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Mr Sarma, learned

counsel for the applicant and Mr G.
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Hon'ble Shr1 G. Shanthappa,
Judicial Member

Hon'ble Shri G. Ray,
Administrative Member.
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06.05.2008 Mr.H. K. Das, learned counsei appearing
V() W

for the Applicant,p prayer has been made

to an adjournment of this case. Prayer

. A T . .

is aliowed. Cali this matter on 08.05.2008.

{Khushiram) © {M.R.Molanty]
Member{A} Vice-Chatrman

N .-% AR - memmmmmmmm en mmm e tammmcns mam e s

08.05.2008 Heard Mr.S.Sdrmc, leamed  counsel
appearing for the Applicant and Mr.G.Baishya,
leamed Sr. Standing counsel appécring for the
Respondent department in part.

¢

Call this part heard matter on 13.05.2008.

(MRMohanty)

Member (A} - Vice-Chairman.
/bb/ ‘ . .
13.05.2008 On the prayer of Mr.H.K.Das, learned

- counsel appearing for the Applicant call this .
matter on 21t May, 2008, for hearing.

o (M.R.Mohanty)
: .., .Member{A) : Vice-Chairman
e hesrnNge o 22052008 0 ‘On the prayer of Mr. H. K. Das,
' % v learned counsel appeéring for the Applicant” -
o Z/ 6 ‘_ / this part heard matter stands adjourned and
T . to be taken up on 05.06.2008 for further
i {M.R.Mohanty)

-

Im (Member{A) . Vice-Chairman
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03062008\ None appea}\" for the A%)ﬁcant

nor\_ the Applicant is présgnt.
Mr.H.K\N)as, learned ‘co\s\cl for th

Applicant (who took adjournment on

!

0.A.300 of 07

05.06.2008 None appears for the Applicant
nor the Applicant is pmseﬁﬁ
Mr.H.K.Das, learned counsel for the
Applicant (Who took adjournment on
last occasion), #8 has filed a letter of
absence till 13.06.2008.

Ah’*'ﬁoﬁ”’* va \”LQ,@/"‘#‘ ~ Call this part heard matter on
Yor. e mg, ‘

.’_ 8 16.06.2008. . .
ﬁ@@ / f

(Khushiram) - {M.R.Mohanty)}i
Member({A) Vice-Chairman

16.06.2()08 On the request of Mr.H.K.Das
learned counsel appearing for the

- Applicant{(made in presence of Mr.G.Baishya,
learned Sr.Standing Counsel appearing for
the Respondents) this part heard matter is
adjourned to be taken up on 21% July, 2008.
z — —%
(Khushiram (M.R.Mohanty)

" Member(A) ~ Vice-Chairman

!
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21.07.2008

cooeang for the Applicant and Mr.G.Baishya,
learned S1.C.G.S.C. for the Respondents. R4

Hearing conciuded. Judgment reserved.
B N

{(Khushiram)
Member (A}
/bb/

25.07.2008

Heard MrS.Sama, learned © counsel

Judgment delivered in open Court.

N ;

e
- ,.J | i
(M.R. Mohonfv; o
Vice- Chonrmcn . ,‘

—N

Kept in separate sheets. Application is

dismissed.

a—

{(Khushiram)
Member (A)
Lm

{M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman



THE HON’BLE MR KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTR‘ATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.300 of 2005.

DATE OF DECISION :25-07 -2008

Shri U. N. Mishra

ettt bt e te e s ee et as e et e e e b tbr e s e s s e ee e s b e e e aaras Applicant/s
Mr S. Sarma :
et e et e e et sea et aen e e e s ateaan e aaaaen Advocate for the
: Applicant/s
-Versus -
Union of India & Ors. :
............... ST PURRRN L( 1) e 8¢ (53§ LTS
Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C.
.................................................................... .......Advocate for the
Respondent/s

CORAM

THE HON’BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN

~

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to_see

the judgment ? o Yes/Ner
2. Whether to be referred )fo the Repoxter or not ? Yés/Neo

3.  Whether their Lordshlps WlSh to see>the fair copy of the
judgment ? —_— ,Yes/No |

\%9 L —

Vice-Ghaifman/Member(A)
/

O




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH
| Original Application No. 300/2005.
Date of Order - This the 25th Day of July, 2008.
THE HON'BLE MR MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHATRMAN

THE HON'BLE MR KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Sri U.N.Mishra,
Superintending Surveyor
OC No. 5 Party, NEC,
Survey of India, *
" Shillong. o - _ .ev.....Applicant

By Advocate Sri S.Sau:mzalT

-Versus —

1.  Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the
Government of India,
Ministry of Science and Technology,
Technology Bhawan, New Mehrauli Road,
New Delhi-110016.

2.  The Director,

Survey of India,

North Eastern Circle, NEC

Shillong-1, Meghalaya. ..........Respondents
By Advocate Mr G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C

ORDER

KHUSHIRAM (MEMBER-A)

The Applicant was appointed Deputy Superintending
Survey(;r after clearing the Indlan Engineering Service Examination in
June 1993. He was posted in Survey of India at Shillong. In the year
1996-97, a field camp was set up and one Shri R.K.Meena, (a 'Senior '

. Deputy Superintending Sufveyor) was kept as Officer in Charge of the

f{
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said camp. The Applicant was assigned the job of camp éﬂicer there
and he was assisteti by one Sri S.K.Sen, (Surveyor) as Assistant Camp‘
Officer. During the field session, par;,y No.29 and other two parties
were assigned the job of blue ﬁrint verification in Lohit District of
Arunachal Pradesh and, taking into consideration the area, 8 plane
tablers were deployed by the Officer in éharge. The work waé completed
during December 1996 to April 1997. Eaéh plane tabler was entitled to
get 10 porters in difficult hilly terrain. In the party No.29, 4 porters

were brought from Shillong office and 4 were engaged locally to reduce

‘the expenses. After reaching the work site, another 4 labourers were

engaged for each Plaﬁe tabler with the approval of the Officer-in-
charge. The Applicant was promoted as Superintending Surveyof on
13.12.1998 and was served with Memorandum of charges dated
17.01.2001 relating to preparation of bills during the field session 1996-
97 and employment of extra labourers and sale of 246 Kgs of sugar in
open market at market rate for personal gain. During the enquiry Shri
R.K.Meena admitted the fact of reéruitment of additional porters
through Assistant Field Officer Sri SK.Sen. On the basis of the
departmental enquiry report dated 14.07.2003 (with ‘some chafges
proved fully against the Applicant) and after consultation with UPSC
and Chief Vigilance Commissioner (CVC), Government of India vide
order dated 16.05.2005 pun;'shed the Applicant by ordering ‘reduction
of pay’ by 3 stages in the time scale of pay of Rs. 10000-325-15200/- for
a period of 3 years with further directions that, during the period of

such reduction, the Charged Officer will not earn increments and that

4 _—
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the penalty will not have the effect of postponing his future increments
of pay. Aggrieved by the impugned order the Applicant has filed this
Original Application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals -
Act 1985 before the Tribunal seeking mainly the following reliefs.

)  To set aside and quash the impugned enquiry
proceeding as well as the impugned order dated
16.5.2005 and to provide the applicant all
consequential relief ete. :

ii) To direct the respondents to consider his case for
promotion to the next higher grade for which he is
over due i.e. the post of Deputy Director with all
consequential service benefits including arrear salary
and seniority etc.

2. The Respopndents have filed written statement stating
that porters were not actually appointed and that, therefore, the plea of
the Applicant is false, concocted and ill motivated; that as a Camp
Officer, the Applicant was duty bound to ensure the presence of all the
porters (whether engaged at site or at camp Head Quarter) before
signing/claiming their wages; that the Assistant Camp Officer Sri
S.K.Sen appointed additional porters without prior sanction but, as the
Camp Officer the Applicant cannot escape from his responsibility by
making excuses (as Sri Sen, Assistant Camp Officer was his
subordinate and whatever he did was under the supervision and
control of the Applicant); that no sanction of the competent authority
for engaging the extra porters was obtained and still then their wages
were claimed by the Applicant; that, in fact, it was a composite case
where the wimesgiwere also co-charged in the same case and all of

them had a common interest and they all had. joinéd hands to prepare

fake muster rolls of additional porters beyond the approved strength;



that the Applicant bought 400 Kgs of sugar in consecutive months by
using Government money and then finding it surplus, he sold the same
in open market and that the porters of that &ea mostly depgnd on rice,

~ salt and dal (apart from their bronze) and Sugar was not in their list of
demand (when employed on any squad strength) and hence it was done
for personal gain of the Applicant. The Respondénts have stated that
other officers (like Assistant Camp Officer Sri S.K.Sen, and Camp-in-
‘Charge Sri R.K.Meena) involved were also charge sheeted and
punished; that all the muster rolls (regarding wages of porters) were
verified and signed by the camp officer i.e. the Applicant which clearly
shows his direct involvement in the matter; that the Respondents acted
as per procedure and :eldviee of the CVC énd UPSC and that after
consideration of all the relevant facts, the Respondents imposed major
penalty on the Applicant to suit the requirement of justice. It has been
asserted by the Respondents that the findings of the enquiry was baséd
on material facts and depoé,ition of the witnesses and they disputed the
allegation thét the enquir)’r was initiated at the behest of some vested
interest/groups to deprive the Applicant of his promotion to higher
grade. | |

3. The Applicant filed rejoinder stating that Superintending
Surveyor Shri R.K.Meena and Assistant Camp Oﬁicer Sri S.K.Sen were
also involved in the scam for which the allegation have also been
levelled against the Applicant.
4, ' The Applicant has alleged that the orders were passed by

the Respondents is violative of Article 14 of the Constitution. The

4G
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charge sheet issued to the Applicant was devoid of clarity andxvague,
that enquiry was held without fol].owving th.e rules holding the field; that
Respon(ients failed to appreciate the materials on record and that they
passed non spéaking order. It has b:een alleged that enquiry was
conducted arbitrarily, with ulterior motive, without providing
reasonable opportunity to the Applicant at various stages of enquiry
and, as such, the impugned penalty order ié not sustainable and that
the same should be quashéd.
5. - Mr S.Sarma, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant
and Mr G.Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counsel appearing for vthe
Respondents were heard and materials placed on record were perused.
Mr S.Sarma, learned counsel for the applicant submitted that the copy
of the complaint, on which the preliminary enquiry was initiated, was
not provided to the Applicant. Relevant materials/documents sought by
the Aﬁplicant during the enquiry were also not given to him. The
Applicant was a new /inexperienced field officer of the Government and
has been madé a scapegoat by his senior and subordinate officers.
6. Mr G. Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counsel for the
" Respondents, on the other hand, submitted that the Applicant was
rightly punished for his misconduct and ) misappropriation of
Government money and it was done after a regular enquiry, after
giving due opportunity to the Applicant and on completion of all
procedural requirements like consultation with UPSC and CVC and

~ that enquiry has proved that the Applicant failed to maintain absolute
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integrity and devotion to duty which was unbecoming of a Government
servant and that, therefore th(%fr);avl;;tion may be out rightly rejected.
6. The learned counsel for the App]icant has cite(i the decision
of the Hon’ble Apex Court given in (1995) 6 SCC 749 (B.C.Chaturvédi
vs. Union of India & Ors); wherein it has been heid that “Tribunal is
competent to intervene in the mattefs where blatant injustice has been
- awarded and the principle of natural justice were viol_ated‘ by the
Respondents.” The learned counsel for the Respondents also cited the
decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India rendered in Moni
Shankar vs. Union of India & another, reported in (2008) 3 SCC 484),
wherein it was held that :

“The High Court, on the other hand, as indicated

hereinbefore, proceeded to opine that the Tribunal

committed a serious illegality in entering into the

realm of evidence. It is permissible in law to look to
the evidence for the purpose of ascertaining as to

whether the statutory requirement had been

comphed with or not.

...the jurisdiction of the Tribunal was limited
and as some evidence was adduced, the Tribunal
should not have interfered with the order of
punishment imposed upon the appellant. The
Tribunal was entitled to consider the question as to
whether the evidence led by the Department was
sufficient to arrive at a conclusion of guilt or
otherwise of the delinquent officer. While
reappreciation of evidence is not within the domain of
the Tribunal, an absurd situation emanating from
the statement of a witness can certainly be taken
note of. The manner in which the trap was laid,
witnessed by the Head Constable and the legality of
enquiry proceeding were part of decision making

process and, thus, the Tribunal was entitled to

consider the same. s

The Tribunal was entltled to take the same into
consideration along with other materials brought on
record for the purpose of arriving at a decision as to
whether normal rules of natural justice had been
complied with or not.
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The- High Court unfortunately even Without
any material on record held that some excess amount
was found from the appellant which itself was
sufficient to raise a presumption that it had been
recovered from the decoy passenger. No such
presumption could be raised. In any event there was.
no material brought on record by the Department for
drawing the said inference. The High Court itself was
execising the power of judicial review. It could not
have drawn any presumption without there being
any factual foundation therefore. It could not have
taken judicial notice of a fact which did not come
within the purview of Section 57 of the Evidence Act.”

7. From the discussion and materials placed on record and the
arguments advanced by the learned counsel of the rival parties, it is
apparent that Applicant was one of the co-accused in the scam along
with Sri R.K.Meena and A.K.Sen. He personally verified the muster
rolls, on the basis of which the wages of the bogus porters were claimed.
Subsequently the Applicant also deposited an amount of Rs.79,126.00
against the excess wagesfreimbursement claimed by the Applicant for
hiring excess porters etc. and, thus, has proved himself to be involved
in the scam and failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to
duty and acted in a manner which was unbecoming of a Government
servant. The punishment awarded by the Respondents cannot be
interfered with by the Tribunal nor any fact or piece of evidence were
brought to our notice which necessitated interference with the order of
punishment passed against the Applicant. Since the Applicant has also
been punished along with his superior and subordinate, we are of the
opinion that the orders passed in this matter are based on evidence and

needs no interference by this Tribunal. Accordingly the Applicant is not

entitled to the reliefs claimed by him. This case is, accordingly,

e '
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as to costs.

(KHUSHIRAM)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

pgl!

(MANORANJAN MOHANTY)
VICE CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:

GUWAHATI BENCH: :AT GUWAHATI

OA No.300/2005

Shri U.N.Mishra = ... Applicant
~-Versus-—
Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

LIST OF DATES & HIGHLIGHTED FACTS

‘DATES PARTICULARS A

1987 | The applicant Jjoined the services under the steel 
authority of India.

June, 1993 |He Jjoined the services under the respondents as l@&;ﬁ
Supdt. Surveyor after clearing the Indian Engineering
EE?E?ZE*EESEZEétion conducted by the UPSC. He wasrpoézgé
E;ﬁ Shillong after completion of the training held at
Hyd;;g;gT/\~ ‘

1996-1997 | The 29'party camp was established under one Dy. Supdt;
Surveyor, Sri R.K.Meena, and he was the Officer - in
Charge, of the said barty.

The applicant being a new officer, he was assigned
with the job of camp foicegéand he was assisted by one
Sri S,k.Sen, Suf;;;our, and he was assigned the job of
Asstt. Camp Officer.‘

Field During the field session party No 29 and other two

gzsfiggi parties, i.e.)\were assigned the Jjob Dblue print
verification 1n Lohit_pi§triqt, A.P. The order for such
verification waéfgiven by the D%Fector NEC, Brigadier,
P.K.Gupta.

Taking into consideratioh the area 8 plane tablers
were appointed as per the direct command of Officer in
charge Sri R.K.Meena. A

Dec. 96 to | The scheduled work was completedQ

April 97.

During the |Each plane tabler is entitled to get the assistance of

iiii? 10 porters in difficult hilly teprain. In fact in the

other parties 8 porters each were engaged along with the

&.C.08
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pane tablers. In fact in the party No 29, 4 porters were
brought from Shillong office and 4 were engaged locally
to reduce the expensés and to get rid of insurgency
problem. ‘

On reaching work site another 4 each plane tableré
were engaged as pér the approval of the Officer-in-
charge, and with the supervision of the Asstt. Camp
Officer. The Director visited the work 'site number of
occasions.

13.12.1998 | The applicant was promoted toe the rank of Supdt.
Surveyor.

17.01.2001 | The applicant was served with a memorandum of charges,
through a communication dated 11.2.01. Charges are
relating to preparation of bills during the field
session 1996 — 97. (ANNEXURE - 1).

12.03.2001 | The applicant preferred representation against the said

| charge sheet. (ANNEXURE -2).
21.12.2001 | Preliminary hearing took place. (ANNEXURE -3). '
717.01.2002;The applicant submitted list of 25 additional documents
 and 9 defense witnesses. (ANNEXURE - 4).
23.01.2002 | The applicant submitted representation for production of
| one more document. (ANNEXURE - 3).

20.09.2002 | Order sheet- 1/0 directed the P/O to collect the
documents. (ANNEXURE“— 6).

21.05.2003 | Daily Hearing-Only 5 prosécution document were taken on |
record and out of 13 prosecution witnesses, only 3 were
recorded, R.D.Sao, P.K.Roy & D.N.Deb. The deposition
clearly reQeals the Egét that the applicant is no way
connected in the matter. | | »

22.05.2003 | Daily Hearing - another three prosecution witnesses were

examined, R.K.Meena; S.K.Sen; & J.Kharmujai.

7 documents have also been taken on record. )
R.K.Meena, admitted the fact of recruitment of
additional porters, through S.K.Sen. Also he deposed

that the working of the applicant was as per rules.

| S.K.Sen also reiterated the above fact. Sri Sen also

made it clear that the applicant is no way involved in

the other charges of the charge sheet. (ANNEXURE -3)




%

23.05.2003 { Daily Hearing - applicant was examined and he denied all
-the charges - and asked to submit written brief.
(ANNEXURES - 9 & 10).

09.06.2003 |P. 0. submitted his written brief. (ANNEXURE - 11).

20.06.2003 | The applicant submitted his written brief.(ANNEXURE -12)

14.07.2003 | I/0 submitted the enquiry report. Art-I proved & Art V -
partly proved. (ANNEXURE - 13).

10.11.2003‘The applicant submitted representation. (ANNEXURE'¥ 14) .

09.07.20041The'matter was referred to UPSC.
|

30.11.2004 | The UPSC wrote to the respondents with an advice to
jimpose major pehalty of reduction of his pay by three
years with the restriction towards earning of increments
and postponement of. future increment.

During the | The respondents iésued'thé impugned order imposing‘the

iiii? major penalty of reduction of pay by three stages in the
time scale of pay of Rs 10,000/- -325- 15200/- for a
period of three years, with the further direction that
‘during the period. of reduction he would not “earn
increments and same would not effect postpon;ng his
| future increment of pay.

* % %k %k %
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTHATIVE TRIEBUNAL

BUWAHATI BENCH

Cefe NGO o o Py oM e O F6EE5

HoNMishra
neamsenawae  fpplicant.

Uniorn  of India & ors
nanrwwenneeee RESpondents.

The applicant in the instant 09 is  aggrieved by
the impugned order imposzing penalty dated 16.5.85 by which
the penalty of reduction of pay has been imposed on him' Qﬁ
the alleged incident took place way back in the yvear 1996~
97.  Indicating certain false and bazseless allegation
pertaining to the period December ;9?& to April 1997, the
respondent  issued a membramdum of charges vide meme dated
17.1.81 basically r@gafding submission of false bills. The
applicant through his representation denied the ch&fh@ﬁ ard
subsequently proceeding started with  the abpﬁ;ﬂtment of
Enquiry Officer to enquire into the mat%ef; Pursuant to  the
memoarandum  of charges dated 17.1.§1 enquiry proceeding

started but the respondent comm.tted manifest error im  the

»)

said procesding as contew~lated under ﬁCS(CCQ) Rules 1945,
Besing on the maidbfsrcimal engquiry the ‘quuiwy Officer
submitted ite report with the perverse finding that the
applicant iﬁ wuilty of the charges. The sazid &mquivy report

dated 14.7.85 was preferred to Central Vigilance Commission
24
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Fear their second ﬁage'adviﬁe and basingimn that advise the
gaid proceeding came to an end resulting issusnce of the
impugned order  dated 16.%.85 by which his pay has been
recuced by three stages for a period Qf 3 years effecting
postponement  of  future increment of pay etc. Since the
aforessid impugned order hég reen issued by order and in the

g

name of President of India, in terms of Rule 22 af CRS (C0M)

-Rule, no appeal lies and hence as a last resmort  the

applicant has come under the protective hands of  this
A
Hom'ble  Tribunal seeking an appropriate relief. Mence this

application.
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUAAHATIT RENCH

(An application under section 19 of the Central
Administrative Tribumnal Act.l198%)

O.A.Na., ugéﬁénu f  2eEs

Sri U.N.Mishra

Superintending Surveyor

0OC Ne.3 Party, NEC, '
Survey of Indis,

Ghillong.

cssasanusrucasncn:s Applicant.

1. Union of Indiaz,
Fepresented by the Secretary to the GBovi.of India,
Ministry of Science and Technology
Deptt. of Science and Technology,
Technology Bhawan, New Mehrauli Road,
MNew Delhi-11@816.

2. The Director,
North Eastern Circle, NE{O,
Ghillong—1., Meghalaya .-
e 2T

senenennansn ReEspondents.

PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICATION

L. PARTICULARS QF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS AFPLICATION
A8 MOADE - '

This gpplication is directed against the order
issued vide memo Mo .C~14@12/81/99-Vig(2) dated 165,835

issued by the order and in the name of President under the
signature of Deputy Secretary to the Govi. of India,

Ministry of Science and Technology.

231 25"




2o LIMITATION:

The applicant ‘declaweﬁ that the instant
application has  been filed within the limitation period
prescribed under section 21 of the Central Administrative

S Tribunal Act. 1985,

G JURISDICTION:

The applicant further declares that the subiject
matter of the case ig within ¢the Jjurisdiction of the

Administrative Tribunal.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1 That the zgpplicant in the instant 08 is aggfieved
by the impugned order imposing penalty dated 16.5.6% by
which the penalty of reduction of pay has heen imposed on
him on fh@ alleged incident took place way béck in the yesar
1996-97. Indicating certain false and baseless allegation
pertaining to the period December 19946 to April 1997, the
respondent  issued a m@ﬁmrandmm of charges vide memo dated
17u1aﬁl rasically r@garding submission of false hills. The
applicant through his representation denied the charges and
subseguently proceeding started with the appointment Qf
Enguiry Officer to enguire into the matter. Purswant to the
memorandum  of charges dated 17.1.681 enguiry praceeding
stafted Irut the respondent committed manifést error in  the
said proceeding as contemplated under CCBCCAY Rules 1945,
Basing on  the said farcical enguiry the Enguiry fficer
submitted its report with ﬁhe perverse finding that the
applicant is guilty of the charges. The ﬁaid enguiry repart
dated 14.7.8% was preferred to Central Vigilance Commission

for  their second sage advise and basing on that advise the

e
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sald proceeding came to an end resulting issuance of the
impughed order dated 16.5.£0 by which his pay has been
reduced by three stages for a period of 3 years effecting
postponement of  future increment of pay etc. Bince the
gfmreﬁaid impugned order has been issued by order and in the
name of President of Indiag, in terms of Rule 22 of 0OCS (CCAHA)
fule, no appeal lies and hence as & last resort the
applicant has @ come under the protective hands of @ this

Hon'ble Tribunal seeking an appropriate relief.

..
.

This is the corux of the matter for which the
applicant  has  came under the protective hands of this

Hon'ble Tribunal.

S That the applicant is a citizen of India and as
such  he dis entitled to a1l the rights, - privileges and

protection guaranteed by the Constitution of India.

aia That the applicant in the year 1987 joined the
services under the Steel Authority of India Ltd. Durgapur.
During his service tenure he appeareﬁ in the Al Indiza
Competitive Examination i.e. Indian Engineering Service
conducted by UPSC and he  was declared suwccessful. The
applicant  in the month of June 1993  joined the services

under the respondent as Deputy Superintending Surveyor. The

applicant after completion of necessary training at
Myderabad got his present place of posting at Shillong.

)
4.4 That during his initial stage of posting as Depuby

Buperintending Surveyor under the respondent i.e. during the

field seasan of 199697 in 29 party the camp was established
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4

4 »

wnder  one Sri R.E.Meena who was the Deputy Superintending
Burveyor  and Officer~in-Charge of 29 party. To get the
experience after training, the applicant was assigrned with
the Job  of camp Officer under maid Sri Meena and he was
assisted by Sri G.K.8en, Survior who was assigned with  the

Jobh of Azstt. Camp OFfficer.

4.5, That during the field session of 1996~97 the wsaid

party No.29 slong with other two unite i.e. Party No.12  and

*

Party No.? were assigned the job of Blue print Verification

i .

in  lLohit District of Arunschal Pradesh by the the then

Director (NEC) Brigadier P.E.Gupta. fAs per the procedure

prescribed and  taking inte consideration the area of

n

aperation 8 Plane Tablers were employed under 29 party and 4

each in the other two parties i.e. 12 and 9 parties. &ince

the applicant was new and had no field experience one Mr.

S.k.Hen, SHBurveyor was attached to him as  Asett. Camp

fficer. The field work started under the direct command of

the Officer—~in-Charge Sri R.E.Meena and he was the Executive
Officer as well as the Drawing and Disbursing Officer of

Party Na.,29,

fabra That the aforesaid camp started its functioning in
the month of December 179%9% at Hayuliang (A.FP) with the
official set up as mentioned above with & plane Tablers as

urder.,

(i) Sri D.M.Deb, Plane Tabler Grade I1I.
{(ii)  SBri D.C.Bhandari, s Tl

(iii) &ri N.G.Das e Il

{iv) Sri J. Eharmujal == ed gy
{(v) i PGEGRoy —d e

4



tvi)  Sri S.P.Roy g g

(vii) @ri J.P.Chakrabaorty -do-

{wiii)3ri L.HRajawar Piane Tabler Grade TV.

The camp in guestion completed its assigned task

in all respect in the month of April 1997,

4.7 That the stipulated work of Plane Tabler entails

T

to carry a load about 3 quintals of Govi Stores during the
field work of verification af the ;lue print and  to carry
them through very difficult hilly terrain. To assist the
Plane Tablers, as per the departmental hand book Chapter i1,
each Plane Tabler is entitled to  engage 18 porters  in
difficult terraing like the one which was assigned to  the
party No.9. At the same terrain as stated above other two
parties were doing field work wherein 8 'pQPﬁﬁfﬁ Were
prmvide@ to  each Plane Tablers whareaﬁﬁin case of Plane
Tahler of 79 Party the officer—in-charge, to minimize the
expense, provided 4 porters to cach plane tablers which they
carried them from Shillong and a decision was also taken e

deploy 4 porters each from the work site. The decision of

deploying local poarters was taken with s view to minimize

the expense of the field work 83 well &s cn the
consideration that local porters are @more helpful in

lecating different details and lmﬁatimnﬁg and executing the
work being acqguainted with the area. The said decision -waQ
algmv takern taking into consideration the law ard order as
well as the insurgency problem prevailing at that relevant

point of time in the area. The local people often wused to

create hindrance in such field work unless some of their
people are engaged on daily waged hasis.

b
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Immediately on reaching the site of the work, asg-
per the approval of the officer-in-charge the plane Tablers

were conveyed that they could deploy 4 more porters of their
choice  to complete the assigned work in time through  &ri

S.k.8en, the Asstt. Camp officer.

4.8, + That the officer—in-charge iﬁﬁtrucéed 8ri  H.E.Sen
to  help the Plane Tablers to engage 4 additional porters
locally. Accordingly &Sri 8.E.Sen éiaited all the Plane
tablers which ie available from the records of the Car Diary
of ﬁhe camp vehicle and he reported back the matter to. the
applicant  about such engagement/employment of 4  additional
porters each to 8 plane tablers. Szid Hri Sen zlso recorded
the names of the Porters in the Muster Roll during his
inspection and marked them as present. He alsao suppiied the
list of local porters to be kept in the Camp Head Guarter.
Since the additional 4 porters each were tdeployed &t the
aites of work and they never worked at the camp Head
Quarter, there was no occasion for the applicant to reémwd

their presence in the Muster Roll even for a day.

4.9 That the camp as well as the work site where the

plane tablers were engaged during the field work were

subjected o number of inspections by the Concer
authorities including the applicant, officer—in-charge and

the Director himself. The Muster Rell clearly indicates the
fact that the additionally employved Porters were  on Roll
from 16.1.97 to 28.2.97. A1l the 8 Plame Tablers of party
N .29 had completed 2-4 camp shiftings as per their journal
maintained during the said period which reveals the fact

that without 8 porters engaged %;th each plane tabler, such



shifting could not have been done. As stated above the
employment of the additionzl porters wé% done as per  due
sanction and approval by the Officer-in-Charge di.e. &ri
Rol . Meena, the Deputy Superintending quveymrn The
abplicant amn per the pvuceduﬁe sent the Muster Rolls to the
party Head guarter at Shillmhg aricl the Officer—in-Charge who
also ingpected physically the work sgite gafter due

verification prepared the bill of the wages of the porters

and sent them back to the épplicant far payment. Accordingly

e

the applicant made the payment of the said verified bhills
thraugh the plane tablers and Asstt. Camp Officer and
conveyed the same to the Officer—in-charge. After successful
campletion of the asﬁighed.wmrk entire caﬁp returned to  the
Jead Office at Bhilleng and reported the same to the concern

authority.

4,146, That the applicant after completion of the
€ amp werk continued to hold the - post o f Deputy

Supérintending Burveyor in his earlier place of posting with
due sincerity and by virtue of his sincere and devoted
service, by an order ﬁatéd 15.12.98, he was promoted o the
poast  of Super;ntending Surveyér, The applicant 2t the
relevant poaint of time was holding the post of
Superintending Surveyor and on 11.2.41 he was served with &
memorandum of charges isswed vide memo number O-148132/1/99-
Vig. dated 17.1.81. In the said memorandum of charges the
respondent incorporated B articles of charges basing on some
falese and baseless factﬁn.The hasic caontention of the &
article of charges incorporated in the said memorandum of
charges are relatihg to the period of field season of 1996~

K7
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The summary of the articlies of charges are
basically relating to preparation of the bill expenditure
incurred during the field season 1996-97, which are

summarised belows

A copy of the memarandum of charge

dated 17.1.81 48 annexed herewith

arel marked as Annexure—-1.
4.11. That the applicant received the memorandum of

charges - on 1#.2.81 through his contralling awthority. The
applicant hbeing very new in  that official assignment
subimitted hig Qwiﬁten atatement of defence dated 12.35.61
against the charge sheet dated 17.3.81. The applicant
throuwgh his representation submitted in details regavdimg
each article of charges and controverted each of them in
categorical them. T

& copy of the said writtern statement

of defence datec 12.3.81 is  anmexed

herewith and marked zs Annexure-,

.12, That the regpundent-being dissatisfied with
the reply submitted by the applicant proposed te hold
fegular anguiry and appmin%ed gnguiry  officer (I andd
presenting OFfficer (PO to enguire into the matter. On

21.12.81  the preliminary hearing took place in presence of

PO and 10. The order sheet dated 21.12.861 signed by the 10

indicates nomination of Defence Assistant, and time frame
for supply of listed and additional documents and witnesses

et .



A copy of the order sheet cdated
21,122,681 iz annexed herewith and

marked as Annexure-3.

4.1, That the applicant purswant to  the said
direction contained in  the oarder sheet dated 21.12.81
submitted a list of 25 additional documents and @ defence
witneasea through his letter dated 17.1.82. The aforesaid

communication dated 17.1.¢2 was followed by ancther

o

communication dated 23.1.82 from the applicant to I0 seeking
one  more additional defence document. The applicant by the
aforesaid cwmemicatimn while placing the additional 115% of
defence document and witnesses also clarified its relevancy
in  the praceeding along with the other Qarticulavan In  the
said communications dated 17.1.82 and 23.1.42  apart  from
ather relevant documents the applicant alsce prays  for
submission of copy of the preliminary enquiry report  and
mthmt related documents as item No.l-B of the list of the
additional document. l
Copies of the communication dated
17.1.82 and 23.1.82 are annexed
herewith and marked &s annexure—4
and 8.

4.14, That the enguiry afficer on receipt of the
communications .dat@d 17.1 .82 and 23.1.42 submitted by the
applicant directed the PO to collect the additional
dmcu&ent% from ite custodian. The aforesaid fact is revealed

from the order sheet dated Z¢9.9.82.

A copy of the aorder sheet dated

28,962 iz  annexed herewith and
- marked zs Annexure—bd.

C}
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4,15, That the ' afaresaid endpairy praceeding
proceeded without following the rules holding the field and
it took several months to complete the same. Ruring the
course  of hearing on 21.9.683 five prosecution documents (
Listed documents) were taken an fecord and deposition of
only & prosecution witnesses oult of 13 wére recarded.  The
prosecution witnesses i.e. 5ri Ram Das Sae, Fhalasi, 8Sri
P.l.Roy, $Storekeeper Grade ~I1 and D.N.Deb, Planet abler
grade~T1 submitted their deposition before the 10 which

clearly reveals the fact that the applicant is no way Maving

cennection with the charge.

4.1 b, That on the subsequent day i.e. on 22.5.83
the regular hearing resumed with the examination of another
3 oprosecution witnesses, namely R.K.Meena the Officer—in-
Charée, S.E.8en, Asstt. Camp (3fficer and Jolharmejai
Plant abler Grade II. The other prosecution witnesses oid
not  turn up. On the same day 7 defence documents were also
exhibited and  taken on  record. The exhibit-1 -~ the
ingpection  remark of the foiﬁer"iﬁ~charg@. and  Director
(NEC) which reflects no irregularities in the functioning of
the camp, the exhibit -  the ingpection note of Director
NEC clearly indicates that there were 8 porters each with &
plane  tabler and they were found to be  working, exhibit-%
reflects The rules guiding the recruitment procedure of
parters (Burvey of India~ land Book of Topography Chapter
ITY  and exhibit—6 journal of Sri 8.K.Sen aiearly reflects
the fact that Bri S.E.8en in his own handwriting has  shown
ﬁiﬁburgem@nt of dues and lastly the exhibit 7, letter
written by FP.E.Sen Officer, Surveyor 00 No.29 party NEC

retrenching the bhills in guestion.

14
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O the same day dl.e. on 22.3.683% deposition of 3
proaeahtion witnesses were also recorded. The 3 prosecution
witnesses are Sri R.E.Meena, Officer-in-charge Bri  S.k.8en,
fostt,. Camp Officer and J. Eharmojai, Planetabler Grade I1.
Gaid Sri R.E.Meerna (5W4) who was the officer—in-—-charge . and
the contralling asuthority af the applicant admitted that he
wi thout obtaining sanction of Director,ordered the
recruitment of the additional Porters with the help of

S.E.9en  and he also confirmed that Sri S.E.S5en ACO  had

£
recruited those additional porters. During the course of
cross  examination he also  admitted the fact that he

inspected the camp and found that there were no procedural

lapge on the part of the applicant in working in the camp.

Said 8ri 8.K.Sen as SWA also deposed befare the
said  enguiry on 22.5.83% wherein he admitted the - fact that
the decision of recruiting additiconal porters was takerm by

the officer—in~charge and recruitment of those porters have

been made as per the instruction of officer-in-charge
wherein . the applicant is no way connected. During the course

of gquestionmneires he also admitted the fact of collection of
ratioen from the Bovt. quots for the camp. The issue relating
bey distribution a% sugar and ite disposal has  slso been
admitted by said Sri S.K.5en by which it is clear that the

applicant is no way connected with the charge.

O the same day i.e. on Z2.2.83 deposition of &ri
J.kharmuiai Planetabler Grade II1 (8W-6) was also recorded
whid ch furthervclarifieg that additional 4 porters in fact
were engaged during the field work in queaﬁimnf The fact of

demand towards requirement of sugar has also been clarified
11



by SW-&  and from which it is clear that the applicant  is.

no way connected with the charges leveled against him.

Copies of the aforesaid daily order

' . sheet alaong with the deposition .are
annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure 7 cally.

G.57. That during the course af regular hearing on
225 @5, the deposition of defence witness (DWl) of Evi
PL.E.Sen officer—in-charge of Nouﬁﬁ party who during May 97
Was thevoffiﬂewminwcharge of party Ne.29. During the course
of examination—in-chief the fact could be revealed that he
gdid not verified the genuineness o% the bills. From the
ahave deposition it was apparently clear that during the

course  of  enquiry and deposition there were no material

appearing against the applicant.

& copy of the deposition of DWWl is
annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure—g.

4,18, That on 2%.5%.683% i.e. the date scheduled for
daily hearing of the enduiry, the applicant was examined and
Mis deposition was recarded. The applicant while denying the
chérgeg clarified the eﬁtif@ imsue as well as the fact that
he was no way connected with the aharées as leveled againsd
him. The dsily order sheet dated 23.05.#43 issued by the 10

clarified that the oral hearing of the case as concluded and

the applicant as well as the P have heen provided with the
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taak @af  submission of  their written brief within &

astipulated time frame.

Copies of the daily ord

3

er sheet

dated 235,83 as well as tihe
deposition of the applicant are
annexed herewith and marbked as

Annmexure-9 & 14,

4.19, That the PO on 9.6.83 submittéd hie written

&

brief and on 2€8.6.43 the applicant submitted his

written

brief. The applicant in his written brief clearly spelt out

the issue indicating the same with the help of depositions

recorded during the course of enguiry.

Copies o f the written
submitted by the PO

Briefs
>nd the

applicant  are annexed heérewith and

marked . as Armexere—11

respectively.

Ll That as  stated above the dep

and 12

artmental

proceeding was concluded hurricdly and without following the

procedure. Surprisingly enough the respondent during  the

course  of  enguiry o ly took into consideration 7
document oul of 25 defence documents and 1 defence
cut of 1d JoFfence witness. From the records aof the

1

i is clear that the respondent considered

adrditional  documents and witnesses as relevant bud

there being any indication most of them have been

defence
witness
engquiry
all the
without

omitted

from  the perview of enguiry whereby the applicant has lost

his oppaortunity of cross examination. In fact

the said

doecuments as well 23 wibtness were very much relevant towards
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Rroving  the innocence of the applicant and denial of the

same has caused serious prejudice te his defence. As per the
rules it is mandatory on the part of the enquiry officer to
assign reason towards rejection of such additional document
as  well a8 witness, however in  the instant case thé
respondent has failed to take into comsideration that aspect
af  the matter causing ﬁeriouﬁ prejudice to his defence. On
this score alone entire departmental proceeding is  vitisted
and  same is liable to be éet geide and qQazh@du The I/0 as
per the Rules aught te have send thé requisition of the same
to  the custedian of the said documents on receipt of  its

discovery and pass orders for production  of  the same,

Brovided that the 1/0 may for the reasons to be recorded by

it in writing, refuse for production of such recorded. Bub
in  the instant case the rule has not been followed and as
such the proceeding can be treated at vitiated on the g
of causing prejudice. It is noteworthy to m@ntién here that

the respondents without any reason or oarder rejected the

i

prayer made by the applicant for production of records. The
12

said documents have been produced during the inguiry on  the

zame subject in respect of other officers. Radmittedly the

dacuments in  guestion are not involved with the National

security nor  with public interest  and _as suech the
respondents aught  to  have produced the documents as

requested by the applicant and in not following the wsaid

procedure same has caused prejudice to the applicant in  his
defence and as such the proaceeding as well as the impugned
erders are liable to be set aside and aguashed.

4,21, That the respondent basing on such farcical

enguiry, submitted its enquiry report with the finding that

14
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Hriticle 1 as proved and Article 5 as partly proved,

indicating the other Article of charges a&s not proved.

A copy of the enguiry report dated
14.7.83 is  afnexed herewith and

marked as Annexure—13.

4,232, That the applicant as  per the rules
immediately on receipt of the enguiry report submitted his
statutory representation dated $168.11.83 ageinst the ame
within the stipulated time frame. In the sald representation
the applicant controverting both the findings made it clear
that he did not prepare the Muster Rall {Art.1) and he was
neot & party in diapmﬁiﬁimn the excess augar in the camp
(Art.3). The applicant clearly spelt ocut the fact that in
reﬁﬁect of Article 1 apart from documentary evidence the
statements recorded vduring the enqguiry indicates his
innocence  in the matter of recvuitmemt ze reflected in
Article aof charge No.i. So far as Article 5 is concerned he
clearly pointed out it a case of no evidence and he prayed
for his exoneration  Apart from that the applicant also
pointed  out the procedural irregularities committed during
the course of enguiry. The applicant while - narrating the
facﬁé nas pointed out that the I0 traveled bevond its scope
and took into consideration certain irrelevant facts having
no nexus with the case.
& copy of the said representation
dated 149.11.8% ie annexed herewith
armdd marbked as Annexure—14.
PN That it is pertinent to mention here that on

the sdvige of COVD the mfficerwimquargeg Asstt. Camp Officer
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armd all the 8 plane tablers were charge sheeted. the Article
i of the said charge~sheet is identical in ré%pect of
applicaﬂt' and 8 Planetalkler, whereas the charges against 8
planeteblers who were also party to the recruitment process
of additimnél poarters along with the Asstt. Camp Officer and
foicev~inw6harge and preparation of muster rell, were
exonerated from their charges. The additional porters were
cdeployed by the Asstt. Camp Officer as per the demand of the
Planetablers as well as its necessity, as per the sanction

<

accorded by the mfficewmiﬁ“chargerf party No 29. The
applicant so  far as  Article 1 of the charge sheet © is
concerned in nd way connected but surprisingly  encugh  the
700 and D/7A, indicated the Article of charge 2% proved

against the applicant. The above facts clearly indicate the

malafide intention on the part of the respondent in

harassing the applicant. This contradictory and contflicting

finding in & similar matter pertaining to the same issue

depicts  total non-spplication of mirgd by the respondent in

concluding the proceeding. The applicant begs to state that

the preliminary enguiry was conducted and based on  this

preliminary enqguiry, charges againast the applicant were

praved  but the report of the said preliminary enguiry was

never furnished to the applicant. On the contrary the said
encguiry report along with the documents were provided to the
ether co-charged officers pertaining to the same issue. It
is noteworthy to mention here that the statement of Sri ©.K.
Sen  and Sri R.E.Meenz, were recorded during the course of

preliminary enguiry but inspite of repeated reouessts those
1 ¥ i

statements were never furnished to the applicant. From the

record it reveals that most of the materials of preliminary

enguiry have been taken into consideration by the I0 without
16
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aliowing the appligant to confront with the same during  the

course of  hearing. These irregularities have clearly
vitiated the enquiry proceeding  and same bheing violative of
Art.14 of the Constitution of Indiz and as  such entire

enguiry proceeding is liable fto be set aside and quashed.

4 .24 . That the applicant begs to state that after
gnguiry into the charges the I0 in his finding clearly spelt
out  that out of 8 Article of charges only the Article of

s

charge no. | ﬁtémds nroved and the Article of charge na.8
stands partly proved.The @rficle‘no I of the charge sheet is
quoted below for ready reference:
Articlie 11 That the said 8ri U.N.Mishra SBupdt.
Burveyor while posted as Deputy Supdt. Surveyor, No.l1?2
Party NEC was attached to No.29 partg NEC and  appointed
as  Camp Officer of Camp No.1 during field season  199&6-

(:)77"

While performing the duties of Camp Officer In
Arunachal Pradesh during the period Dec’ 1994 to April
1997, wsaid Sri U,NnMiﬁhra' with malafide intention
prepared fictitious Master Rolls of those Porters who
were not at all engaged and al%mbpvewawed a Master Rolle
for suwch loner pericd of those Porters who were engaged
for much  shorter period and clzimed false contingent
bills on account of wages of those FPorters on. various

precasions during the period from 12.12.96 to P.4.97.

Thus the said Sri U.N.Mishra failed to maintain ahsolute:

integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming af & Govt.
gervant and thereby violating Hule S(1)41) & {(iii) of C&

(Conduct) Rules, 1944, ©



The crux of the aforesaid Article 1 of the charge
containsg the basic ingredients of preparation of fictitious
Muster Rolls and thereafter claiming the same on account of
their wages. The applicant as stated above begs to state
that he being the Camp Officer, there were no occasion  for
frim  in PE%DECt of preparation of s called falwse bill and
claiming the same. The fact has already been marrated above
as  to how and whe prepared the bills and claimed the same.
It is pertinent to mention here that the officer—in-charge
sénction@dfowmergd the Asstt. Camp Officer, H.E.Sen for
engagement of additional Porters and thélbiils in  question
have heen sanctioned by the afficer-in-charge. Apart from
that fhe Planetablers in their deposition have admitted the
fact that there were & requirement of additional Porters in
the said field work, It is zlso pertinent tao mention here

that the work in guestion as well.as the encagement of

additional Porters has also been noticed during the
inspection made by the Director as well as officer—in-

r

charge. Apart from that the Asstt. Camp Gfficer, H.8.8en
inspected the camp in question more than once ccn%irmimg_the
existence of additional Porters. From 'the above. 1t is
crystal clezr that the apﬁlicant is no way connected with
the charges as leveled against him and the IO could not have
heen made & remark regarding the Article of Charge No.l as
praved. The 10 acted as per the dictation of the higher
authority which will be revealed from the enguinry report as
.
well as the récmvdﬁ of the case. This clearly indicates the
perverse findings mf‘th& I0 as reflected in  the enquiry

repart and as such same is not sustainsble in the eye of 1aw

and  liable to be selt anide and q%&ﬁh@dg The finding of the
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I0 is net only perverse, but self ‘contradictory and

discriminatory also.

4,20, That the applicant begs to state that the 10
while concluding its findings against the drticle & of  the
charge sheet has committed manifest error and has commented
in  dits  Tinding that the said Article to be proved partly
against  the applicant. For better zppreciation of factual
position it will be pertinent to place the Article V of the
charge sheet which is as follows:
“thiclEMV; That the said Sri U.N.Mishra, Superintending
Burveyor, while functioning as camp Officer in the field
camp N, 29 pantry (MEC) purchgﬁed 488 kas of Sugar  from
Arunachal  Pradesh Govit. Ration Shop @Rs.9  per kg.
Approximately for distribution amongst éamp personmel;
but out of that Sri Mishra sold 246 kgs. of sugar in the
open market @ Rs.1i%/- per kg. for his personal gain.
Thus Gri  U.N.Mishra fziled to maintain absolute
integrity and acted in a manner unhecoming of a Govt,
zervant and thereby violation Rule 3(1) i) and iii) of

CCS (Conduct) Rules 1984,

That the crux of the charge as reflected din  the

Article V¥V of the charge-sheet dimplies that the esxcess

quantity of sugar amounting to 2446 kg has been sold out  in
the apen market by the applicant for his personal gain. The
issuwe relating to said Article No.V while discussed during
the course of hearing the prosecution side could not
subastantizte the same and as reflected in the enquiry repanrt
finally they came ta the conclusion  that he failed to

exercise the control over the sell of sugar by the camp
19
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khalasi. In fact the wordings of the Article V of the charge
sheet is very clear and definite that the applicant sold the
e ess sugar in gquestion in the open market for his personal

Lir. Fram the above it is crystal clear that the applicant

O

ils  no  way connected even remotely in respect of both  the
charges as levelled against him. The applicant highlighting
dach and every aspect of the matter. preferred the above
roted Annexure-14 representation dated lﬁFiinﬁS hefore the.

£ W

Disciplinary Authority praying for his exoneration.

4,26, That the disciplinary authori iy after
onsidering the entire matter refer&eﬁ the matter to the OVE
for their advise. The CVO through theiv communication dated
PhL. 9.0 recommended  imposition of major penalty on the
spplicant. it dis noteworthy to menﬁiom here that at the
initial stage the respondent referred the matter to the VO
far  their advice and accordingly @ the CVC. recommended
initiation of major penalty proceeding against 11 officials
including the applicant. The (VO al@o recommended the name
af the 10 conduct the enguiry procseding. This clearly shows
that entire proceeding has heen initiated and concluded as
per the dictation of CVC which is not permissible in the eye

af law.

4,27, That the VD vide its communication dated 26.9.805
intimated the feﬁpmndeht ta'impmﬁﬁ major penalty on  the
applicant. The respondent along mith the enguiry reptrt
forwarded the OVC's second stage advise to the applicant

-

against which he made & representation dated 1#.11.6835. The

disciplinary authority without discussing anything in  this

regard referred the matter to the UPSC slong with all  the

it



relevant records vide commnication dated 9.7.854. | The
‘diﬁaiplinary authority Whilelfmrwarding the papers to  the
UPS also made it known that a major penalty of ?@dgction of
pay by three staces for a period of three vears has been
decided to be imposed on the appliaaﬁt,vae UPSC thereafter
approving the same wrote back to the disciplinary authority
vide its communication dated 38.11.854 with an  advice +to
impose major penalty on  the applicant by reducing his pay by
three sages for a periwd of  three years with further
direction for restriction towards earning  increments and
pastponement of future increments of pay during the currency

of the penalty. The disciplinary authority vide impugned

N

order dated 16.5.¢

J without discussing any material on
record and without analyzing any of the available ma%wrialﬁ
confirmed. the advice of the UPSC by impéﬁing purishment  of
reduction of pay by three stageg in the time scale of pay of

Re . 1 @8E-525- 18208 for a period of thrae‘yearﬁ with further
direction that during the &aid periocd of reduction, he Qmuld

nat  earn increment  and same would not héve effect of '
postponing  his  future increment of ﬁay. The di%ciplinéry

authority along with the said impugned order also  enclosed

the advice of the UPSD communicated dated 56.11.84, ﬁﬁ this
score the impugned order can not be held to be legal one and
.sam@ ie liable to be set aside and quaéhedn
A cony of the impugnrned order dated
1&=5,ﬂ5 is  annexed herewith ancd
marked as Annexure-1%.
4,28, That the &mtiwﬁ af the di%ciplima%y autﬁmrity
clearly indicates the fact that the said authority has
failed +to exercise the power as vested o him. The @aid
21 i !
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disciplinary authority acted as per the dictation of OVD and
passed  the impugned order which is arbitrary Cand illegal.
The disciplinary authority in the impugned order while
quoting  the advice of UPSC and OVEO did not even  take into
consideration the materizls on recmrﬁ and passed the
impugned order., The law in this regard is very clear that
the disciplinary authority under any circumstances ia
regquired  to exercise ifts independent mind and discuss the
materials on record as fto how he arrived at the conclusion.

In  the instant case the disaiplinary authority was totally

“dependent  on the findings provided by the UPSC  and Laking

into consideration the same the said disciplinary aunthority

acted as a rubber stamp authority without applying its
independent mind. From the impugned order it is clear that
the disciplinary authority was totally biased and from the

very beginning of the proceeding he dictated the IO and PO

during the course of enguiry. It is also pertinent to

mention here that in the instant case the VD being the
allied body to render assistance towards the enguiry

proceeding  has  acted beyond its Jurisdiction and even it
suggested for  appointing 2 particular I0 which is not
permissible in the eye of law. From the very initiation of

the proceeding as well as the interference by the ©CVO

authority at the behest of the respondent No.i it is crystal
clear that even before initiation aof the nroceeding  they

were predetermined to entangle the applicant through this
farcical enguiry and thereby to impose major penalty., It is
therefore the entire proceeding along with the impugned

order iz liable to be set aside and quashed.

ety
ol
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4.,24. That the applicant begs to state that the
reapondent apart from the aforesaid illegalities have failed
to conduct the proceeding as per the nrescribed procedure as
cmntedplat@d in  the Rules and have committed SETLOUS
procedural  lapse which caused serious nrejudice to  the
defence of the spplicant and it ie therefore the proceeding
as well as the impugned order is liable to be set aside and

guashed.

4.30. That the applicant begs to state that
admittedly he is not responsible for any of the offences as
reflected in the charge sheet more particularly in Article I
and V and it will not be out of place to mention here that
the pevgomi who was responsible has clearly been provided

.

with  the punishment. Said Sri 5.K.Sen the Aaabt. Camp
officer and the. officer—~in-charge said 8ri Meena have
already Dbeen punished in respect of the present  set of
charges holding them to be responsible for the same set of
charges., 0On the other hand proceeding so initiated on the
same set of charges on the Plantablers who placed the ﬁemamd
of additional Porters, prepared the muster roll of such
porters gnd in some cases who disbursed the bills have hbeen
exonerated from  the charges. This clearly shows that the
enguiry authority has miserably failed %o appreciate  the
correct stand in  the case and  there has heen apparent
contradiction in the finding. The general principle as  well
&% the law laid down by the competent court of law clearly
freld that in a given set of charge when there is more  than'
ane charged officials, each case shouwld bhe tried separately
and hoth the proceedings should bhe held simultaneously or in

aquick succession to aveoid conflicting findings and different

”y
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appraisal  of same evidence. Apart from that it has also
lreen held that in case where separate proceédings are
started it should be heard by same enquiry authority to get
a «lear picture of the case and to avoid conflicting
findings. In the instant case proceedings against 11 bersmna
has been initiated on the same selt of charges but in case of
the applicant proceeding has been initiated belatedly which
in  fact gave rise to conflicting findings. One set of
employees who are actually responsible has been exonerated
from the identicel charges as reflected in Article 1 and on
the other hand the applicant who has got nothing to do  with
the maﬁter of recruitment and as preparation of muster roll
as ﬁarvated in the said Article i has been imposed with
heavy penslty. It i under these fact situstion it can
gsafely he presumed that the entire enquiry proceeding is

vitiated and the Tindingsg arrived at are perverse,.

4.35%. Tﬁat the applicant bﬁgs té astate that the so-
called incident as narrated in the Annexure-1 charge sheet
shows its period as 1994-97 and the applicant has been shown
ae one of the charged official of the said offence. It is
p@rtinént to mention here that on 13.12.98 the applicant was
promoted to the post of Supérintending Surveyor without any
reservation which shows th@’fact that during those period
conduct and performance of the applicaﬁt was  outstanding.
However, Relatedly the respondent hﬁve initiated the
proceeding  only with the sole purpose to deprive him from
the next promotion and other legitimate claim. The action of
the respondent in initiating the so-called departmental
prmaeeding ig indicative of the fact of same to be an after

thought and their malafide intention. The applicant who gt

24
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bis promotion on 13.12.92 after clearing the DPC should npot

have heen proceeded departmental ly after lapse of several

¥

years fthat too when the incident took place about 2 vears
prior  to his promotion. The authwriéy ought to have taken
into  consideration that aspect of the matter and aught to
have dropped the proceeding without further delay.

4.352. That the applicant begs to state that most of
the vital documents as well as witness were not furnished to
the spplicant even after his repeated request and same has
caused prejudice 40 his defence. It is  therefore entire
proceeding is liahle to be set aside same being violative of

Article 14 of the Constitution mfAXndia.

4.33, That the applicant reqgs té state that the
Tindings of the I0 i b&%ed‘mn contradictory evidence and
the 10 during the enquiry traveled beyond the charges whiich
is not permissible under the rules holding the ‘field" The
crux of the allegation made bath in the Article T as @ell as
Article V of the charge sheet remained unproved but the 10
while traveling beyvond the charé@g made an attempt to prove
the same by recording same to be proved, which is not

permissible. In this conmection it is noteworthy to mention
here thalt the Article I of the charge sheet contain  the
ingredient of preparing fictitious Master Roll and thereby

claiming false contingent bill., However during the course of

ernquiry none of these could be proved against the applicant

rather it become clear that he was not at  all responsible

towards engagement and claiming so-called hills in guestion,

On the other hand the crux of Article V af the charge sheet
reflects selling of excess sugar in the open market at

A

At
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market rate for personal gain. During the course of erguiry
the enguiry authority having found no materials sgeinst  the
applicant  has made & remark that he lost his control aver

the sell of sugar, which is not the charge. From the above

it iz orystal clear  that the enqguiry in guestion was

concluded on the basis of no evidence and as such same e

1

e

able to be set aside and quashed.

4.3%., That the applicant begs ﬁm state that during
the course of enquiry he through his representation dated
17.1.2682 and 23.1.28082 prayed for prmductgmﬁ of  dinspection
report  ( Preliminary enquiry report) basing on  which the
charge sheet wae issued but surprisingly enough the
respondent  did not furnish him the said repmrté inspite  of
his repeated reqguests. The reﬁpmmd@nf by the aforessid acts
has clearly violated the rules holding the field and as such
entire enquiry preoceeding is liable to be set aside and

guashed.

4. 35, That the appiicant bhegs to state tﬁat curing
tﬁe course of enguiry the I0 relied upon certain materials
which were never allowed to be confronted but same were
considered and discussed in the enquiry report which is not
permissibhle ahd 8% a consequence the applicant suffered a
lat tmmard%h placing his defence and as  such  the enguiry

proceeding is liable to be set aside and guashed.

4.%%6. ' That the applicant begs to state that when
the matter placed before the CVD, the OVL made a remark
towards  imposition of major penalty which is beyond the

scope and jurisdiction of CVGC. The disciplinary authaority

2h
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ought not  to have accepted such report of  the OVD  which
contains suggestion of purnishment. The law in this regard is
clear +that VG and alike organisations are only made for

making enguiry and there is bar for them to suggest

/

punishment to be imposed. In the instant case the CVL's  and

WPSC s  report containing the suggestion towards punishment

was the base/root of the impugned order dated 6&/6/7203%
without there Deing any independent Tfinding by the

digsciplinary authority which in per-se illegal and arbitrary

and as such same is liabhle to be set sside and guashed.

4. 3. That the applicant begs to state that
admittedly the respondent took aid of CVC as well as UPGC
towards  imposition of punishment bt the said disciplinary
suthority has failed to furnish the copy of UPSC to  the
applicant to place his say in the matter before dimposition
of the penslty. It is mandetory on  the part of the.
respondent o allow th@'-delimquent/chavged apfficial  to
confront with the materials which would go against him
hefore imposition of punishment and to provide him  adequate
cpportunity to place his say in the mattér. Bat  in the
instant case'there Fas beén a complete violation of the sald
procedure prescribed in the rules by not wrmvi&img the
reasonahle cpportunity to the applicant to place his say in
the matter.It ie under this facts and circumstances of  the
CRBe eﬁtire proceeding as well as the impugned order  dated
b AEER ie liable to set aside and guashed.

4.5y . That +he applicant begs to state that I0  in
its findingﬁ dic not teke into consideration the ﬁtatem@ntﬁ

af the witness as per the procedure prescribed.The evidence

R )
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record learly shows that the entire material came to
light after the cross examination made by the applicant but
the I0 only on presumption confirm the evidence during the
course of  examination dn-chief which dis illegal and
arbitrary.It is stated that the I0 in most of the stages
tried to fill up the gaps in evidence on presumption without
there bheing any evaluation of the facts surfaced during
examination of the witnesses.From the above it can safely be
presumed that the case in hand is & case of no evidence.
4,489, That

the apyp that during
the course of inguiry the 10 took into

the
anc

consideration
ma?eriél% of preliminary enguiry without supplying the same
toy the applicant and same has vitiated the entire proceeding
caused serious

prejudice
applicant.

to the defence of the
It ig noteworthy to mention here that in the case .
af  other charged official pertaining to the same get‘ of
: charges have Dbeen provided with the copy of the enguiry
repart  but  in the case of the applicant
never furnished to

said
him

report  was
inspite of his repéated request
causing serious prejudice to his defence.On this score alone
~  entire proceeding is vitiated and same is 1iabie ter he wetb
. ,
aside and quashed. 't ise shocking how same  report went
against public interest for applicant whereas same was
supplied to the co-charged foicern Such denial was made by
the PO was not justified and same vitiated the proceeding.
4,40, That

the
praceeding

o ez

applicant begs to state
in question has been
SOMe

that the
initiated at the behest of
vested interested group and same has been initiated
melatedly only with the =zole purpose to deprive
2a
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applicant from his legitimate claim of promotion to the next

higher grade.The intention of causing undue harassment is

the impugned order and as such the proceeding as well as the
impugned order is not sustainable and liable to be set aside
and quashed.The applicant has preferred this application as

a last resort to get redressal of his grievances as there is

ne provision of appeal provided in the rules.

8. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION:

9.1 For  that the action/inaction on the part of the

0

respondent in issuing the impugned order dated 1&.5.7@65  §
per-se illegal, arbitrary and vieclative of Article 14  and

311 of Constitution of India and as such same i liagble to

n

he set aside and quashed.

e I For that the Charg@_gheet issuwed to the applicant
ig totally devoid of clarity and same is  vague and as such
same is required to be set aside and gquashed. .

B3 Far that  the enguiry proceeding initiated and
concluded by the IO in & great hurry and with@ut following
the rules holding the field and as such mame is liable to be

zel aside and guashed.

H.4. For that the respondent has failed to appreciate
the materials on record and passed the impugned order which
is 8 non- speaking one and same is liable to be set aside

and guashed.

29
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R Faor  that the respondent have committed various

procedural irregularities in conducting the enquiry and

arbitrarily with an ulterior motive did not provide the
applicant the reasconable oppeortunity of hearing at various
stages of enguiry and as such same is not  sustainable and

liakle to be sel sside and guashed.

The applicant coraves leave of this Hon "hie

Tribunal to advance more grounds both legal and factual at

the time af hearing of this case.

6.DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHOUSTED:

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted

all the remedies available to  them and there 15 no

alternative remedy available to him.

v

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIQUSLY FILED OR PENDING _IN _ANY QTHER

LOURT:

The applicant further decfares that he haz  not
filed previously any application, writ petition or suilb
regarding the grievamcest in r@sp;ct of which this
application is made bhefore any other court or  any other
Eench: of the Tribunal or any other authority nor  any such

application , writ petition or suit is pending hefore any of

them.

8. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:

Under the facts and circumstances stated sbove,
the applicant most respectfully prayed that the instant

application be admitted recordggbe called for  and after

h
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hearing the parties on the cause ar causes that may be shown

and on perusal of records, bhe grant bhe following reliefe to

the applicant:-

B.1. To set aside and CQUERS the dimpugrned encuiry

proceeding as well 9.2

a2 the impugned order dated 16.5. 2685 and

to provide the applicant all conseauentizl relief eobc,

8.2. Toe direct the respondent to consider his case for
promotion to the next Righer grade for which he iz over ciue

i.e the past of Deputy Director with. all conseguential

service henefits including arrear salary and seniority eto.

8.3, Cost of the application. i

8.4. Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicant i "

is j
3
entitled to under the facts and circumstances of the case.
F. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:
Pending disposal of the application the applicant Prays
for  zan interim order directing the respondent not +o give ™

effect the effect and operation of the impugned order dated
16.0. 2885 and to consider hie case for next promotion.

16.
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11. PARTICULARS OF THE 1.09.0.:
1. 1.P.0. No. : 26 Gt 2| F017
2. Date |2-11-05"

- Payable at r Guwahati.

LY

A
d

12, LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

Ag stated in the Index.

e
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VERIFICAT TOM

I, Shri Upendra Nath Mishra, son of Shri Abadh Fishare !
Mishra, aged about 49 years, at present Wworking a5 /

Superintending Surveyor,Survey of India,8hillong, do hereby

solemnly atfirm and verify that the statements made  in

paragraphs ..41%.,,.49:23, 428 ,4:29 ,4:30, 432,14, :33,4°37

u-u'u

true to my knowledge and thoge macde in
3-4:22 T4 31,46:35"
paragraphs Zt ;(’. 3 L/ 4'24 4 . ,;: 4 a’ al*«;o matier of records

and  the rest are my humble submission befare the Ho~'ble

frabunal. I have not sUbpTessed any material facts nf re

Ccase.,

And 1 gsign  on this  bEhe Verafication on &

the .923“"&1;.;5/ of .NQV.'. of 2aas,
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7 'No. C-14012/1/99-Vig,. """ "+ . Dﬁatedﬂ 01.2001
S {’: I e N o Rihid - et
. EMORANDUM ”* ‘e ‘Hl :" L

~ The President: proposes to hold an. inquiry against Shri’U.N. Mishra, Superintending
Surveyor, O,C.!No.5 Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong under. Rule 14 ‘of Central Civil
. Senvices (Classification,’ Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965.The substance of the Imputations
-~ . of misconduct of/misbehavior in respact of which the inquiry is ‘proposed to be held is set out
S in the enclosed statement of articles of charge (Annexure “1)."A statement of imputations’ of
: .. misconduct or;misbehavior.in support of each article of charge is‘enclosed (Annexure I). A
-~ list of documents’by which ‘and a-list of witnesses by wham the articles of charge are

 proposed to ltig;ﬁﬁstqinéd are.a\lso enclosed (Annexure lll & IV). £
ey ) “.‘[:\,"; e " \. . X i:‘,'jj.‘:':}.‘: .- 4 ',‘-1 AR

N RIS R AL PRI S R R I AR O S L 9\ _ . C K
2.: ,Shri UN. Mishra is directed to submit within 10 days of the re2ipt of this Memorandum
. a wn‘ttep,s,tatemeg.t;_ﬂof__,his defence'and also fo state whether h@{ desires to be heard in

< Y,
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N - He Is Informed that an Inthry will,bé_ held only in hespéct éf,those arlicles of charge as
are not admitted. He should, therefore, specifically admit or deny each article of charge.

4. - .Shri U.N. Mishra is further informed thet if he does not submit his written statement of
defence on or before the date’specified in para. 2 above, or does not appear in person
before the. Inquiring Authorily or otherwise falls or refuses to comply with the provisions of
3 ' Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA), Rules 1965 or.the orders/directions issued in pursuance of the

said rule, the Inquiring Authority may hold the inquiry against him ex-parte.

? .. 5.7 . Attention of Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor is invited to Rule 20 of the ,
N ' CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 under which no Gowt. servant shall bring or attempt to bring any
political or outside influence o bsar upon any superior authority to-further* his interest in
respect of matters pertaining to his service under the Gout. if any representation is received
. on his behalf from another person in respect.of any matter dealt within these proceedings it
i~ will be presumed that Shri- U.N. Mishra is aware of such a representation and that It has
: been made ot s instance ‘and action will be taken against him _for violation of Rule 20 of
, . CCS(Conduc:,’ \uies, 1964, . AR ST ‘
f '© 6. A copy of the Central Vigilance Commission's first stage advice given by It vide ils
: UO No. 000/SCT/003 dated 05.04.2000. is enclosed. . o
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The receipt of thls Memorandum may be acknow!edged A . ' ]
- pe |

(By order and'in the name of’ the Presrdent)

- o v (B K. Rawhandam)
R o Under Secretary to the Govt of India

t

To

Shri U.N. Mishra, - -~

Superintending Surveyor,

O.C. No.5 Party (NEC),

Survey of India, T » .

Shillong. S R o - E N

(Through: Surveyor General of I.n‘(jia)‘.
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ANNEXURE-]

Statement of Articles of charge'frémed against Shri UN. Mishra, Superintending
Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Parly (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong. '

ARTICLE 1

That the said Shri U.N.Mishra, -Superintending Surveyor while posted as Deputy
Superintending Surveyor, No. 12 Party (NEC)was attached to No. 29 Party (NEC) and
appointed as Camp Officer of Camp No.1 during field season 1996-97. '

While performing the duties of the Camp Officer in Arunachal Pradesh during the pericd
December, 1996 to April, 1997, the said Shri U.N. Mishra with malafide intention prepared
fictitious muster rolls of those porters who were not at all engaged and also prepared musler
rolls for much longer period of those porters who were engaged for much shorter period and
claimed false contigent bills on account of wages of these porters on various occasions during
the period from 12-12-1996 to 09-04-1997. Thus the said Shri U.N. Mishra failed to maintzin
absolute” integrity and acted in a manner unbecotning of a Govt. servant and thereby- violating

Rule 3 (1)(i) & (i) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

ARTICLE-II

That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Parly (NEC),
Survey of India, Shillong, while functioning as Camp Officer in the field camp of No. 29 Party
(NEC) during the period from December, 1995 lo April, 1997 raised false bllls on various
occasions ‘on account of hiring of private trucks for shifling of camps, ferty charges elc. in
following events:- S :

()  On 16-01-1997 he shifled the squad of 2 verifiers from CHQ to Walong in a BRTF
vehicle free of cost but raised a false contingent bill towards hiring of a private truck v/ith

* malafide intention for personal gain.

(i) Raised false bills on higher rates on account of hire charges towards shifting of camp

from Hayuliang to Tezu on 04-04-1997 and from Tezu to Alubarighat on 12-04-1697, than he
actually paid to hired truck for his personal gain.

(i) Raised false bills for ferry charges o‘f‘ 2 private trucks hired on 10-04-1$97 for
conveyance of camp equipments wheroas theso payments were not at all made as thoso vicio
included in the negotiated hiring charge of the trucks.

" Thus he failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of
Govt. servant and thereby violaling Rule 3 (1) (i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

&R@M@_ :
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\actéd in @ manner.unbecoming of a Gowt. servant and thereby viclating Rule 3 (1)) & (iii) of

/
‘/
{
t

J

~ ARTICLE-II

/ That the. said Shri U.N. Mishra, Supetintending Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Party (NEC),

Survey of India, Shillong, while functioning as'Camp Officer in the field camp of No. 29 Party
(NEC) during the period from December, 1996 to April, 1997 was required to disburse
amrear of wages of 72 porters but he actually made. payment to only 8 porters and showed -
that payment had been made to all of them..Thus he falled fo maintain absolute integrity and -

CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964, - ... vuv. ¢ s v o

 ARTICLEV

That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintanding Surveyor, 0.C.No.5 Party (NEC), Survey
of India, Shillong, while functioning as Camp Officer In the field Camp of No. 29 Party (NEC)
claimed in contingent bili bus fare pald to*37 porters from Tezu to Shillong on the close of

the field, but the payment was made to 6 porters and o fare was paid at all to remaining 31
~ porters. Thus-Shri U.N. Mishra failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner

_Rules, 1964.

.y .

|

A

unbecoming of a Gowt. sérvant and thereby violating Rule 3(1)(@ & (i) of CCS (Conduct)

/

ARTICLE-V

That the said Shri- U.N. Mishra, Supeiintending Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Paily (NEC),
Sutvey of India, Shillong, while functioning as.Camp Officer In the field camp of No. 29 Paity
%\J_EC) sold 248 Kgs of sugar In the open market at market rate for personal gein, wheicas
the sugar was purchased from Arunachal Pradesh Gowt. Ration Shop for distiibuticn
amongst camp. personriel. Thus he failed to maintain ‘absolule integrity and acted in o
manner unbecoming of a Govl. sevant and theréby violating Rute 3(1)() & (i) of CCS
(Conduct) Rules, 1964, - .~ g '
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y R . | ANNEXURE-HI
/- Statement of imputation ‘of misconduct or misbehaviour In support of articles of charge

/ framed against Shri U.N. Mishra, superintending Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Paity (NEC), Suivoy
of India, Shillong. R o ‘ '

ARTICLE|

~ That the said Shri U.N ‘Mishra, Superintending Surveyor while wsorking -as Deputy
Superintending Surveyor in No.12 Party (NEC) was sttached to No.29 Party (NEC) and
appointed as Camp Officer of Camp No.1 during field season 1996-97.

While functioning as -Caxhp_'_'_(_),[ﬂ_qg[,;l_n_Argpgchal_,P,radesh,,_d,urir)g”_D_,eoembe‘r, 1996 to
i - April, 1997 Shri U:N. Mishra [has shown in the muster rolls_those fictitious porters who were

! _ ~not"at alllengaged or engaged for much shoiter period than what has been shown by him in’
] the muster rolls dnd claimed contingent bills on._account of wages of thess porters for the
J‘, period from 12-12-1996 to 09-04-1997. The details are as under:- '

j:; (i) An amount of Rs.38;772‘10/='towards the wages of 40 porters for the beriod from 12-
: i ' 12-1996 to 31-12-1996 (20 days) @ Rs. 1,500/ p.m. ( Rs. 968/- each) was drawn

i under O.C.-No. 29 Party's Bill No. 346/FVC dated 15.01.1997. Later it was found
that:- . o : : L
i o . .

(@ 25 Nos.of [@lte,rs Weré‘aqtually empioyed wel. 13-12-1996 only../

, | - (b)  7Nos. of bbrtors were. actually employed w.e.f. 17-12-1996 only.
1 (© 2 Nos. of pdrters were ‘adldally employed from 13-12-1996 to 18-12- 1995 only.
. | . o
; (d) 6 Nos. of porters were em ployed for 20 days.
= : Thus, the actual amou,nitf_lhat should have been reimbursed works out to Rs.24,430/- a3
,' per delailed below :- Lo S :
! o 25 porters = 19 days @ Rs. 919/- each = Rs 22,975/-
: : 7 porters = 15 days @ Rs. 725/- each = Rs. 5,075/-
' 2 porters = 6 days @ Rs. 290/- each = Rs. 580/-
" 6 porters = 20 days @ Rs. 968/- each =Rs. 5,808/-
g = Rs. 34 428/~
i : ,
¢ Therefore, Shri UN Mishra haé ciaimed false amount of Rs.4,282/-
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o 4 ‘ ‘,I,An amount of R.s.84,526/ towards the wages of 73 porters for the month of January, 1997,
I as per Party"s‘ Bill No.371/FVC dated 1 05-02-1997 was sent to Shri U.N. Mishra Camp

i;, S Officer for disbursement under 0.C.NO.29 Party's No.151/29-E dated 26-02-1997 along
P __’fﬁqgvrq;‘etumeqtheA.R. after disbursement.

. 39porlers = Full Month @Rs.1,500/- each. = Rs.58,500/-

P - 33porters = 16 days @ Rs.774/- each = = Rs.25,542/-

, 1 porter =.10.days @ Rs.484/- each =Rs. 484/-

’

Total : = Rs.84,526/-

e

, . £ |
! (ﬂ -+ Later, it was ‘found that out of 73 porters, 33 were not employed for 16 days in the
; v n?onth of January, 1997 and 2 porters who were shown as employed for full month were
: discharged on 18.12.1996. 1 (One) porter was employed for 16 days only ‘instead of full

| month. 1 porter was employed for 3.days only instead of 10 days as shown by himn. -
: Therefore, the amount actually disbursed Is as under:- ; )

36 porters =Full Month @ Rs. 1,500/-each = Rs, 54,000/-

1 porters =16 days @ Rs. 774/- each =Rs. 774/-

1porters =3 days. @ Rs. 145/- each = Rs. 145/-

8 porters =18 days @ Rs. 871/- each =Rs. 6,968/-
=Rs. 61,887/-

(i)  An amount of Rs.22,400/- towards the wages of 14 porlers @ - Rs.1,600/- p.m. for the

month of February, 1997 was drawn under O.C. No.29 Party's Bill No.457/FVC dated 27-03-

1997 and was sent to Shri UN. Mishra!” Camp Officer vide O.C. No.29 Party's letter No.

124/29-E dated 05-04-1997, ‘alongwith A.R. No.674/FVC. Camp Officer returned the A.R.

: afler disbur'sement. Later, it was found that out of 14 porters, Camp Officer made payment {o

| only 8 porters, as 6 porlers were not at a!l,_g:‘rpployed during the month.

|

i

{ ‘

E Therefore, Shri U.N. Mishra has claimed fa'lse_'amount of Rs.22,639/-,
1

Therefore, Shri U.N. Mishra has claimed false amount of Rs. 9,600/-

(iv)  An amount of Rs.84,800/- towards the wages of 53 porters for the month of February,
1997 was drawn under O.C. No.29 Party's Bill NO.1O/FVC dated 03-04-1997 and was sent
to Shri U.N. Mishra, Camp Officer under O.C. No. 29 Party's letter 124/29-E dated 05-04-
1997, along with A.R. No.682/FVC. Camp Officer returned the AR. after disbursement.
Later, it was found that 25 porters were not employed at all during the month. One porter was:
employed for 26 days only. Therefore, the amount actually disbursed Is as undar :-.

27 porters . = Full month @ Rs. 1,600/- = Rs.43,200/-

1 porter = 26days @ Rs. 1,486/~ =Rs. 1,486/

= Rs.44,686/-

-Therefore, Shri U.N.MiShra has claimed false amount of Rs. 40 114/-

, Thus Shri UN. Mishra falled to maintain absolute integrity and acled in a manner
!s‘f unbecoming of a Gowvt. servant and thereby violating Rule 3(1)()&(iii) Of CCS (Conduct)
g & Rules, 1964, |
".‘::,,‘|:' 'E'#"". -~

/%‘
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That the said Shri UN, Mishra.:Superintending Sury

, eyor while functioning as

Camp Officer in the field camp of No. 29 Party (NEC) has acted as under:- ,
) PR :.\’,,4 TR B IS I 1:(,~- - <. :',.._._.;;',:'_..7:.‘ ;*5" “ o . .

£ ,K(i) <.0n 16.01.1997 squad of S/Shri D.N. Dev & D.C. Bhendari verifiers were shifled

S _ - from CHQ (Hayuliang) to their area of work at Walong in a B.R.T.F. truck free of-

7 /T
; / - ~ cost but Shri U.N. Mishra raised a contingent bill for Rs. 2,000/- towards hiring of

[}
i

; B a private truck for shifting of above squad. -

] (D (@) On 04-04-1997 camp store, tentage etc. were shifled in three‘! hired trucks from

‘ CHQ (Hayuliang) to Tezu at an actual payment of Rs. 1, 1 00/- per truck for two

trucks and Rs. 800/- - for third truck. Thus total amount actually incurred by CO

on this shifting was Rs.3,000/-, but Shri U.N. Mishra fraudulently raised bill at (he

- rate of Rs.1,500/- for each truck i.e. total Rs.4,500/-. Thus he has claimed
Rs.1,500/- in excess of what actually paid by him. I

t

X (b) On_14-04-1997 a private truck was hired for shifling of stores etc. from Tezu

~ to Alubarighat on actual payment of Rs.2,000/- but Shri U.N. Mishra fraudulently
raised a bill of Rs.2,500/-. As such Rs.500/- was charged in excess by him.

| (i) -~ - On 10-04-1997 private trucks were hired for conveyance of camp- equipments
- . etc. Shri UN. Mishra other than- higher charges raised blils for Rs.725/- and
| - Rs.500/- respactively on account of ferry charges whereas. these payments were

not at all made to the truck owners as these were included in the negatiatod
~ hirng charge of the trucks. L e

Thus Shrl U.N. Mishra failed 1o maintain absclute Integrity and acted in a

3 manner unbecoming of a Gowt, servant and thereby violating Rule 3 (M@ & Gii) of
| "~ CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964, ' ,' |

i . S

|

| ARTICLE -4 §{

That the said Shri U.N. Miéhra, Superintending Surveyor while functioning . as

- Camp Officer in the field camp of No.29 Party (NEC) was required to make payment
of arrears of wages to porters in following manner :- ‘

B

An amount of Rs.5,616/- towards the amrears of wages of 72 poiters (due to

increase in wages of porters from Rs .1 900/~ to Rs.1,600/- p.m.) was_drawn under

~ O.C.-No.29 Party's bill_No. 11/FVC dated 04-04-1997 and was sent’to Shri UN.
Mishra;Camp officer under O.C N6.29 Party’s Tetior No. 124/29-E dated 05-04~1597
_#_,_;along.,wilth.R_NDﬁ&_GlB/_Q‘ Camp Officer returned the A.R. after disbursement.
Later, it was found that the Camp Officer made payment to only 6 porters @ Rs.164/-

' each (Rs.64/- towards the arrears of .December, 1998 and Rs.100/- fowards the
arears for January, 1997). Therefore, Shri U.N. Mishra has claimed false amount of
Rs.4,632/-. Thus Shri UN. Mishra failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a

-~ manner unbecoming of a Gowt. servant and thereby violating Rule 3 (M@ & (i) of
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. :
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ARTICLE —|v

. v, {:.

‘were discharged upto the their

from. Hayliang to Shillong @ Rs.290/- psr: porter

-+ _Whereas bus fare, f@.‘fRé”.’_iSO/?fWé"_s:{' actually ~paid 16~ on 'S, . :
?ﬁﬁﬁg&"f?ﬁ[ﬁ;‘]ﬁéiujpﬂ_ no fare was paid at all to the other 31 porters by Shri U N.

‘ Miéli?ﬁ?“Tliﬁé‘ShriqU.N}. Mishra failed 10" maintain :

i A

- That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, Su’pen‘ntending Surveyor while functioning as
Camp Officer in the field camp of No.29 Party (NEC) purchased 400 Kgs. of sugar

. from’ Arunachal Pradesh Govemment Ration Shop @ Rs.9 per Kg.-Approximately for
; distribuﬂon,émongst'Ca'm_p, personnel , but out of that Shri Mishra' sold 246 Kgs. of

sugar in the open market @ Rs.15/- per Kg. for his personal _ga‘in'_.';‘ Thus Shrf UN.

{
| ,‘
N
. @ﬁ“ﬁ'e@
.. aﬁ)‘*"c&é



R, 3

TR ek S =TT e

— —y

1.

2.

List
Superintendin
Sustained. -

- Rs. 9,570/- for bus fare paid to ?poner .

ANNEXURE-Il|

of doédipents by ,w'hihc_'h the adidl'e;e':'of charge framed against Shri. U.N. Mishré,
vg_,Sun./.eyor, O.C. No. 5 Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong are proposed to be

AQ,Qéxqrq A shovs;in_g orga_r'iis'z‘a’tiqn' of Camp No. 1.

Officer and 8 verifiers. ..

Muster. Rolls from December, 1996 to April; 1997 submitted by Shri-U.NE. Mishra, Camp
Contingent Bill No;-\UNM—13{8_"dat'ed 21.04.1997 vide which sub vouchen No. {UNM-12/4, 13/5
and 136 for Rs. 1,500/~ -each towards ‘the hlring of private trucks. for shifling of camp
equipment from Hauyliang 1o Tezu were chargéd. This ccontingent bill als

vouchémUNM—13/8;énd 13/9 for Rs. 725 and Rs. 500/~ towards ferry ch'arges and sub

voucher UNM-13/15 for Rs. 2,500/-towards hiring charges of truck No. AR-10-5095 from
Tezu to Alubarighat. SR S B

No. 29 Partie’s Bill No. 11/FVC for Rs. 8,640/- containing sub voucher No. 11/1/6 and 11/1/7
for arrears of w_age“,sv_ _for'Dece’mber, 1996 and January, 1997. AR No. 686/FVC daled
February, 1997 and AR No. Nil/FVC dated 03-04-1997 for payment of arrears to 73 porters.

Conlingent  Bill No. UNM/13 'Elatejd 21.04.1997 containing sub voucher No. UNM-13/28 for
S o
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13.

Supenntendmg Surveyor O.C. No

s e el e o R . RS et e g S L
E DAL N . .

bl ..aﬂ.v“}.; L P o TRUES TR

..‘—— 4 '2/ -

. Shrl Nanu Sonar S/o S.B. Sonar, Permanent Porter P

ShriMadan Pradhan S/o Moti LaI Pradhan, Permanent poner ~
/

shiD.C. Bhandarl PITr. Grade TR S

Shri Nathu Ram, S/o Kheman Ram, Khalsi.t

. Shri PX. Roy, P/Tr. Gradel.

Shri D.N. Dev, P/Tr. Grade-l. -
ShriN.G. Das, P/Tr. Grade-lf. ™

Shri S K. Sen, Surveyor.

. Sth Kharmu}ax P/Tr. Grade-ll

Shri RK. Meena Supenntendmg Surveyorb

Brig. P.K. Gupt_a,» Director, Eastern ‘Circ;le.. K

—

sustained. -
1. Shri Shiva Mohanta Slo Late A.Mohanta, Khalasi o B Al
20 Shrl Ram Das Sahu 8/0 Late Shlvanandan Sahu, Dafadar, "

.b°\ ANNEXURE-V
List of wntnesses by whorn the articles of charge framed agalnst Shii U.N. Mighra,
5 Party (NEC) Survey of India, Shl’long are proposed to be
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Confidential !

To

The .Secretary to the Govt. of Indla,ﬂ’
Ministry of Sdience and: Technology,_dq
Dept. of Science and Technology, '
Technology Bhavan, - -

New Mehrauli Road.',
New elhl - 110 016,/

/-‘

(Through Proper channel)

Ref:— Merro No. C-14012/1/99:Vig dated 17.01.2001.

Written statement of Defence to the Memoranum of
Article of Charges framed against Shri U.N.
Mishra, Superintending Surveyor O. C. No. 5 Party
(NEC) Survey of Indla. Shlllono. '

Sir,

The akove-named dellnquent has gcre, thrcuur thre
Articles of (barces lSSLEC Vicde Memc::ncum No. C- 140]2/]/99
Vlg dated 17 0l. 2001.

The delinquent -has faller‘ a prey to hie own
lnexperlence in the field and ; overt acts of one of his
lminediate 'superlors who was the OC 29 Party at the relevant
point of time and some _juniors alike.

Sheer inexperience in
service and conduct of Camp at the relevant +time of ¢the

alleged misconduct prompted the dellnquent to make statements

R in the Prellmlnary Enqulry and in cross- examlnatlon thereupon

T N,
v

; without understandlng the lmpllcatlons. belng under pressure

b -
§

S ey e

“and his subsequent depOSlt of alleged 1055 ownlng inoral

— -

o rm.ﬁm—a—u—-ﬁﬁ

responSlblllty for alleged 1rregularlty as Camp Officer of

\qw-—-—

297 Party (NEC) durlng the perlod from December 1996 to Aprll

1{2,‘,
1997 though _tentamount . to hadmLSSlon of misconduct alleged
suoéorted by the lmputatlons of nlsconduct. the delinquent 'ﬁﬁ
would most humbly and respectfully like " to state _the

e

Vlde ArLlClES of 'Charges contalned in Articles I to %é? g&

circumstances to the extent of his alleyed mlsconduct and

t'" 0 'z'-‘tf'nv*z'?'g'wnfmvwv. e Pt e L
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a liabilityﬁiagainst each Article of charées framed against

him. This apart the dellnquent was also assured by the then

DNEC that the whole matter ~would be closed once the . amount
involved .in the alleged

General (EZ) also Slmllarly advxsed. The dellnquent belng

the Camp Offlcer arrangodfor the amOunt worked out and the
alleged loss was thus nade good. -

E%
The ellnquent hereby makes hls hunble subinis

against each .one of the Artlcle of Charges as follows :

Article I Alleged Preparation of fictitious '
‘ Muster Rolls for Porters :

The delinquentr'officer was nelther dlrectly
lnvolved in the initial recruitment of 40 Porters at’ Shlllong

nor was he associated in any manner in the recrultment of 33

additional porters locally at the camp sites by the Astt.

Camp Officer (ACO) under the verbal instruction of 0OC 29

Party (NEC) issued to him. The delinquent officer was thus
not aware of their names, addresses and deployment. It was
only when a huge amount ‘on account of their wages was
disallowed from the vpald:Acquittance Rolls of the Porters,
the delinquent officer»as.Camp Officer in Charge, to avoid
further correspondence and consequent dislocation of work,
owning moral responSLblllty. refunded the amounts from his
own sources. ThlS} was also done to avoid blemish in his
first assignment. as Camp Officerl Besides, some of the
permanent Porters at Camp\H,Q. (CHQ) were often detailed for
duty to other tvérifiers;“'and the actual deployment and

payment of wages were paid'by them locally which were not

possible to be checked by the delinquent. However, the

delinquent admits his involvement to the extent of

attestation of thumb imprGSSions of somme Porters to have

o 3 - v |
é’:’ ‘@ ' _ Contd.

P/3.

.lrregular transactions resulting in-
loss . to the Exchequer wes made good - The addl. Surveyor'
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‘the delinquent

- 115'* T *

been engagedand pald for bellev1ng ‘his field offlcers. in

good falth, but " denles the chargeuln the manner‘lt has been

levelled agalnst hlm.

-

.Article IT : Alleged preparatlon of false claim of

hlrlng charges of trucks for shifting

of camps and ferry Jcharqes I

1) " That with regard to ‘the- alleged charges of

false claim in hiring of a truck contalned in Article II (i)

submits that he was detalled as Camnp Officer
of 29 Party (NEC) w1th HQ at Hayullang, a remote area in

Arunachal Pradesh. His area of operation was spread over

far-flung interior areas. Two detachments were lying idle in
the CHQ for long and had to be Shlfted to Wallong involving
a distance of about 110 kms. In his area of deployment there
was hardly any private truck available and plying between
Hayuliang andg vWallonq.~The availability of transport on
requisition from BRTF was uncertain, hence the delinquent

looked for some' operator. The dellnquent contacted a local

person who agreed to provxde -some vehicle which would

tranship the detachment at rates. whlch were’ quite

reasonable conSLderlng the distance and dlfflcult terrain,

etc. Accordingly the arrangements - were made and the two

detachments were \shifted‘fyi:l@?ﬁf;ﬁ?f~%o Wallong. In the

process, how the local contact managed the transhipment in

BRTF truck, whether - with the knowledge of the BRTF
authorities or hot, is aimatter between the operator. and the
BRTF. The delinquent being provided with a bill on
satisfactory completion of the job, with the vehicle number
and the name of the driver and wlth the quoted rate, found
it in order and paid the Bill accordlngly.

f

il) With regard'to shifting of Camp to Tezu from

- VHayuliang on 04/04/97 and froim Tezu to Alubarighat on

12/04/97, the alleged irregularities in the hiring charges of

- trucks, the delinguent submits that considering the urgency

Contdﬁ P/4.
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of shlftlng of Camp Equlpments i. e. Govt . Stores in view of imninent
flooding by a &ocal ‘ rlver and danger of disruption of road

ccnnunlcatlon. prlvate vehrcles were . engaged The job was acoaqﬂashed

which ‘was the .prlmary consxderatron of the dellnquent

as

Camp Officer. The drivers of the trucks |

were hesitant and~

conveying the stores

for reasons of thelr own. but charged Rs. 1500/— per truck,

‘ and the dellnquent ln order to- complete audlts formalltles

‘ dellnquent admlts that the arrears of wages were actually (S

cited truck numbers w1th name of drlvers as given by them

.i

|

iii)j_ As regards ferry charges ‘the delinquent
admits apparené anomaly but craves for examination of the

]ustlflablllty of the actual payments made by the dellnquent.

Articie IIT : A]leged erequ]arttrcs in payment of

Arrears of Wages to 72 Porters :

That' in regard to the allegation' made, the

paid to. 6 at the CHQ as the amount reached only two days

before the closure of the camp by whlch date the rest of the

porters had already 1eft for PHQ etc. on
before 10/04/97. and ‘on return to PHQ, the

officer

being dlscharged

dellnquent

inade payment to them showrng the date of payment as
on the date’ the amount ‘was recelved in the CHQ.
was no questlon of the dellnquent's

the undlsbursed amount as alleged.

‘Hence there
mis-apropriation of

>The signatures in the A

R can be verrfred from the records.

¥

the Artlcle.

Article 1V E-Alleged non-payment of Bus fare to 37

Porters from Tezu to Shillong :

The dellnquent denies the allegatlons contained in

as all 37 porters were paid the Bus fares and

their Acqulttance obtarned which is a matter to be: verrfred

from record.

Contd. P/5.
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Article V'{ Alleqed 1rreqular1t1es in Ration
: Stores: ‘

The dellnquent 'submiggfyin_ his  defence "that the

responsmbillty of buylng ratien:steres from PDS was given

to the ACO and or to the Camp Khalasm(as it was - not

-phy51cally practlcable for the dellnquent to collect;ratlon

goods.from the_PDSi Once the Camp Khalasi who was in charge
of the Ration stores in the CﬂQ'reported that two bags of
sugar (approx_ZOO kgs) were dampen following rains 'in the
area and were likely to be unfit for sale unless they Wete
disposed of immediately. Considering the consequent loss the
delinguent esked the Camp Khalasi in the charge of stores to
sell it immedietely amongst Camp staff. The quantity being
huge and there being no adequate response .from~ the Camnp
staff, the Khalasi might have sold it in the open market to
avoid loss but the dellnquent recelved the sale proceeds at

t he rate .at which it was supposed to be sold to the
staff,

Camp
and the delinquent is not aware whether the Khalasi
had sold thisfsugar‘at the market rate. The delinquent admits
his failure to exercise cortrol overesale. .

That in fﬁe,facts and circumstances the delinquent
admits that some ommission occured inadvertently due
mainly to iack of experience in the type of
coupled- with total mis—guidance motivated by self interest
of his immediate superior and subordinates with field
experiences of many years, -who had from the ~day dne
ulterior motive for their personal gains. Initially being
the first time in,field duties the delingquent could not,
due to- his laek ofeexperience. rise up against his superior
and bring the matter to the notice of higher authorities.

The delinquent was also to a great extent handicapped in

the absence of any Clear cut standing operating

administrative instructions, incorporating 'dos' and 'don'ts’

- which are so essential for one who is for the first time

put in charge of camp in an inaccessable area. Be that as

vContdiP/G.

situation -
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it  may . the dellnquent whlle 'admlttlng hls conduct of
unbecomlng of a Govt._Servant to the extentas stated above in
his capacityr as- a CO  and contrary ~ to the natural
expectations from ' an officer of hlS rank and status{w1th1n
the scope of" Rule - 3 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, but denles the
allegation of - hlS failure to umlntaln Lntegrlty 'You will
kindly apprecrate the predlcament of the dellnquent 1n that=4 .
he was in between "Scylla and Charybdls" in which he‘could
not dare to dlsobey his lmmedlate_superlor in the. field
which mainly resulted in a mess to which he is in today

In this connection the delinquent considers it
relevant to state that the then DNEC himself inspected the

Camp in the 2nd week of ‘March 19497" and saw all records

threadbare. It was done in the presence of .the then OC and
ACO. Not an iota of birregularity was found. He fully
approved the practlce of getting aquaintance roll signed by
Portecs agalnst,therr advance payment for their day to day
expenditure as their wages used to reach to CHQ about 1%
month later than due'dater

Therefore, allegation of some irregularity by the
delinguent just one wmonth after the inspection of the

DNEC after successful completion of field work

in the
hardest posshble terrain 1is motivated by vested interest
and to malign his. reputation. A copy of Inspection note

No. T—169/l4—8._dtd.:20;03.1997'15 enclosed for- your'kind

perusalt
& It is' also submitted that in Survey of  India,
ﬁ§§ Grodp' Al officers are recruited through Engineering
' Services - Exainination "and two years of rigorous
training in Surveying & Mapping aspects are given 1in
survey Training Institute. In two years of Training

Programme administrative and financial procedures to be.

followed by a groupd'A' officer as Camp'Officer are not

——

ContdrP/7.



T

covered,i'ﬁence f{ dellnquent was. fdlly dependent on his
‘ “”?ﬁﬁ@ffggg’ and‘ junlors for admlnlstratlve and financial
procedures to be followed 1n the Camp = ..;w»

" In vxew of the above subm1551on the dellnquent does

" not wiSh.to press for personal hearlng but prays to your
kind ‘honour. : to take'fa _;lenlent, sympathetlc and
compa531onate vxew of the whole thlng 'con51der1ng hig very
first a551gnment in the fleld 1n aﬁpost inhospitable area and
give . hlm an opportunlty to“iigglfy himself and serve the
organlsatlon better 1n future.b And for this act of kindness

the delinquent- as ln duty bound shall remain. ever grateful

to you.
Thanking'you;wV
Yours faithfully,
pate: 12.03.2001. " ( U. N. MISHRA ),
Place: . Shilldngﬁ :',;' Superlntendlng Surveyor,

OC No. 5 Party (NEC),
" Survey of India,
Shillong.
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- present postal address, his Controlling Offic

6.

- 5@»~ o ANN E—;‘x@ﬁ@_g

F.NoN1/SCI/GS -
Government of India
Central Vigilance Commission
NEW DELHI ' JR
21.12.2001 : R
L - Present :- Shri- GC Bairagi, " PO
Shri UN Mishra, ,~" - CO.

Preliminary heéring in this case was taken _ub Jtdday as per ber;chedule. Both PO

- and CO attended the hearing. At the outset the COQemed the charges.

2. - CO may nominate his defence assistant if ‘any,’ as per rule.

"3, PO will 'givé 'vcdpiycs of the listed doéumenﬁé to the CO by 20‘}‘_January, 2‘002._
Disciplinary Authority is requested to issue suitable directions to the PO in this regard.

4. 'CO will submit his list of defence doéum'ents/,\'yimesses. to the undersigned with a
copy to. PO by 27" January,2002. At the time- of submission of his list of dcfence

documents CO will indicate the full particulars of the document — name of the document,

F.No.  custodian of the document and its relevance to the charge levelled against him.

Similacly, in the case of defence witnesses — he will indicate their name, designation

er’s address and his relevance to the charge
levelled against him, - ' : - '

S. PO will offer his comments on these documents/witnesses by 4™ Fcbruary,2002,
Thereafler, orders on these documents/witnesses will be passed by the undersigned.
Aller orders on these documents are passed by the undersigned PO will collect thesc
documents and provide inspection of these documents to the CO within. 10 days. In case
any document allowed by the. undersigned is not .- available PO will obtain non-,
availability certificate from the custodian and sendit to the undersigned with a copy to

the CO.7Afer confirmation is recejved from the PO/CO that the inspection of defence
documents are  completed” the dates for the Regular Hearing will be fixed by the

undersigned, -

¢

, _}'Cbpy.'.of. the’ order .sheet is handed oyef.fo_illé.PO and CO. Copy mcant for
Surveyor General of India and Director, NE Circle, Survey of India is also handed over to

o :' (S.C.Jarodia)
Siae) - ! Inquiry Officer
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regular hearing
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w111 be imtiated agoimt_‘q:pg_gor any wisconduct
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To prepare for the defence and elsoc to ascer
tain about the 1nit1a1 allegation against ne.

For exakination and preparation of derenee.
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;7) Journal of following persons for entire
& field period 1996=971

gi) ghri U.N.Mishra, D.S.8,
11;“ Ko _@"‘, 8urvey01‘
(144)" D.N.Deb,P/tr Gde.II
517)" D.C.Bhandari, ~do-
v) ® P.K.Roy, o=
(vi)®w S.P.Boy =d0=
(vii;" J.Khamujai wdo=
(vi1i)"® L.Rajwar, -do-
(1@)“ JeP .@lakmborty,-vdoc'
(x) o HoGoD&S' 14 ﬂdo.

(8) Camp officer book and cash book and
_camp file on which all cash transeca
tion, inspection note & correspon-
dences were made during my camp -

. officership

)} E‘e&nical and administratlve mstruo-»
. tion issaed to me . for camp work

.

e Tl ,~ \;

(10)¥y attachment order to 29 Party(NEGC)

(11)h'ansfer order of &hri R.K .Meena,
Suptdg.Surveyor to 13 D.0. and
ghri PX.S5en to 29 party

(12)¥y posting order to Fo.12 Party(HEC)

(13)Letter pertaining to Recruitment of
permanent porters and their imer
line permits to move to Arunachal

Pradegh

" — r\',‘.-_’
— b

Not kncwn

=G 0=

w=d o=

@ o
DREC/0C 29 party
A

DREC

DNEC/OC 29 Party

To ascertain the movement and ywork
of each individual of the camp,

To compare the congt.bill submitted anﬁ

related ® correspondence to 0.C. X
Party and individuals 4in camp.

. o
Eo ascertain a(bout the gnidelines given

by authority for smooth functicning £5
of carp both administiatively and techni

eally as it was my first assigmment as
eanp officer.

Zo ascertain whether I vas empowered to
work in 29 party (EEC).

To ascertain vhether Shri P.K.Sen,
Officer Surveyor wn be my controlling

sv.thority.

Yo prove that I was posted under a
Group 'B! Officer wvhere as I was a
Group *A' Officer with some ulteriar
motive of the then DNEC.

o ascertain the name & address of pcr-
terg recruitment and their movement to

the ﬁeld.

0 pageecc3ecee
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v =3 -
-7 (14) Next of kith and kin of porters prepared Not known DREC/0C 29 party To ascertain the presence of all the
4in the field by shri B.K.>e+y 8Surveyorp &ﬁ , porters and verification of gignature
ACO : - _ ' ete, with the aquaintance roll.
(15) Movement order of self and all verifiers =00 ~do- To ascertain 'the date of movement of
: individual to campe. ‘{
(16) Invoices on wvhich store/medicine issued «d0- ~do= To establish the reason of discontenment
SR to my camp ' between ACO and me.
{17) A1l contingent bills end Aquaintance ‘ =G0 «doe To ascertain the amount retrenched/
Rolls submitted by me to the OC No. 2 disallowed from paid Aquaintance rolls
Party (FEC) during the field period 1996=97 and bills and amount of recovery made.
~dom ~do= 7o ascertain the procedure of verifica-

(1)

All the clorz"e‘spondences'made by &hri
P.K.Sen, Officer Surveyor, 0C Fov.29
Party pertaining to retrenchment of alrea-

. dy passed bills as well as genuine bills

tion by &hri P.K.Seh, 0.S. for retren
phewx chment of bills, AR's etc.

/

submitted. by me and my reply to them. | R
‘ Authority.letter under which ghri-P.K.Sen, =30 =do- ' To ascertain vhether recovery was made
v,{\‘--—f Qo ) OOS@. mmm@d & dJ-SaIJOWd the bﬂlﬁ . as per the will Of shri PQKOS@Q DSe
‘ - pertaining to my camp ' , or it was ordered by higher suti:corities
: : ~ as ghri P.K.Sen, 0.S. was not involved
- 4n field worke :

AN

‘aﬁ -
ALY
44 Wi .

(20) Surveyor Generalts letter oo Gl /577~ «8o= DNEC o %o lmow whether SG ordered for refund
'~ NEGC dtd. 12-2-2001 ’ : | o i of permanent contingent Advance (PCA)
: SRR o , ‘ by me.
(21) Allotment letter of govi. accommodation to 13-4~1/E DREC To show how the proceedings of preliminar:
. (1)shri R.XMeenag DSS ' & 13-L o inquiry was vitiated by helping one men-
(45)% R.K.Nigam, DSS ‘ ' ber of the preliminary inquiry hoard <
(444i)" U.N.Mishra and notice financially. It has relevense to the
of enhancement of licence fee im respect of csse because based on preliminary inqui-
shri R.K.Meena, D55 and Shri U.N.Mishra, ry charge sheet has been famméxx framed.
DSS during preliminary inquiry periocd }3 4 _ : ,
. : .

o
e

o

v‘(
e
‘.I,

2 :
3} . to page...lh....
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' (22) My letter No, c-1/65 dtd.28-7-97 addressed to Not known
Addl.8urveyor general (E.Z.) Kolkata through
OC Ko. 16 Party(STI)y Hydem{md and its reply

if any. _
: —do

(23) All the cash receipts on which I have refun
ded a1l my permanent contingent Advance
received by me : ,
(240 All the chalians yide which the PCA was o=
' refunded for field season 9697 of No. -
29 rarty |
«BO=

- (29) Letter 4ssued to me regarding recovery of

° peplacement value of the stores lost by
ACO by the then DNEC a8 well as Shri

POKOS&’A GSthe then 0C Hoe

Further 1 would ‘like to 8t

Haﬁé pegignation

reseizt ostal
_ aﬁdress

13,Wo0d Streel,
survey of India,
Kolkate = 16

Ko. 2 Party (WC)
survey of Indis,
Jodhpur -

4. Brige PKe Gupta Director, East Circle
o " Kolkata = 16

2. sari R.K. Heena guperintending Surveyor

No. 35 Party(NEC)
survey of India,
Guwahagl

3, gnri P.K. Senm

g\ o b -

Addl .Burveyor
General (EZ) |
Kolkata's off‘ice

oC HO.@ Party'

ghillong bi1l got
made .
OC No.29 Party,  =do-

ghillong

DﬁEC/ OC No.N
Party

‘easeo

his eontffcmng offjcer!s

gttt the 1ist of defence uitneséés as following s=

address

Addlosurvéydr General,
. Burvey of Indis S
Kolkata = 16

Director (¥C),
survey of Indig,
Jaipur -

OC Hoe. 35 Party
survey of India,
Guwaha ti

covery was &

Rélevmt to the cases

To establish that all the econtingent
reimbursed and refundc. was

Though sﬁo-re was lost by ACO but re-
ade from me vhich is out

of rule and has relevance to this z=

Relevance to char@s

" e inspected the field work
of my camp o

He was OC H0.29 Party st
tha ¢ point of time and in-
volved in field work of :
By m.

He retrenched my passed
bill and &isallowed genuine
bills. .

to p.ageo.;so..f



4, shri S.K. Sen surveyor

56—

Ko. 80(P) Party
survey of India,

g®”’

0C Ro. 80(P) Party,
survey of Indiay
shillong

He lomked after the administrative

work, store ete. of the camp,

. | ‘ Shillong |
5. Ehri 8.15.' Roy p/Ir Grade II . .No. 29 Party 0C Ro. 29 Partys . He was in the camp
survey of Iné.i survey of India
A ghillong - Shillong
6, ghri Jo Kharmujad  =do- odoe -do-  =do-
7, shri D.C. Bhandari p/Tr CGrade II Ho. 5 Partys 0C Ho. 5 party He was in the camp
: _ ' : : survey of India, Survey ¢f India :
Shillong shillong
8. Shri Antu Thakur  EKhalasi Ho. 12 DO (KEC) 0C Ho.12 DO(HREC) He was at the camp headguarter du-
, _ survey of Indisg survey cf India ring the field wvorko
kL 4 ‘ ‘Shillong Shillong )
9. ehri R.K. Higam superintending Ho. 15 DO (¥PO) Director, Map He was o meuber of preliminary
~ . surveyor _survey of India, Publicai;iou office, inguiryetoard
« Dehra Dun ‘ : survey of India
~ Dehra D&ﬁo ’
Thenking yods . o
- . ,Ydu.rs ‘fai“chfﬁll}'., 3
'/ e :
it a0, ( U.H. uishraP7 >
patéd 3 17=1-2002 Superiniending Surveyor
' Pla.ce ¢ Shillong. ‘0fficer<In-Charge -
) No. 5 Party (NEGC) ~
Copy to s | , ’ survey of India, Shilleng « 793001.
: " (1) gnrt G.C. Bairagly . | 4 .
Deputy Director (;echnical) & Presenting Officer ‘ _ :
Survey of India, Dehra Dun. ‘ : g
éﬁf}é@; oc//o °
oc’&.



A DAL LN T TN =A V=0 ) o
d /,_,w;a.. C-  OF /17=A-6(UNM) . B —__
. dated 23-01-02. 56 - . .
To 82 i

ghri 6.C. Jarodia | |
Commd ssioner of Departmental Inquiries ) _

Central vigilance commigsion
New Delhi - 230 A

" List of defence documents/vitnesses |

v
r

gud

" __Bef s (i) Your F No.NI/5CJ/65 dtd, 21=12-2001. . -
. m © (14) My letter No. C-5/17-A-6(UNM) dtd. 17-01-200 _
811‘,_ In coﬁﬁiiiuétion to ay letter under reference (411); I want the folloidng additional defence document which may
kindly be supplied to me 3 ' * o : e
. Reame of doeument : F.Hoo Custodisn of the  1ts relevence $o the chargé
e daesias Sesns Socmment — . Y C e
%% (1) sanction, of DNEG’and ac " DNEC/OC No.9 Party/ ~ To establish that how more porters were provided:for
~ ... nomber ofiporters employed in 0C Ho.12 Partyo. - these parties vhere as they were working on similar job
oo Hole' 9 Party (NEC) 'and Noe. ' P R on mugh easier ground. It has relevence €o charges.e
TN 42 party(NEC)py which were doing simi- . . , - : ' ‘
N iar type of work in sheet Fo.924/2 & o : N |
024/6 and 91/D/k & 91/D respectivel e I
during field season 1996-97. . : S R S
o , L A : | , Thanking youg .}
v - Yours w%_
’ ' ‘ : - ub 7/
A ¥ - UsRe Mishra')
Dated s 23-01-2002 S Superintending Surveyor
Officer-In-Charge

Place g Shillong. | ,
. 4 _ ‘ ' : Hoe 5 Party (NEC) -
: : survey of India,&hillong~793001.

Copy to 3=
shri G.C.Bairagi '
Deputy Director{T) & Presenting Officen |
MPC, Survey of India, Dehra Dun. @f;” . ' _
- . , V‘é‘ &

O
P eoflos



- 57— ANEXURE= &

NEW DELHI -

©20.9.2002

Present:- Shii GC Bairagi, PO
8 ' Shri UN Mishra, CO.

~ This case was reviewed with;thePO and CO. The CO vide his letter

No.C-5/17 ~A-6(UNM) dated 17.1.2002 submitted a list of 25 defence

documents and 9.defence witnesses. The CO vide his letter dated C-0//1/- ,

LSRR R g 5 -G I

. A/6(UNM) dated 23.1.2002 submitted a list of oné;é‘e?ence documents

2. The PO will collect thelist of defence documents submitted by the CO )

from the custodian of the document. In.case any of the document is not
available, PO will obtain . the non-availabiiity certificate from the custedian

of the document. Thereafter, PO will send his comments on the list of

defence documents/witnesses submitted hy the CO. ' '

3. After comments are received from the PO these documents/wilnesacs
will be considered by the undersigned and date for the Regular Hearing will
be fixed. o

order shkeet meant for the Disciplinary  Authority and Surveyor General of
India is handed over to PO. o ~

Inquiry Officer

4. Copy of the arder sheet js handed over to PO/CO.  The cony of the




1o SW-3) were handed over to the PO/CO. o _ J\

7 S . .
’ : S - o
~ No.NI/SCIGS ™ . .
Gover_mn_cnlfofv_lr‘i(‘lia
Central Vigilance Commission
L ' R ' : .

: S_u}_bj"epti'- Departmental Inquiry against ‘Sllri.'UI,\'{,:;_f_\{li_‘s_hra;_ Superintending Surveyor,

77" No.12, Drawing Office, NEC, Survey,of India, Shillong -

; Present:- Brig. RNB.Verma,” PO
a Shri UN Mishra; CO . '
-Shri B. Mahapatra, Defence Assistant
: ‘ ; ";, 4 ?"," ' ' ' -

L ' Daily Order Sheet .
- SHILLONG IR A g

21.5.2003 _ N » : -

- The Regular Hearing in this case-was takén up today. Brig. RNB Verma. was

‘nominated as PO to present the case on behalf of the management in place of Shri

G.C Bairagi. ' S

2. Five prosecution documents wcre'tak_t.:.n.on_rccord and marked as Ex.S.1 to \//
S ExSs 0 ‘ o .

3. . The deposition of three prosecution witnesses namely :- S/Shri Ram Das Sao. PK

Roy and DN Dev. were taken on record as SW-1 to'SW-3. '
4. The'hearing is adjourned to tomorrow | e, 22.5.2003, 9.00 hrs. when the deposition

of the remaining prosecution witnesses if any, will be recorded. : Jx

L 5. Copy of the order sheet alongwith the dépgsi;@qn_rccorded today(evidence of SW-1 - .

N . ) . . / /—\" e 3 } '_
i - ' : B W L L
/ /0 vt - INQUIRY OFFICER d )~ .
PO MOUuQs-o_z ' . : o ' L,J — ¥
- Bszg RS Uayims L P N ;
DeﬁAsgstaptW | Cco e

X H A
o g




DgpositOIl of Shn Ramda_s Sao, Kliala_si, No.29 Party, NEC y

. Pt M s gl JERENY

o SW-1\ @
S o NO.9I/SC6S

Government of India
Central Vigilance Commission

Subje@t: Debanmcntal Inquiry against Shri UN. Mi_sh.‘r,a, Slzxpcri,nt:envdin‘g i
- Surveyor, Survey of India; No.12 Drawing Office, NEC, Shillogg it

SHILLONG S L

éﬁiﬂong.

EXMINATION-IN-CHIEF

Ho(RAR Tml) - gar, amy argey T g | | o ]
SR - fl, W1 AP A v W g | o |
o BT ) - 1 1996-97 2 w0 o s e Br-at o 9

O - "R, 9 e R A i & |

Ao RARGTR ) - e e e s (AREA OF WORK) # w7 .
S S, € ) ) |

Ho(RMRIR ) - e vy é"ﬁ TR A e zm gr?
U - i, AR W o TR A LA el wEa o |

To(FRTR ami) w31 4y & iy ay AN ¥ g R Wz ot ?

-B?NA-”ﬂ,gﬁ«rfhquw)faaawu)éwﬁ !

no(faﬂ%ﬁz anl) 99 &7 A 3R 3¢ VRIGT  AfR Qe o e 9

S - T, DI VoI VR AT ey vy o |

| uo([aﬁ%ﬁ mf)vwmt'ammahﬁm?ﬁumamﬁwmﬁfﬁw‘?,

SR - Sfl &1, & M @) v Prafva vy wreng R SR T |

N X
Ho(frf¥ax an) o @ B B & A any el ks (AREA OF WOI:KK) 9 o
em-qf’r&'z'maﬂn@wsﬁz}?aw-mainamégmévﬁ?naml S

Ro(THRSaR o) weft Wiz N arwr arr 714 o) 4
U - Sl &Y, wl MR g

Ho(fnifar amf) arry I & A A AT S T Fard F v o ?

v



Cross -,Examina‘tidn

no(ﬂrfimﬁn‘msr) wmﬂi’mz}‘wmmﬁe}?

TR - ‘ﬁm mwﬂmf}mmmme} P s s |

. W i ? nig',.‘ PR YE,"’j_,‘g:ﬂ .
uo(wﬂwn Hsmﬁ) émr 8*«1%11‘& @fanqah arrerzmziaisr (AREA OF WORK) ¥ 79
T ?

. W W, Tt %a; il ar =ré? | |
 o(miegt xmma) " é"—tmrc‘v mmah WW&)B((AREA OF WORK)
AR MY
% UTR - ¥, amr %@—a?ﬂév A Ew ah I ke (AREA OF WORK ) A ride
o ~ TR

(ﬁmftsmaqi) amu*mhsmasmmaﬂvr‘}m?
G?R W, !Ia‘gs’tqlqw%‘]%l

no(nmmm) ?)maawméwﬂmwmﬁ‘imw?
I - oft s, Wq\z‘mﬁﬂmmns\mmurl

,%zo(ﬂnﬂnﬂ 'r'mm) wr N/elase am oy srrr arr o 9
ST - ot &, aﬁamaﬂn}aﬁamvmmr -

Ho(wrfivell W) - R eNaser s ) AT RIS ?
W < W, R R R ar R

Re-exammatlon. Nil
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B e L e T

/0 No.NVSCIl6s TSW-2
Governmentoflndra L e '
- Central Vigilance Commrssron

A

- Subject:- Departmental Inqurry against Shn UN Mishra, Superintending Surveyor,
Otﬁcer in Charge No. 12 Drawmg Ofﬁce NEC Survey of lndla, Shrllong

AR
L

smLLONG
21 5.2003

- Deposition of Shri PK Roy, Store Keeper Grade—ll No.12, Drawmg Ofﬁce, Survey of
India, North Eastern Crrcle Shillong, RSN

'Examination-in-Chief '
Q 1 Please grven your mtroductron?

Ans My name is PK Roy, Store Keeper, Grade 11, No. 12 Drawmo Office, Survey of

“ } Indra, North Eastern Circle, Shillong,

Durmg, 1996 1997 [ was workm,g> as Plantablcr bradc Il No. 29 Paity, Survey of

lndra North Eastern Circle, Shrllong ‘

Q2 Local Porters cnba;:,cd on muster roll are normally paid out of available PCA
- maintained in the Cash Book. In your case you, _preferred to pass the muster roll to your

camp officer for claiming the wages. Explam the reason for deviation from c]armmg their
blllS yourself? '

' Ans:. Normally we used to follow the procedurc to send the muster roll to Camp
/' || Officer. | . .

Q3. ‘Whydid your camp ofﬁcer not rely on you for making payments to them oyt of
‘contingent money and or by grvrng you the amount for disbursement?

M

Y Ans:  Camp oflicer of course rclrcd on me but payment he, made himself.

\ .

e



Q4. Did you not’ havc to makc some advancc paymcnt 10 your porters for their daily
requircments and adjust the advance out of their loldl wages carncd at the end of 1hc

. month Wthh is standard practice? - - . l
; : Ans Sometnmel used to make advance payments to poners whxch were adjustcd while
‘. - makmg final payment by Camp Officer. \

s QS -~ When the strength of your squad was doubled from four to eight how did you
. manage to accommodate them in limited number of tents provnded to your détachments
which was enoiugh for four personsonly? - |

PRAPOSTISNEE

Ans: llladextralomagc. ' T , | ey

| Q6. ~ How about Kerosine Oil Quola for your detachment? Was it also incr cascéi

I
.l |
;. And: 1 had sufﬁcwnt Kcrosm Oil. !
. . |

Q7. Did you not fcel the ncccssﬂy ofasl\mg, for more contingent advancc money since

Rs. 2500/- given to you was just adequate for a squad of only four porlcns for any
detachments?

Ans: lasked for rhoney but 1 do not remember whether I got it or not.

Q8. How did the Camp Oﬂicer identified the porter while making paymems to them
dlrectly? : .

@ \)/ﬁ {Poh,er&werqldenuﬁed b y me o"r{lmi

Q9. Camp slu{‘tmg, from IIayulmg to Tezu and Tezu to Alubarighat was done. on 10th
Apnl 1997. Are you aware of payment made to Transport Agency or Drivers.

Ans: 1do not know.

Q10 After the close of camp the arears of wages were drawn for disbursement. How

did you mange to bring back the same porters to your camp officer so that they could be
given thelr amounts correctly?

\

Ans: Before closmg the Camp HQ 1 left for Party Headquarter and T am not aware of
the dlsbursement '

Qll On close of camp most ofthc extra and surplus porters are normally dlschalg,cd ;
How did you ensurc ‘that 1hey were-paid bus fare upto their homes? :

Ans: Before closing thc Camp I{cadquartcr I left CHQ. ch,ardmo the bus fare of
porters 1 do not know anything.

,},\ 5’0'\
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Q12.  Before you left the Camp Iléa:dquatcr on cdmplction of work your squad became

surplus. Then lt was your duly to ensure that lhcy get their dues. What actlon did you
ake7 ' -

/\ns
told my porters to collect their ducs from Camp Omccr

lri;

Qi3. D:d your dcmand for sug,ar mcludc poncrs dcmdnds also?
\/&Aﬂs { YCS 2 f,'.':

Q14 How was the supply of sugar madc in your dctachmcnt and paymcnt made?

" Pty “i‘ ‘L

I used to collect the sugar from Camp Headquaner and camp of‘ﬁcer ‘used to
duct the same amount ﬁom my contmgency

QIS. Was any- record ofdlstnbuuon of sugar maintained i in your camp?.

Ans:. No such record was maintained.

Q16. How was fh‘g:'swplus sugar collected from Govt ration stores disposed off.

An.s: 1 do not kndw.

Q17.. Was thexr any system of calling for indent of sugar supply7 Any camp order

issued on thls?

Ans: ‘No._ ':"’

Cross-Examination

Ql. - Were you present everytime when CO was making payment to porters?

Ans.  Yes.

Q2.  During examination in chief you have deposed that while providing sugar the -

money of the sugar was deducted from your PCA by the C.0.7°As PCA was given only
once how far it 1s true? :

i

. Ans;  During SaJary disbursement the amount of the ration sugar was deducted.
Re-¢éxamin; hlon Nll

I\ﬁ\AC .' *\/—\/
7%?("’3 - L } 5

WITNESS INQUIRY OFFICER 7 83

/\ﬂcr closnmJ my woxk I have surrender all my porters to Camp Officer and also

e
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B ‘No.NI/SCJ/65-~
-+ . Government of India ,
. Central Vig_i,‘lap:gq;gpmmission Co - _ ',

Subject:-'Departméntai Inquiry ‘ag'.ai'nst Shri. UN Mishta, Superiniendihg

nent quiry -t Surveyor,
Officer in Charge No.12 Drawing Office,'NEC, Survey of India, Shillong.
- SHILLONG e . x

21.5.2003

Dcpdsilion of Shr'i'DN'Dcv, Plantable Grade-

_ ll‘,'N‘_o.l2vParty, North Eastern Circle, -
Survey of India, Shillong. o ' '

Examination-in-Chiéf

Q.1 Plela'se. gi{',}evyogir' brief intrddtiétion?

Ans. 1 am DN _D'gv, ‘PlantabléG‘radelNo. 12 Party, NE Circle, Survey of India, Shillong
Iv\&lﬂs wor.l;ing m thc .capa‘city ;i_ncé  1980. B |

Q2 " ‘Dur-ir‘lg .1 996-97 ﬁeld scason );our were 'c‘xll.l'p-l‘(‘)ycd at 'Camp Hyuliong?

Ans ﬁ’esﬁ :- o Y |

Q3. Was any administrative instruction issued for- forwarding muster roll 10 camp

oflicer for claiming the wages? -
Ans:  No. But wfxgcs to be drawn from PHQ that is why muster roll was sent (o P IQ
v : ) ' | ‘ v
through CO.
Q4 When all_pa?ymenls ‘were done in your detachment by Camp officer directly did
you not feel offended that you are not associatéd for payment of porters and other
persons?
Ans:  No.
"
0
W,
»
“'4.
T T
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_‘:45’ T _w |

| ?
. {

I
j? a Qs How was thé paymcnt made to youx camp orduly” - | ;

: . ’ :

; /9/ . - Ans: CO madc the paymcnt in presence of me to my camp orderly !
/ : Q6 Did you not have to make some advance payment to your poners for their daily .
7 requirements? How did you adjust this amount'l | ‘ :
Aus: They were g,lven advances Wthh were recovered from the dues payable to them | i
| B , | | {

\ i
Q7  How dld the CO come to know about thCll’ advances made by you’?‘

Ans:

:-* and pa:d to me.

Q8 When the strcng,th of your squad w
you mange to' accommodate them in limite

as doubled from four to cight poxterq how did
tﬁ%{u Ans; AdJusted in the 'lvallable tents.

d numher of tents you had?

Q%  Did you not feel the necessny of asking more contingent money since Rs. 2300/—

given to you was just adequate for squad of 4 porters of any detachnient?
Ans No '

QIO How dld the Camp ofﬁcer ldenuﬁed the poners while makmg the payment

dnrectly to them'?

Ans:

®

The mltlal payment Wwas made in my presence so there was not problem of
1denl1ﬁcauon of poncrs by CO The subscqucnt and last paymcm was made by him on

his own wnhoul my pr esenee bo 1 do not know how he indentified lhc poiters,

Qll Whethe_r .‘the payment Vwere made by yon direcl]y to porters’? ,

N Ans:  No.
; ~QI2 Who was makmgD the paymenl’)
'ji : Atis. - CO was makmg the payment
ji' QI3" Isit COs job to ma_l\'.e'_ payments?
U; Ans:  Yes. '
Il
¢ "
2
#
o
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"Ql4 Does the C. O know andfidc_ntif‘y_the;p_orter'.é personally

* Ans: Yes.

“QIS How C_.O. can ldcntlfy portcrs srttmg, at (hstant place’?

: _'Ans:' thncvcr co find it drﬂrcult hc took my

' Cross- Lx.mmmtron

) 'S
:.”“f

- ofjob. "

N o n t . . »IA.«f_A,«.-gji
QI. Out of8 poxters how many wer

iy

\e

ofl
(] recrurted at HQ and h

assistance.

Sy {‘/ct Pt

@\/é/ns Four were recrurted at IIQ and four were 1ccrurted by Co locally

Q2. How these four porters were recruited at area of work and under what authorrty'?

OW were recruited at areq

t

- Ans: These four portcrs were recruited by CQ. About the authontyl do not know.

Q3. Whether CO can recruxt portcrs on hrs capacrty

’

Ans_: Althoug, he ts -not competcnt to rccrurt porters locally

LTI

know whether hc reemted on Ins Oown or under pcrmtssron fronm hig

Q4.7 D1d the ACO bavc thc namcs of four porters lo recruit locally?

Hg gave the name of 4 porters and carned the porters along with him

but still he recuited. | do not

g,hcr authority.

Qs.. On 16 you were at Helmet top as per journal January 1997 and you have mml\c(l

present of 4 por tcrs from 16 as per muster rol} mamtamed by you.. So how y

know that Camp officer recmrted four persons. 1s there any official letter fron

oflicer to take him into your squad?
Ans:  No.

Re-Ex:rmination :NIL

RO&AAC -
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OGO

 No.NISCI/GS
_ Govg«:rnn)_c_:qg_qf-‘;'i‘,nvcvija;_ :
Central Vigilan_ct; CQ)1'1;11issi011

1

Subjecet:- Departmental Inquiry against Shrj UN Mishra, Superintending Surveyor,
' No. 12, Drawing Office, NEC, Survey of India, Shillong.
-+ Present:- Brig. RNB Vem)a,.PO
. Shri -UN Mishra, €0 _
. Shii B. Mahapatra, Defence Assistant

Daily Order Sheet

SHILLONG
22.5.2003 - S . .

The Regular Hearing in this case was resumed today as per schedulc.
2. . The deposition of three more prosecution wilnesses namely :- §/Shti RK Meena,
SK Sen and J.Kharmujai were taken on record as SW-4 (o SW-6. The remaining
prosecution witnesses: did not lurn_up even today and no intimation was received from
them? '
St ———_T .
3. With this the prosccution case was closed. TheCO filed his written statement of
defence with a copy to the Q.. :
4. The defence case was taken up. Seven deferice documents were taken on record

and marked as Ex.D.1 (o D.7. The CO produced and exanined OREdEféee witness-D W-
- 1. The remaining defence witnesses did not turn up. The CO did not offer himsclf as his

own defence witness. . The hearing is adjourncd to tomorrow i.e. 23.5.2003, when the
CO will be generally examined by me. ‘

5. Copy of th&'order shc:etbalongwith the deposition recorded today(evidence of SW-4
10 SW-6 and DW-1) were handed over to the PO/CO. '

ﬁ\"'"""\g~
.1 '\-’
INQUIRY OFFICER /)

v

TO WX v 5 -
"0 @M,Q/Vjittmkﬁ d -

5 . : D -
. Def./\ssist'ant%, CO--mree- iy, _ )

(o f”\w‘% , 3 QWQ%M




ye

. W/ At—the—conctusion—ef—pros

L Iﬁoll’owing‘d‘efence documents are submitted :

‘ \J&Gx)-}‘: b, e

“To - J/
‘The Inquiry Officer, R : ‘ .

Cleaye N aCs Dl : R

L ui',;a.\,g?u\\g? . . U

ceution I still deny the chargesv onTGicated to
. K ‘, ‘ - ‘ Q A 1'. :“:'":.'-"'_'. .

"-140 Vi

p £
YN ; A
AT Lo

I The inspection remark of OC;'_‘éqd_” DNEC (in their own handwriting) which
" reflects there was no technical or administrative irregularitics in my camp.

-+ Final field programme issued by DNEC showing different ficld works
assigned to different units: This shows - blue print verification work under 29

. party was two times that of und :

er 9. party. - o
. Inspcctionv .note of DNEC shp_win
. the camp of 9 party under shri S,

g my camp was doing twice the work of
Pharwanja,0S

v as camp ofTicer . Under
- my camp 8 verj ere working whereas 4 verifiers were working in the
camp of 9 party. T e

EXD-4 : Letter of OC No.9 Party to Depvuvt'y, Residential Commissioner showing 40
- porters were recruited and working in 9 party camp for one camp officer
and 4 verifiers on muchi easier terrai

: n than the terrain of my camp.
' \)&XD-S :.Showing the scalc of porter requirem

ent in the field as per Survey Of
India THB chapter 1I Aco - '
- XPXD-6. . Journal of shri S.K.Sen ,written in hi

sown handwriting showing he }} /
was disbursing dues to detachments also.

k.S Ho
¥ M e k )'-::r:‘ oS ) e e
Oc v .19 (ov.ﬁ} '*f—)"w“’”‘g« 2 YJours faithfully,

Date22/5/03 - - | 2 ,
R - (UNMishra) 21y
. ,_ : 4 Superintending Surveyor
, . 0.C.No.12 DO (NEC)
(Charged Officer)
£
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Q3. Muster roll em

- 70"

o SVV-4
+ No.NI/SCI/6S5
Govermnment of India - ,
~ Central Vigilance Commission ’
e ) \
Subject:- - Departmental Inquiry .against Shri UN Mishr;

. a, Superintending Surveyor,
(Officer in Charge No.12 Draw

ing Office, NEC, Survey of India, Shillong, o
COSHILLONG -+ ¢ e
$22.5.2003 : PR |

Deposition of Shri R K Meena, Superintending Surveyor, OC No. 83 Pirty (WO),
Suryey of India, Jaipur, . TR " ‘ , |

Examination-in-Chief

Q.l Pleasc give your_'brief intréductipn? |

Ans. I am RK Meerja,l presetitly working as Superintcnding Surveyor, Officer In Charge

No.83 Party'

Wést_&n Circle, Survey of India, Jaipur. During 1996-97 1 was working as

Qfﬁ;ef in Charge No.29 Party, NEC Survey of India, Shillong.

Q2. It is.standard practice in the department to encash muster roll prepared by field
hand after authentication. In the case of Hyulung Camp it has been noticed that no system
of ensuring correctness by authentication by CO was adopted. Why did you not insist on
it before passing the bills? (Exhibit No. s2)y -, ‘

Ans: The verification was done by CO at the end of the muster roll instcad of doing it

at the bottom of the pages in the appropriate column. Since the verification was done at

the end of the muster roll, the bills were passed. N

: ployees ac normally paid out of the contingency i.e. PCA and the
claims of such field hands are encashed subsequently and reimbursed. What was the big

urgency of not carrying on with the correct and time tested method of drawal and
disbursement after exercising proper checks? '

.
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Ans:  As faras | remember 1 have given
| - well as 1 and %4 month’s Camp orderly pay also. The muster roll ‘reimbursement so 1

; remember was only twice in J anuary and April. -

[ s LS

v E .' Ll :‘, ) i o \ R " ‘--’5'_:}«.
- Q4.° " Did you reimburse oor draw the money ag
,“. . . -_. : ,:,,_‘_. : .. R “"f"vh N ""f‘“ﬂ 5’{¥}\ i_ﬂ# M T

ég_h'st muster roll? " *
Ans: | drew money against muster roll. .. ’

oAt

Q5. - When the ;s,trength___ of pbr;érs in the ,,ca‘m‘p‘was alarmingly doubled what was
approved by your director you u did. not consider it necessary 1o take approval for
increased strength and ask for additional sanction of permanent contingent advanlce?

Ans: I admit that 1 could not. obtain addjtiohgl' sénction of director” This a lapsc of my

part.

Q6.  We noticed that there-is no rcf‘crencgpy;gny,ﬁeld hands to'camp officer asking for
A increase of perters to carry out work, but the strength of porters has been doubled?

&

Ans: When 1 _wént for }i_nsp.ecvtilon in January that time the Camp officer and ACO
requested me thatithesIG strengtﬁ of porters _wil.l ddt be sufficient for carrying out entire
job. So they .may be p;:rmittéd to | rccrui't» extra porters. There was no written
conﬁmuni(‘:at‘idr‘l.fo:f‘eitherside; The extra ponerélweré engaged on the oral request and

y followed by oral orders from me.
Q7. Did you issue any camp closing instruction giving direction as to how porters
wages to be squared up before their discharge? . -

Ans: T did not issue any s’pec"iﬁc‘instructions either administrative and technical since

there was standard instruction available.

Q8. ' How did ydu ensure that enhanced rate of porters wages effecting from back date
disbursed to them.afler close of camp since it is not humanly possible for any camp
officer to identify 22 porters correctly at their attendance for making payment?

Ans: 1 had sent enhanced arrears to camp headquarter before closing the camp/

s>
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advance of porters pay for 1 and Y2 month as .
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/012. How was recruitment done at the Party Head Quarters?
N . o [ . . . Lo

./‘
/s

e -Wha}l. was the éplCCi_[.'lC. rofl IBr which you _-installéd ACO in the camp?

) Ans£ 1 have bro'vided the AC"(.) io assist the C%m%p Omccr. '

.-:QI_O. You had E-él'hp'loy-cdla vcry f‘resh]yappomlcd DSS i‘n: :
duty to see llis,y\g'q(k closely §‘p§ci_a’l|y in thve' matter of money, bil.l preparaliOni?

Ans: - The ,o.m'c:c'rv had dqnc '(Z)n‘eA Triang

_ befo_refhe_'was_aésigngd.;his;’ijo_b." R

S gy e g J e
QI1. Did you give any guidelines for recruitment of additional porters at _Hélayuliong? -
Ans: - No. . .. - _

'A'ns: ‘The recrﬁu'itmen't. was do'n-e‘by ACO and O.t_her planetable.rs.

13. . Similar recruitment was done at Hayuliong , who was made responsible for
recruitment? o 4

Ans:  Shri SK Sen, ACO ﬁ)ight_ have done this,

Cross Examinatioh

QL | Did you;issﬁe an.}-l\’Admi‘nistrative aﬁd %ré;;l‘nlmical orders to CO
“Ans: ‘.‘I do nét 'r:emember. |

CQ2 .WIICII were llllcsc l{l.()‘,"|.)or_l_cvrs were r‘cé:n;uilcd?

A‘ns: These porters we‘rle.i'ccx»liited earliér but‘ they were taken on muster roll from 12"

December 1996 (all the 40 pox.‘lcrs).

Q3. First detachment moved to field on 13.12.96 w
Rest 15 how they wese employed?

ith 25 number of porter out 40.
Ans:  The remaining porters were utilized in the Estate for cleanliness.

Q4. . Who prepared the bill for wages of porters.?

Ans:  Accounts section‘prepared the bill for wages of porters.

ulation Field and one Blue Print Yerification
Y ) ".: - R ,'. ”‘! . K -

s R
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:'w‘ | ‘g . | . o s
l / .QS You have mspcctcd thc ﬁcld from ll I 97 io 15.1 97 To whom dnd you msuucl
_,./ ' © for the recrunlment of '1dd|l|ona[ pomcrs?
o Ans CO and ACO were prescnt and they were instructed.

’ct

QG ththcr thc tlansport facxhly was frccly ava:lable in the arca” ‘ !

_ Anvs:‘ No
‘ C Q7 Do you know Bor dcr Road Task Force truck was utlllzcd for camp shifting?

»
. [ 4
PR Y _‘."’t-l',‘-; o . : s .

- Ans:.' Ido not know. R : o :

e e s Aty e - T

Qs. Did you receive any complamt from thc dctachmcnt for non supply or ration to
any camp personnel?

Ans; No

Q9. The entlre Camp closed by 12"‘ Aprll 1997 Did you receive any complaint from

any body for non payment of bus fare and also "arrears in wages to porters.

Ans:  No.

Q.10 During your th:ce inspection of the camp along with DNEC for five days cach for
himself and 3 d'\ys with DNEC did you ﬁnd any proccduxal lapses in the Camp?

Ans‘ No.'

Q 11 During thc inspeclion of the camp in the: momh of Jan.1997 was there any lupn.',l
‘ from the porters for cnhdnccmcnt of wages?

Ans. 1 do not rcmember. -

Q.12 Did you gave oral.instructions for the payment of arrears wages?

Ans.'NcS.

Q.13 Did you issue any wrnten instructions for the payment of Rs.1500/- to porters"

Ans.No.

O&AAC
Inquiry Officer Ly

e

-?\ .




A

// 13
- . SW-5
No. Nl/SCJ/65 Lo
Government of India

e . " Central Vlgnlancc Commnssnon ' !

Subject:- Departmemal Inquny against Shri UN Mishra, Supenntendmg Surveyor,
Offcex in Charge No.12 Drawing Office, NEC, Survey of India, Shnllong
o /

SHILLONG
122.5.2003

Deposition of Shrj SK Sen, Surveyor, 80 P:u_"ty at Shiliong, North E
Survey oflndm Slullong o

T

Exammatlon -in- Chlef

astern Circle,

Q. l Pleasc give your bncfmlnoduchon?

Ans I am SK Sen Surveyor plcscnlly wo:kmg, in 80 Pany al Slul!ong North Eastern

Cnc!e Survey’ oflndla Shlllong During 1997 98 l \vas posted at 29 Party at Shillong.

;/</Q2.' Who had camcd out the rccxuxlment of porters at Shillong for your Hayuliong

- Camp? | ‘
Ans: | myself ’

ﬂ | Dld y(;tl rccrﬁit 'ad.ditional porlc::rs for camp at l-layulibvn_lg'?

Q4 YéurbC has sialed timt you did il?

' Ans No. | |

\/)QS When there was no'iindi\;idual,‘l’l'dnciablcrs request for additional portcrs h‘ow you

felt'necessity for increasing the squad.sitength?:

.. 5;.{\:
[
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Ans: At the time of closer of ficld when survey work w
. ™

Ans; - Though they have not given
C K
I also bemg an expenenced verifier | felt lh

anything in wulmg but.it was dlscusscd verbally and

at the depending on terrain it will not be

feasible to carry out the job by 4 porters.

i Mﬂu
add m«lhexrmusterloll Are you comp t

A_ns:' During OC’s first visit to ﬁcld ocC dlscusscd the matter \v:lh CO in ]JIC‘LHL' of

me and decnded that another four p01tcr are required for each veriﬁer and accordingly OC

passed verbal instruction to CO to recruit additional porters.

Q6.», How is it thdt every single task that disbursement of dues to stafT also you did not | . E
share with.y‘od.r cémp_ officer? ‘. 1:
Ans: | never refusgd to carry out any instruction from my CO, whenever he orders for R o |
any job I carried out accordingly For disbursemen‘t of dues | was not asked b);_.illc COto R o

_do the same.

Q7.  Were you involved in the arrangement of field from Camp to Party Headquarter,

In what way you assisted CQ?

as finished by the verificrs a
-

few detachment an'ived in the Field Hcadquarter from their respective area. Though the -

1emammg vcuﬁcns were still in the le[JCClIVC arca it was decided by CO 1o shift the

avmlable stores items in the field HQ to Tezu at the earllcst because during rainy scason

the road may

block since there were one river which over flows heavily during rainy

jll.

. N R “y TN e A b g At et
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Ans:  Camp c')"fﬁ,q;—:r”

‘bills were producéd to Camp AO»i’Tﬁccr.;

f:#é;'.é ié§j}

'IS_

season and hcnce l was asked to shlﬂ to Tezu along with the stores items in very first trip.

Accoxdmgly I camc 0T cm L

Q8. Whoaxrangednuc]\forsluﬂmg,? S - o '

Ans; Camp ofﬁcer P ERRTERIN

Q9.' " Who madc the p.ay'n'ntcnt-lo truck owner?

QiO. "Are‘.'yoi; aW’are t-hat'fof'tvl‘ansporta(ion ferry charges were included in the truck
hiri'ng charges?
Ans:  No kﬁqwledge

Ql1.  Were you associated'-’wilh payment of arrcars of enhanced wages to porters?

Ans; ln no way l was connecled in any mode of payment.

QI2.  Who made anangcmcnt ofmuon collection ofg,ovl quota in the camp?

Ans:- Gene»ral_ly .CO but in i_"ew occasion | was a_lso entrusted for this job. \\ @
QI3. - HoW wés lh"'é demand of&t’lgnr obtained from detachment so that procurement of
consolidated quanliv‘t)'f'can be 'madé at Cam pHQ. - .

Ans: Ihcy used 10 send lhcu dcm‘lnd through their dak man and subsequently they ‘ @
collects the same from Hcadqumtcr
Ql4.  Who was kccpm;, (he- account oftoml tr'mS"xctnon of sugar in the camp?

Ans: 1 performed the du(y‘of:(li_stribut.ion of ration including sugar and subsequently

QI 5. How was lhé scale of quantity of sugar arrived at?

Ans: It depends on the demand send by the detachment. ‘ S @



QI6. Whun th sugar \\m not taken by lupcui\'c squad in-ch

Ql'8.lf Did the camp had weighing machine? - -

Q4. Journal reflects (he day (o day job )’Oll>hl‘l'\’0 taken in w

B

~77

arge then how did you

dlspose itoff?- R ) | .
/\ns So far l,kl]O\»v it \-(/aS'distl‘ibtlted an'mr_rgs.l U1c field hands (;111_\'. . ﬂ @
‘Q.I7. Was there any sfslem,pf callmg, on mdcnt for sug,ar supply? Any C:ump order
‘issued? | o

" Ans: No.

Ans_: Nq.

Cross- Examination
=235 LXaminalion

Ql. How many years of expericnce do you have as surveyor in North Eastern 'Region,

Ans: ]9 Years‘.
Q2. ' Whatjob you havc lakcn as /\CO in lhc ficld?

Ans: VGenerally I'was entr ustcd wnh the technical matter for cxamplc scrutiny, carrying
out of conectxon, edge adJustmcnts ete. Apart from this on few occasion | was sent (o
detachmenls toi mspccl (hcn woxks Rcsponslblhly ofdistribution of ration, stores cfc,

Q3. . Are you mmntammg aJoumal for lhxs_;ob?

Ans:  No.

hich you have shown

administrative Jjob you have'taken up-whereas you are telling that you have carried out

only technical job,

Ans: On my above question answers | have mentioned * etc.’ go naturally cverything @

covers under that,

[;.l. (=
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: /OQS. You haVC told that scveml trmes you havc mspcctcd the field hands and helped to

cany out lherrJobs Dﬁﬁﬁg that vm«j"ve.y ou.en

; A !
. ﬁeld lmnds S R ;“ : ®r

- ;Ansrv. s Yeshgvl‘lex‘,e‘y_e“ wwent porters found correct as per their mcords

j_’_Q6 Have you ‘got any complam rcgardmf, non -payment of wages bus fare etc from

t

C ,any Porters o S o ' t @ °
i ‘ -.Ans: No. - , ) ' o | 7
' Q7. You havc told llnl CO was mvolvcd in dledHl]Cﬂl of dues ctc. But record reflects

that you have also camcd out drsbarment of dues to porters ? | %

Ahs"‘m'lf itiis:so.l:caii rigt: rccollecl atithis moment. 7y

Qs. As ACO in the area oHleld work taken up there are so many rivers where ferry

charg,c are essentral for crossm{, the nver Havc you any knowledge without any ferry

charge loadcd tr uck can cross ~lhc river?
- Ans: Where ever fcmcs are lhcrc charg,cs °uc 1o be paid.

| Q9. Whelher such feny ch'\r;,cs are paid by the Camp officer?

Ans: Gcncrally the person who accompany the vehicle js responsible to make the J®

payment

RE- EXAMINM]ON er‘._ )

: RO&AAC

WITNESS - B " INQUIRY OFFICER /_X]

Vo g ot eas -
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No.NI/SCJ/65
-~ Government of India
Cqﬂrul Vigilance Commission

SHILLONG

_ »22.5.2'003 .

Deposition of Shu L. K]VHITILUGI Plantabler Grade-H, No.29 Party, North Eastern

Circle, Survey oflndm ‘51,111_1011g

Q.6 Aﬂer'how many monthis-the payment was made to the porters were paid?

' VExammallon-m-'Clncl’

Q.1 Please give,ybur introduét’ioh"

V"Anév. l am. J Kharmuyu Plantabler Grade- ll No 29, quty, NFC vacy of India.

During 1996- 1997 I 'was wonl\mg in the same post

\/Q 2 Who plOVldCd you: lhe sqmd of porlc;s”

\/Ans Igot 1t ﬂom the Camplleadquallcxs |

Q.3 Did you see rccnulmenl o( po:lcns done at Camp’
Ans. Becausc I JOll]Cd thc Camp Ialc the recr untmenl was ahcady done.

Q4 Dld you makc advancc paymcnl (o the poﬂcrs’)

'Ans. No.

t ‘_ ;1'

Q.5 Did you make payant to lhe porters at the closc of the monlh"

Ans No

Ans. - I do not know..

\/6}4 How many porters youhad in your camp?

[

\/0115. Bight porters: Fouriwéiised to take:for field work and four for transpoxmtmn work.

o ——



Q 8 llow dud you dcmdnd qu;_,m requircment tlom your Camp He: ulqumtcrs?

Ans You used lo send a clnl to the CO for askmg [01 the sugxr

Seied .,-'f L

Q,9 How did the porters make the payment for the supply of sugar?

Ans. During my entire peri_od pft\yo months ofiny field/Camp 1did not reccive any

money and there W'as no paymcnl made.~

‘

/\ns

Q 10 Dld you uavcl along, \vllh camp personnel to, (hc party l{mdquallcrs _ :

. ,,5,.‘: A PRI |
| lxavcled a]ong with my camp oxdcrly scparalely by bus

Q | l Who madc youl paymcnt to your Camp Kalasn or CK Wages?

Ans. CO made it 1ﬂe1 reachmg Slullong

Q.12 l-low was lhc arrcar ol cnhnnccd wages paid 1o your porters?

Ans.

| am not aware.

Cross- anmmatlon

Q1.

K,

Ans:
Q.-

Ans:

PR
PR .nlr Yo “n PO S

Dld Shn SK Sen ACO VlSllCd your camp Did he not bring anydnsbunscmcnl”

Yes. Shrl SK Sen vnslted my Camp. l-lc brought the disbursement for the poxlcxs;

‘How did you tell tha( no dlsbmment was done during 2 and ¥4 monlh‘7

I do not remember.,

Q.3 Did ybu paid some advance to the porters?

Ans. 1do not' remember.

Re-Examination : NiL.

RO&AAC

Witness

Inquiry Officer
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- / No.N1/SCI/65s
' ' Government of India
I oLy . . . : /
Central Vigilance Commission - ‘ :

5 Su‘bjecti- Departmental I;lcitliry against” Shri UN ’Mishra, .Supérintending Surveyor,
* Officer in Charge No.12 Drawing Office, N_EC, Survey of India, Shillong.

' SHILLONG | S
2252003 - | oo

- Deposition of Shri PK Sen, OC No.35 l:’arty,’Su:rvcy of India, NEC Cil‘cld, Guwalhati.

EXAMINATION -IN-CHIER o t

\/Q.l Please give your brief description?

Ans. lam PK Sen, Officer ~in-Charge, OC No.35 Party, Guwahati. During May,1997 |

- was Qfﬁcchixj— Charge of OC No.29 Party.,

P

Party, NEC, Sm'vey of India, Shillong.

Q2 Wages of porters for the month of December was drawif*under the bill No.

346/FVC dated 15.1.97 and was already disbursed. On what éguthorily you have
disallowed the said bill on later stage? ‘

Ans: 1 was provided with an unsigned and unauthenticated list of porters where date of
actual joining of porters were written.

.vﬂl Did you physically verified the genuineness of the bill and date reflected on it

\/\/} \/</A“S: No. [ did not verify physically.

Cross-Examination: NIL

Re-Examination: NIL. ‘ f
RO&AAG = | | o
, ~ a6 0% A = LV
-~ Wilness (f’-k.sﬁrﬂ : Inquiry Officer S?
@y
¥




.ﬂg 2_ o ANNEXURI‘E“—{- qvoq

No. N 1/SCJ/65
Govcrnment of India
'Ccntral Vnz,llancc Commxssnon

rhd

“Subjeci Departmental Inquiry agamst Shri UN sthra Superintending Surveyor.
i No 12 Dxawmg Ofﬁcc NEC Survey oflndn Shlllonu &
Plescnl - Bng RNB Vcrma PO : ‘ 1 -
- Shri.- UN Mishra, CO '
- Shri B. Mahapatra, Defence Assistant

- C Daily 'O.lifdcr Slhicet
SHILLONG = .~ e
23.5.2003

"lhe Regul'u llcannu in this case waa 1csumcd tod'ly as pcr schedule.

. 2. - The CO was gcncmlly examined by thc undcxsn{,ncd \Vllh this Oral he: llIHL in this
case is comluded

3. Both the parties are now given time for submission of their written bricfs. The PO
+- will submit his written briefto the undersigned with a copy to the CO by 14.6.2003. The
e CO wull submit his wut(en brief to the undersngncd by 21* June 2003
L 4. Both 1he PO/CO should note thdt lfthcy fail to submit lhcnr written briefs in time
_— the repont w:ll be fnahscd by lhe undcrsngncd wzthout the benefit of their \\man bricfs.

o5 Copy of the ondcr shcct along,wnth the deposition recorded - loda>( general

exammahon ‘of the Chatged Officer by lhc Inquiry Oﬁ”ccr) were handcd over to the
’ ~PO/CO ‘ , .-

. N ' I
1h : AR, S /‘S@(@/ s ) : : INQUIRY OFFICER
B 7 thsnn s o e
: Lt Def/\ssislani'. . “"“{ CO-rmmmmmman X : )13
- g ony A
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No.N1/SCJ/65 AR
Government of India : ek
Central Vigilance Commission

i
. -

Sﬁﬁé’ct:- Departmental Inquiry against Shri UN Mishra, Superiniending Surve

Officer in Charge No.12 Drawing Office, NEC, Survey of India, Shillong - Q’Z\'ER
_E?{AM!NATION : : : 1

‘t:ﬂ‘-f!ﬁiﬁﬂg’

Pt . :‘ti: o
SHILLONG = ’ -
23.5.2003
Article-1 ”

\)Q/f{ What arc the duties and functions of . the Camp Officer?

Ans.  Following are the dutics and functions of the camp officer.
- i) Toensure work done under him is of good quality

|
i) Complete the work in stipulqted time :

iil) - Distribution of pay and claims of detachment reccived from OC Unit

iv) . Examination and scrutiny of work done by the verifiers as well as their

claims

v) - Welfare of the personnel working under him.

\)82 How was the recruitiment of porters done in the Camp HQ?.
Ans: Regruitment of porters in the Cmnp 1Q was done by visiting nearby villages and
with contacts of local people. This was mainly done by ACO as he was having many

years of experience of field in this area.

-
.

Q3. Was any Govt. Agency approached for 3upply of local porters on payment of

approved wages as required in the tribal belt beyond inner line arca in Arunachal
Pradesh? :

i
Ans:  No. ,
Q4. Was any detailed particulars of recruited porters kept in the Camp HQ for scrutiny
purposes? -
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Anhs:  Yes.

5. Was any ;hst of porters recruited at Camp HQ much beyond approvcd strength of

squad fOlwalded to your Party HQ and written approval of competent aulhorny obtained
for your camp?

5 4Ans: The addmoml pOllCIS were cmploycd w:lh the vcrb'll approval of OC. Whether

o] look approv'xl ofcompclcnl authon;y is not known 1o me. Ihc lnst ofpoxlcxs

commumcatcd lo PllQ lhlough muster roll mamtamed by mdmdual verifiers only

\/(,}).6' Are you supposed to prepare the muslcr rolls of the porters working under your

o Camp, |fnot whosc duties: is to prcpmc thc mustcr 1011'7

Ans. Preparatlon of muster roll of porters attachcd to verifiers is done by individual
verifiers. The muslcr roll of -

porters who remain at CHQ is only maintaincd by Camp Officer.

v@/l low do you momlOl and cnsure that a muster roll is concclly ple'\er and truly

reflects the att endance oflhe porters pamcularly thelr physncal presence?
~ Ans: The muster roll is ﬁllcd up cvcryday aﬂcr sccm;, the porlcrs physncally 0cC,

Camp Ofl‘cer and ACO wsnl the verifiers for mspecllon of their worl\ At that time also

muslcn roll is chcckcd

@ \/(}2 3 There is an allcgatlon that as Camp Ofﬁccr in Arunachal Pradesh dunng 1996 to

April, 1997 you had shown lhc hames ofthc ﬁctltlous porters in the muster rolls and
claim of contingent. bills o-n account of wages of the ﬁclilious porters from 12.] 2j‘)6
ld 9.4.96 and.clllarged an zilln_ouhl of Rs.38,7201<-*qs against the actual amount of
Rs.34,438/- actually rcnmbuxscd to the porters. Thus, you arc dlleg,cd to have claimed

false amount of Rs. 4282/- What do you have to say in this rcgard?




. . ‘.'.: i L
P 1 e

P

/\ns Nerthcr the porters were fictitious nor thc claim was false. Thc claim was drawn
&b
' by 0C aﬂer pr’op’er verification. The amount 38 720 was fully drsbursed to the porters. -

o~

~ The allegatlon is baseless. - e N @

1
!
|
{

o i |
/Q 9 There is an allegation that you have clanned a false amount of Rs.22, 63‘5/- out of
N

. Rs 84,536/~ sent t0 you towards wagcs of 72 portcrs for the month of Jan 1997 as pcr

N t
pany S bill No 37l/FVC dated 5 2.1997. The amount actually drsburscd by you comes

to Rs.61,887/- and the balance amount of Rs.22, 639/— has bccn allc;,cdly pockctcd by

you. What do you have to say in this regard? !

e
.

2 s e 2k "

Ans: Whatever the bill drawn by Party Headquancr was disbursed to all tho 72 porters
BE : and acqurt'mcc roll was 1ctutncd to Party Headquarter (Pt 1Q), So allegation is bascless.

‘t" .‘ ' \/<9/l0 Thexe is an anothct allegatton that you have clauned the false atnoun:t of

| Rs.9,600/-out of Rs.22,400/- scnt to you for disbursement towards wages. of 14 porlers

at the rate of Rs. l600 per month for the month of Feb.1997 which was drawn under

0oC No 29 Party s Bill No. 457/FVC datcd 27 3.1997 and was sent to you vide OC No. 29

Party’s letter No.124/29-E dated 5.4.97 alongwrth AR. No.674/FVC. it was found that

out of 14 porters the payment was made only to 8 porters and the remaining six werce

reported’ to have not been employed dunngthe month. How do you explain this?

Ans: The amount dr’twn by party llcadquattcr against their muster roll was fully
disbursod- {0 the porters for whom it was drawn and Aquitance Roll (/\R) was returned to
PHQ. The allegation is baseless.

Q.11 Thcre is another iegation that you had claimed a false amount of Rs.40 114/- as
against the wages of 53 porters amonnttng {0 Rs.84,800/- for the month of Feb.1997

which was drawn under OC No.29 Party’s Bill No.10/EVC dated 3.4.1997 and sent Lo
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you under OC No. 29 Party’s letter Nq. 124/29 -E dated 15.4.1997. It was noticed that 25
porters were _not:"‘al all clxﬁb_loycdl'dux'illg the monlh and one porter .\\'as employed only
fér 26 days. ’i‘hlfé, afler dc;.lually disburéillxg. 115‘44,686 you claimed a falsc amount of
Rs._401 14/-.- HQVi/ do you explain this? |

. \/A'nsé Tile amo}mt drawn b); PHQ wa; fully disbt‘xrsed to the .p?ncrs for w_ho’m it was

drawn a'gainst'tliieir muster roll and AR was returned to PHQ. The allegation is bascless.

—~—

Articlc-l[ | , |

\/&12. It _-has rb{%:eli allcqu that you shiﬂe('ll'the scﬁiad of two verifiers to CHQ
(Iflaygliallg!‘)' in.'-'a' BRTF‘ vehicle free of cost but raised a false contingent bill for
Ré.ZOOO)— tdWéfd% hiring of pl'i\(ate truék for shifting the above squad . How do you
ju»stify this? | |
Ahs: BRTF éﬁlhodlies were never contacted for provision of their vehicle. Camp

- shifting fora distance of 120 Km was done in.private vehicle in hilly terrain. It is not

possible to obtain any vehicle free of cost which involves consumption of POL, wages of

U el

driver elc.
\/&13. There is an allegation that you had falscly claimed an amount of Rs. 1500/-

showing a total payment of Rs.4500/- as against the actual payment of Rs.3000/- for

shifling the Camp store on 4.4.1997 in three hired trucks from CHQ (Hayuliang) to

}{ Tezu at an actual payment of Rs.1,100/- per truck for two trucks and raiscd Rs.800/- for
i , . o | '
{_?,’ v third truck while showing the bill at the rate of Rs.1500/- per truck. How do you explain
g1 . !
%
i this?
v ‘ -
B - Ans: It is submitted that three trucks hired on same day for same load for same distance
i , R ‘
‘L‘: ‘ o« oy i . ' . P . . . i
fi can not be charged differently. The distance from lHayuliang to Tezu is 110 km in hilly
-
1 :
T
"‘: “‘}m&
v ety
.qg,@\'



25

terrain, Consxdcung the dlshncc tenam and load the charge @ Rs. 1500/- was only
: nommal and it was accoldml,ly pdld [tis also mcnuoncd that about 50 camp personncl

also 1ldveled in S'lme trucks (hcreby saved Rs. 45X50=2250/- of Gowt money which

could have been spent on their -bus fare otherwise. The allegation is false.
(.\/\/Q.‘M On 4.4.1997 a privalc ll"lbl.Ck was lured for shifting of Camp stores  from Tezu to
' Alubanghat on aclual pﬂyment of Rs. 2 ,000/- \vhlle fraudulently showing the bijl of

'Rs 2500/-. Thus youare alle;,cd to hdvc chars,cd Rs.500/- extra in the transaction,

: Please explam? »
Ane: The bill of Rs. 2500/~ mcludcs Rs. 500/~ fcuy chal{,c at Alubarighat also The
N :(lltck tmvelcd a dlslance of about 40km in dnancult terrain with 5 ton volumnous load and
‘25 nos: of camp personnel Rs. 2500/— charge was quite nommal The alleoallon is false.

é) 15. On IO 4, 1997 prlvatc llUCkS were reportedly hired for the conveyance of Camp

equipment etc. for whlch Rs 725/- and Rs, 500/~ rcsg)ccllvclv were raised on account of

ferry charges No such payment was made to thc truck owners as these were included in

- the negouated hlrmg chmge oflhc trucks?
Ans The truck llavcllcd Q dlslancc ofﬁboe{ ]06km for camp slnﬂmg with about 5 ton
' of Gont. slore and also. 25 Nos ofcamp personncl Considering the distance and load Rs.
4000/- was pald lotr uck owncr wlnch was qm(e nomnml No negoliation was done with
tuck owner to pay Rs. 725/- and Rs. 500/ as fe1 ry charges out ofthis 4000/-. The fcrrS"

char;,es were pmd sepamtcly and proper 1ecc:pl obtained from ferry authoritics. The

.allcgallon is falsc '
t\___

Artlclc~lll

i
. W |
e
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Q.16. You were required-{o disburse the arrcars of wages to 72 porters sent to you

under OC No'.”2'9' qu;ly’s _leuc_'.'-",No. 124/29-E d’:uéd 5:4.1997 alongwith AR No.636/FVC.

it was found lh'\l the paymcnl was madc to only six porters at lhc rate of Rs.164/- . But

r.;

you clmmcd ﬁlsc 'nnoun( of Rs 4632/-. llow do you Jusnf')' tlns” :
f -

\

Ans; /\ncwns of\vag,cs* ol poxlcns dmwn \VdS lully dlsbmscd to thcm How arrear \\xll

* be paid (o some pOllClS 'md demed to othels l hcrc AVas 1o compl:un from anybody

m[,.ndm;b non- paymcnl oI arrear. The allcg,auon is baseless.

.'Al"ticlc -1V

- Q.17 “You w_ére 1'equ;i_'1_’fe"d "to"'pay bus fare to all oonlinucnt paid staff including permanent

E pontels ﬁom the pldCC whcre the porters were dlscharg,cd upto the placc of their

recr Lulment on the closmg oI (hc Camp. lhc fare from Hay ulmnz, to ShlllonL at the

titie

of Rs. 219/- pel porlm W'ls shown to havc bccn paid to 37 portcns \\thcas the bus fare at .

lhc rale of Rs.150/- \V'IS aclually paid to only 6 poxtcrs who werc dlscthcd from Tezu

'and no fare \vas paid 1‘0'thc:lte‘maining 31 porlcrs. Why?

Ans:  ILis not |)osslbk l)y an porter Lo travel from Hayuliang (CHQ) to Shillong without

bus fare. ”10 bus farc ﬂom l ldyulmng o S]nllong, was 290/- and same was paid 1o all the

porlers who 'we_re ﬁ-om Shil'lo‘ng on acquitance roll. It is also not possible to pay different

bus fare to different porters "There was not complam from any body regarding non
payment of bus Ialc lhc al!c;,alxon is false.

Al Article-V | -

Q. 1 8‘ There is an all‘egalioﬁ.'l‘hat you had sold 246 kgs. of sugar in the open market for

personal gaih out of4:0()vkgs’ of sugar purchased from Arunachal Pradesh Government




{
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' Rd(lon Shop at the rate oi 9 pcx l\z, Thus, you arc alleged to have pocketed the moncey

fon your pelsonal gain, How do You explain thns”

Ans: Durmf, abont 4 monlhs of my camp | hever visited ration shop for procurerent of

ration mcludmg sugar, Nenher I dlsmbuted rauon among the camp s(affpcrsonally. This

woik was asmgncd to /\CO 'md Camp Khalasn lhc:c was no complain from any quarter

(hal any amonntofSugar-was sold in open market. Only 400 kgs of sugar was pxocuxcd
in 4 mon(hé for slaffsnength of about 100 pcople Thcrcforc quesuon ofany surplus

_sugar also does not arise. The allegatlon is false, | . - '

QI19. Did you keep any account ofsugar purchased in the camp?

i
. !
Ans:

Yes only at the time oflnmal purchase, /\ﬂcr distribution by the Camp Khnlnsi 'j

and ACO the money which was S spent for procurement was refunded to me, Pl

Q20. " How did you manage lhc dlSpOS'll ofsugar procu:cd from Govemmcnt Rntion

Shop at conlrol rale?
Ans: |t was disposed amo’ngs't;’lhe camp persontie| only through ACO/ Store Khnlasi as

pCl the demand ofmdxvxdual/ mdxvndual detachment..

Q20. As a result oﬁeconcnhauon of retrenched and dlS&“O\VGd amounts from the

various bills mennoncd in the chmge sheet you were asked to refund a total amount of

Rs. 79126/- vide leiter no. C-16/29-E dateq 18 Feb 199

9. Conscqucnl upon the receipt of

this letter you dep'o'si‘(ed thc‘entixe amount lhroug,h v*mous challans subscqucmly on .

different da(cs amount lo Rs, 79]26/- [n case there was no financial irreguimﬁlics}on your

part why did you dcposn this n'mount and why d1d you not protest to next competent

authority against the dem:

and ofrclund ‘made by lhls oﬂnce’7 Did you a\'ail the other

- D R e U U
- ‘/ . - '._ -
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remedies h‘jcluding lc al lcmcdlcs avmlablc to you 'mcr depositing the above ¢ amount so
% ’ ’ '

T

as to get bacl\ this 'mmunl" '

A_ns. When OC No 29 Paxty (NEC) wnotc sevcral lel(crs to me asking me to

e 1cfur1d lhc retlcnchcd amounls hom dalfcrcnt bills \\thh he dlsallowcd I protested at

o sevenal tunes not to mlrcnch the bllls Smcc he did not taccept my rcplcscnm(lons I

: dcposnled lhe relxcnchcdvamounts in mslalmcn(s from my own sources ohC\ ing the

'_aulhon(y 1 havc not- bxonghl this to the notlcc of the hlg,hcr aulho_rilics. Ncither 1 have

"lesoncd to thc lcgal 1cmedlcs

RO&AAC
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/ \ / | o .,_q/'»-__. /?NMEXUE- H\,v4

- SHRI U.N. MISHRA, SUPERINTENDING SURVEYOR OF NC.12
- D.O.(NEQ), SURVEY OF INDIA, SHILLONG. -

T ||

A WRITTEN BRIEF OF PRESENTING OFFICER IN THE CASE OV

i
Do

| A statement of Article of charge framed against Shri [SARD
MISHRA, Superintending Surveyor, is as given below :-

ARTICLE - 1

o 'That‘the said Shri UNMlshra, Superintending .Survé—:yor while
posted as Deputy Superintending Surveyor, No.12 Party (NEC) was attached

to No.29 Party (NEC) and appointed as Camp Officer of Camp No.1 during
 field season 1{9'96-977 T . f

While performing the duties of the Camp Cfficer in ‘Arunachal
Pradesh during the period December, 1996 to April, 1997, the said Shri U.N.
Mishra with- malafide intention prepared fictitious muster rolls of those
porters who were not at all engaged and also prepared muster rolls for much
longer period of those porters who were engaged for much shorter period and
claimed false contingent bills on accourit-of wages of these porters on various
occasions during the period from 12.12.1996 to 09.04.1997. Thic the said
Shiri UN. Mishra failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner
unbecoming of a Govt. servant and thereby violating Rule 3(1)(i) &(iii) of
CCS (Conduet) Rules, 1964. g o

ARTICLE - I}

: That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, O.C.
No.5 Party(NEC), Survey of India, Shillong, while functioning as Camp
Officer in the field -camp of No.29 Party (NEC) during the peried from
December, 1996 to April 1997 raised false bills on various occasions on
account of hiring of private trucks for shifting of camps, ferry charges ete. in -
followingevg:nts -




his personal gain.” <

4 . '
7 ) p -
. S . . —

-2 =

(1) ‘On 16.01.1997 he shifted the squad of 2 verifiers from CHQ o
Walong in a BRTF vehicle free of cost but raised a false contingent bill
towards hiring of a private truck with malafide intention for personal gain.

(i) Ré)iéedfalse bills on higher?.r’gtes on acc'oﬁntk_of: hire charges
towards shifting of camp from Hayuliang to Tezu on 01.01.1997 and from
Tezu to Alubarighat on-12.04.1997; than he actually paid to hired truck for

!

(i) Raised false bills for ferry charges of 2 private trucks hired
on10.04.1997 for, conveyance of camp equipments whereas these payments
were not at all made as these were included in the negotiated hiring charge of
the trucks. '

Thus he failed-to maintain"absolute integrity and acted in a
manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant and thereby violating Rule 3(1)(1) &
(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. |

~ ARTICLE - T

~ That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, Supéfintcnding Surveyor, O.C.
No.5 Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong, while functioning us Camp

Officer in the field camp of No.29 Party (NEC) during the period from

December, 1996 to April, 1997 was required to disburse arrear of wages of
72 porters but he actually made payment to only 6 porters and showed that
payment ltad been madé to all of them. Thus he failed to mainiain absolute
“integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant and thercby
violating Rule 3(1)(i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. '
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e ARTICLE-1V

That 1he saxd Shri U. N sthra Supermtendmg Surveyor O C.

Y'No 5 Party (NEC) Survey of India, :Shillong, while, functioning as Camp

Officer in the field Camp of No. 22 Party, (NEC) claimed in contingent bill bus

payment was made to 6 porters and no. fare was paid at all to re |ammg 31
porters Thus Shn U.N. Mishra failed to maintain absolute integrityland acted

in a manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant and thereby vxolatmg Rule 3(1)(1)
& (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.~

ARTICLE -V

That the said Shri U.N.Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, 0.C.
No.5 Party (NEC), Survey of India, ;Shillong, while.functioning as Camp
Officer in the field camp of No.29 Party(NEC) sold 246 Kgs of sugar in the
open market at market rate for personal gain, whereas the sugar was

- purchased from Arunachal Pradesh Govt. Ration Shop for distribution
- amongst camp personnel. Thus he failed to maintain absolute integrity and

acted in a manner unbccommg of a Govt. servant and thereby violating Rule
3(1)3) & (m) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964.

4

The regular hearing was held in the premises of North Eastern
Circle, Survey of India, Shillong on 21.5. 03, 22.5.03 and. conciuded on
23.5.03. Both P.O. and C.O with his defence assistant were present. Shri S.C.
Jarodia, CDI, CVC, New Delhi was present as per schedule.

 fare paid to 37 porters from Tezu to Shlllong on the close of the ﬁe d, but’ ﬂiem-w.‘ |
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< Undmmentxoncd‘ documents x;aa;kcd as prosccuuo'n documents
No.Ex-S-1; Ex-8-2; Ex-S-3; Ex-S-4; Ex-S-5 are the evidences of charges

framed against Shri UN. MISHRA, Supermtendmg Surveyor the then Camp
Officer of N0.29 Party. (NEC) thllong -

i) Annexure ‘A’ showing organisation of Camp No.1. ‘

. / Cel) ¢ Muster Rlls ﬁom Dec 1996 to Apnl 1997 subrmtted by Shri
L e r U.N. Mlshra Camp Ofﬁcer and his 8 Venﬁers ‘

f B 1u) . £Con’ungent Bill No. UNM 13/8 dated 21 04 1997 vide which -

v sub-vouchet No.UNM- 13/4 13/5 and 13/6 for Rs.1500/- each
towards the hiring of pr1vate trucks for slnﬂmg of camp
equ1pments from Hayuhang to ‘Tezu were charged This
- contingent bill also contams ‘sub-vouchers UNM-13/8 and
UNM-13/9 and Rs.725/- and Rs.500/- towards ferry charges and
_’sub-voucher No.UNM- 13/ 15 for Rs.2500/-. towards hiring

.charges of truck No. AR 10 5095 from Tezu to Aluba:mhat R 2
e ), ' No.29 Party (NEC) Bill No 11/FVC dated forRs. 8640/
. ¢Eh04, v, containing sub-voucher No.11/1/6 and 11/1/7 for arrears of -

St “... wages for Dec 1996 and ‘January 1997. AR No.686/FVC dated
. February 1997 and AR No.Nil/FVC dated 03.04.1997 for

payment of arrears to 73 porters.

V) . Contingent Bill No.UNM/13 dated 21.04.1997 containing sub-
‘voucher No.UNM-13/28 for Rs.9570/- for bus fare paid to
o porlers o :
.gf In defence of charges lcvellcd agamst the C O he submmcd
undermentioned documents marked as Ex-D-1; Ex-D-2; Ex-D-3, F X~ D 4; Ex-
. D-5; Ex-D-6 and Ex-D-7 and taken on record :-

=
. 0&&‘ i 1
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o irrsbecting Omcer’s Remarks.’

Final Field Plogramme 1996 97 (Winter Fleld) dated 10 112 96.

Inspectlon Note of Director, Nonh Eastern Clrcle Slnllong
dated 20.3.97.

\

Letter No. 1228/39 -C- éenl dated 29.11.96 issued by O C No 9 ‘**;‘i'ii‘ii‘i-";

Party (NEC)

i
i

Scalc ofuansport of Govt. anu vale kit belonging to ofﬁccrs
wlnlc in the ﬁeld Appendix VI]I.

- Journal of Shri_ S5.K. Sen, ACO for the month of Jan 1997.

Letters dated 20.5.97 from O C. No.29 Par ty (NEC), Slliliozlg
numbered 392 398, 396, 397 and 395 issued from file

'No27G2

’V

-Shri U.N. Mrshra Supermtendmg Surveyor while performing a

~ Camp Officer in No.29 Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong was given an
~ Assistant Camp Officer with sufficient field experience to help him in

S

e e e e o

A R L S SR A U

“the scene,
. posmon Over tlie” pulod of time elapsed now, all the personnel invelved in * .
4 TThism massive fraud have JOUICd hand by conniving *and feigning ignorance of Y
s statements made in Prehmmary Inquiry conducted by Board of Officers duly
constituted. They have further attempted to mutually support each other by

giving tutored replies with a view to bail out each other by taking s 1c11c1 of
failing memory and falschood

orgamsmg and smooth running of his camp in a remote locality of Hayuliang"
in Arunachal Pradesh during 1996-97. The officer’s lack of field cxperience

in the company of scheming, seasoned Tield hand, who always acted behind

yet.at a safe distance, landcd “him in the state of qucguonabrc




_ g -
- 6A :-

‘ .- However, based on Ad.q",cigr'ie‘nt_s a.vailablé';.on record and
deposition of witnesses and also of charged officer’s statement taken from
21.5.03 to 23.5.03 during final h'ea‘r,in(g;iakt‘ Shillong, .representation . dated

Y14

12.3.01 of the delinquent officer “addressed to 'the Secretary, Deptt. of

Science & Teclmblogy;‘New Delhi against the present charge sheet served on
him, I wish to bring out salient facts that has.surfaced. '_ '

.- t
' (¥

“ ARTICLE -

The camp of No.29 Party (NEC), Survey of India, at Hayuliang,
Arunachal Pradesh, was commenced with approved strength of 40 personnel
of porters dfter obtairing proper sanction of Competent Authority, The
required approval for rate of payment of wages was also obtained as per laid
down procedure practised in the Department. The camp also had the luxury
of presence of an Assistant Camp Officer, though his presence as helping
hand has not been scen in work of responsibility shared by him during
personal hearing and his deposition. =

The dubious Iole played by seasoned field hand as Assistant
Camp. Officer, is evident in -his active role taken . in discussing with his
Officer-in-charge for getting the strength of porters increased from 4 cach to
8 when neither field hands. nor ,_,Camp,__,O__f_I;_ic,_er..ﬁnds._it-nec_e‘ssary*to_ask__f,Q_r_ it:

As per his reply against Q.5 in SW-5/ ACO had discussed the matter with
O.C. before starting the camp at Party HQ and then again he raked it up

-when the O.C. came for inspection of camp in Jan 97 and made him take
hasty : dicision by giving.verbal approval to engage additional poriers by -

recruitment at Camp HQ. None, however, cared to put it in writing although
it involved heavy expenditure for which O.C. was not competent.

EX-8.5 Q3 reveals that ACO categorically denies that he
recruited any porter in the camp at Hayuliang. e further reconfirms it in his

‘reply to Q. No.4.. The officer-in-charge however opinies that ACO may have

done recruitment in the camp. Q.No.13 Ex-S.4 refers.

2
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Shri U.N. Mishra, the Camp Officer, in his deposition at Ex-GE
reveals that recruitment was carried out by going from village to vill‘age by
ACO. In absence of any recruitment: ca”r,r,‘ie,d@,Qut,,by_,ACD.__and_‘CQ,_t})guqlggi_r‘g_‘

strength_of 32 porters shovyzl,Q:LMus‘gggfl}leL.b&y.gr,lsl__,@p“p.zgx.esi, strength_of

~ oy . .
pfft«—ej E‘Recomes ﬁct;tiougz_»ﬂ.ﬁ.. '

[4

. S L SR S
Shri UN. Mishra’a reply against Q No.4 in 'E);-Geﬁ Exam .
that the records of porters recruited at Camp Hayuliang was kept wﬁih him, '
and no list of such porters forwarded to PHQ, gives rise to further doubt on
credibility of recruitment carried out. Q.No.2 and reply by CO attributes /
recruitment done mainly by ACO who outright denies it. ' ’ ‘

5" ' ‘ (i)  Firstly when only verbal approval for recruitment was given, the
. Camp Officer had more reasons to forward the list of porters recruited (if at
all recruited by him or his ACO) to his unit confirming the action taken by

: him in pursuance of verbal orders. This the Camp Officer has not done and
L strangely only forwarded the muster rolls of 72 poters for preparation of bill
at the end of month by increasing number of porters beyond approved
L numbers. His pretention that O.C. was to know about recruitment of porters
- through muster rolls forwarded is out right undermining the authority, of his
superiors_and reveals his intentions of doing things surreptitiously by
“overlooking rules and regulation of squad strength approved by competent
authority. | ' ‘ a

(i) ~ No exira tentage to detachments were supplied to accommadate
these alleged increased strength of porters in each squad. It is humanly not
possible to accommodate such a large team in so limited space of tents

provided, record of which is available in Camp OfﬁcerirlBook. 7

(iii) ~ Penmanent Contingent Advance drawn and advance of wages
are drawn at the time of commencement of camp, proportionate to the
strength of porters and contingent staff of camp. In the present case when the
strength of porters was increased almost to double, no demand of extra
contingent money has been felt and projected. Qbviously there was no undue
pressure of timely disbursement to non-cxistent porters. -

,.(‘&? .
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-(iv) Ex-D-6 shows nature of duties performed by ACO during the
month of Jan 97 duly verified by Shri Mishra, the Camp Officer. ACO has
| not been involved in any kind of recrultment activity in the camp Hayuliang
as reflected i in-his _]ournal mamtamed in Jan 97 verified by CO

p
[ .'.‘ a1 ' RN
t ("-'\i'""-":i,‘"- s g! NP g ,_ '\~,€-‘~ ."-n-x .

(v) Strangely enough even the money drawn as advance &f wages
has also not been used for the purpose drawn but retained in exclusive -,
custody of the Camp Officer for entire period and even permanent porters |
tecruited at Shillong were deprived "of timely payments, leave aside

E- fictitiously shown additional porters. |

|

|

(vi) Lastly, in the entire episode of increase in the strength of porters
from 40 approved, no squad-in-charge has made any demand for increase in
the strength of porters for ease of better working or nature of terrain. ACO on
his own had been over-enthusxastlcally pursuing the case of increase in

porters’ strength initiated by him wlnch reconﬁrms the scheme that he had in_
mind. S T

(vii) The Camp Officer’s. verification of porters strength shown on
muster rolls of each squad inclusive of such unengaged porters is, therefore,
shrouded by many unanswerable querriés as he surreptitiously verifies only
the last page of muster rolls which have subsequently become the main
e - documents on the basis of which the bills have been processed, passed,.
‘amount drawn and sent to Camp Officer for disbursing to concerned porters
which he does alone by himself by certifying LTIs of porters.

: Now since there was no recruitment of porters carried out oy\
bt CO or ACO at Hayuliang, Arunachal Pradesh, the 32 porters shown did not
exist in the squad. The Acquittance Rolls produced as evidence of payments

. made to all such porters by Camp Officer thus becomes an untrustworthy
-~ document and deserve to be rejected.
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~ The Camp Officer in his representation to the Secrctary Deptt -
of Science & Technology against the present charge- sheet reveals on page |
No.2.“The dclmquent officer was thus not aware of thelr names; addresses :
and dcployment ».Under such cucumstanccs it is strangr’ that all;Left Hand
- Thumb Impressions of such porters have been identified by the Camp Officer
‘alone and not either by Squad -in-Charge or even by his ACO. His whol<.-
| hearted involvement in tlus gross irregularity, therefore, cannot bc i gnoxcd |
- Shri UN. Mishra, Superintending Survcyor thbo ha" failed to
4. display absolute integrity as Camp Oﬁlcer By producing unrellable muster
; : roll and submitting ARs against payments to fictitious porters he has acted in
i a manner unbecommg of a Govt. servant.

- ~ ¢

t

ARTICLE - i1

Survey camps in operational areas beyond Inner Line are
planned in such a way that local formations also are kept informed so that
necessry assistance from local civil and military formations are availed as and
when needed. Shifting of camp, in areas devoid of hired transport system, is

. - - either done on man-packed basis or by liaison with various unit and using
i their sparable vehicles. In this particular case also Shri UN. Mishra, in his
» representation to the Secretary, DST states that “The availability of transport
4 on requisition from BRTF was uncertain.” The statement, thus confirms that
; camp officer did have some arrangements as done by all Survec y of India

Units in such forward areas. However, the transport of BRTF if : at all used, _
: ' should not have been claimed Simply because the Camp Ofiicer could note’
down the velnclc No. and the name of driver which he mentioned in hxs

claim.

" The statements recorded during preliminary inquiry by Board of
Officers, though they disowned at the time of present hearing, cannot be
ignored as the facts are corroborated by other camp personnel.

' \‘ [T
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ARTICLE - 11}
[ " The arrears of wages of porters was drawn in Shillong under bill

No.1l/FVC dated 4.4.97 and sent; t,o,k,lldyuhang Camp by D.D. In the
meantime, the .detachments’ after completmg their work had started moving
out of the ‘area by: surrendering porters: of their squad. Such surplus porters
were also. discharged; few'moved: thh fadvance, party twith * ACO' ~who _
proceeded with camp stores to Tezu and beyond. In absence of porters in the

area the Camp Officer’s submission of AR duly completed after
disbursement is unreliable.

Deptt. of Science & Technoogy, New Delhi against present Charge-Sheet
Shri Mishra has confessed that he made payments to few at Shill long (as they
‘had already left the place) on a later day as the money came 2 days before
his camp closed. Thus, he failed to make payments to those porters who left

l the camp before receipt of money from this unit. Completion of such ARs
o ' showing entire disbursement is thus not true.

| . . .
3} o ‘ In his own statement dated 12.3.2001 addressed to the Sccretary
. ;.

i

ARTICLE -1V
. On comp]et;on of work, the squad-in-charge returncd to Canip
: HQ and handed over their records and store to CO. Their squad of porters
_then became surplus_to.Camp. Many- of the squado—ln-cﬁa?gc left the camp
; " with their ¢ camp orderlies without receiving their dues. Some of them réceived
: | their dues at Shillong, as admitted by CO in his representation tc Secretary,
i Deptt. .of Science & Technology, New Delhi. However, majority of. them
|

were relieved of duties and dlschargcd on becoming surplus much before the )

| wved in the camp T
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" . The Camp Officer has justified use of trucks for shifting camp
‘stores carried by each truck alongwith 150 personnel. Ex-Gen Exam! Q.13 and
its answer refers. Such personnel,- t?aﬁéyfddrted by Govt hired trucks do not
become eligible for bus fare which the camp officer is aware. As mjost of the

porters discharged travelled by these trucks they were not paid any bus fare

as the Camp Officer accommodated them in trucks and : showeg
disbursement of bus fare in the ARs which is not authentic. Ex-GE Q.15 and

its answer refers. : . o

PN

ARTICLE - v

ST S AR e

) The camp did not have any weighing machine in the camp for
distribution of sugar and collection of proportionate cost. Q.18 SW -5 refers,
i) . CO’s statement that his khalasi managing ration informed him of
sugar about 200 kgs getting wet due to rain to whom he gave orders for quick
disposal. His khalasi brought him the 'moncy. His representation to the
Secretary, Deptt of Science & Technology, New Delhi confirms the fact on
i : ‘page No.5 line No.6 to 15. The fact was concealed from Inquiry Officer.

T .

i) - Normally- ration, if issued to his camp personnel, recovery of
cost of ration and sugar used to be from their dues subsequently as and when
received. SW-5, Q.14 refers. In this particulr case money could be brought
by his khalasi. who acled on his direction .only by selling/sugar outside in
open market as own personnel were not to pay for such supply in cash.

~Z

His justifying quantity of sugar bought in camp for entire
strength of 100 personne] for 4 months is irrelevant. No system of demand
and supply of ration was maintaincd by Camp Officer. O.C. also did not
issue any administrative instructions which arc mandatory for O.C. Party to
,_--—-—‘-". \\“~~~-~. " e eem . B T T ;

“ bind his officers. e :

At s e e e oo —
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" Most importantly the strength mentioned is exaggerated which

| included 32 porters who were not recruited by either CO or ACO or even aiiy
- field hand at Hayuliang. Hence they were non-existent

.
s =

i st

\/j/rf ~ Lastly porters of that "area mostly spend on rite, salt and dal
apart from their booze. Surgar is not in their list of demand when employcd
on any squad strength. Drawing sugar from PDS at control rate in huge
quantity thus was not in order, and was done for purposes of personal gain.

. { . vii) - Buying of 400 kg of sugar in quick succession in consecutive
. B * - months by using Govt money and then finding it surplus is a well-planned act
- of CO. The Camp Officer’s asking khalasi to dispose it off hastily and
;‘ receiving the moncy is a well-cxccuted ‘act. The ACO who was also
| asso‘ciated‘.in»managing ration in camp was deliberately ignored which
} confinms his scheme of personal gain by selling sugar in open market.
| | ,

N - : _’ Henéé ACO had reasons to start keeping a note of COs activity’
i in the camp which has finally resulted'in investigation.

p S o o -/SB/UO)O?L\QQ/)?.&-O},
B A - (R.N.B. VARMA ) Brig
Dy. Surveyor General, EZ
 Survey of India
13 Wood Strect
{olkata-16
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Presenting Officer.
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The ] nduiry Officer,

Central Vigilance Commission, New Delhi,

Sub-  WRITTEN BRIEF OF

SUPERINTENDING AURVEYOR. NO.12 DOMNEC) SURVEY ¢

INDIA.SHILLONG,

Refl’ - Your No. NI/SCJ/65 dateq 23/5/03 and written bric
teceived on 13/06/03, - -
L v

Sir,

While countering the bricf’o‘(’1he»prescming omccr"articlcwisc, J

the interpretations of presenting

oflicer

charges by any documeniary and org evidences | he has put forw

the help of figment of hig imaginatibns - which are far figm trug

- some documents which are neither the
exhibit. It appears {rom his brief

surmise, ,

In the memorandum of chargesheet nothing is
inquiry and no documen"‘( of the inquiry report is
_preliminary inquiry report was also not
by hiAm'
not have been referred nop relicd by presenting offi
his written brief | The cofﬁments given by the presenti
of his brief is basedv on his imagir{ary

not to be quoted i his brief,

CHARGED OFFICER. SHRI U N MISH= /.

efof Presenting O ffie

officer that | failed to di:;pl:::y absolute integgiiy ;e

and  done something for personal gain is not correct. Fa
U ’

part of memorandum of chargesheet nor dafe

‘anné;cd to chargcs]mj.t,
supplied to the charged officer even when
vide his letter no, C-5/17-A-6(UNM) dated. 17/01/02. As sich
I cer during regular hearing and in
18 officer in last para at page 5

thought which has no place in such inquiries and

» /]MN E XURE * I

4

)

i

i

|
ain to siaio f!l;::f.
P RETTAN
iling to csishish tha
ard his contentions v\‘iim
1 He has alsg referrad

ice

il

that I am to be victim of suspicion, conjucitre and

quoted about the preliminary

Copy of
Lol

1t

snonld

P

Contd. .. 3/-

\J
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‘(Ghlrrao Lal Srivastava v. state, 1975 L”xb 1C 1033), he appointed himself

7/
Smcc the prescntmt> officer refers lhe prchmmary mquxry time zmd again in his

brief, itis pertinent to humbly submit - that the prelxmmary inquiry was concuct~i by

the then Director, North Lastern Circle (DNEC) without any wrilten or oral comn'aint
Cotevies

based on rumours spread . by his cAuLEES whom gs nurtuxed durmg his more than a

decade long stays at Slnllong with vcstcd mtcrcst and w1th full ofmahgnam intention to
bring defamahon against the chargcd ofﬁcer ot

- The then DNEC hlmsclf mspected the ﬁeld work of the subjcct camp and
cheques for disbursements were issued w1th his full knowledge by his office onl y, he

should not have been mtmstcd to hold prehmmary inquiry or fact fndmo inquiry

as chairman
of inquiry board and eclcclcd only one oflls mcmbcr who was not senior in rank to the

chalged officer, thou;,n senior oﬂxccxs were available at the station. He bullied this

member to make a tutored report as pcr his whim and fancy This member was also lured

by the then DNEC by not mhancnm his.licence fee'of govt. accommodation wher eas

licence fee of other similarly placcd officers was enhanccd to three times during the

prclnnmary Inquiry, documentary cv1dcnccs of wluch are avallable

It is also submitted that the prehmmary 1nqu|ry was  neither ordered by higher
authontxes of the department nor any explanation was called‘hﬁom the charged officer
prior to the i inquiry. . |

To further torture the chmgcd ofﬁcer mentally and ﬂnanmally, the then DMEC
transferred out shri R.K.Meena, DSS OC No. 29 Pany from 29 Party and posted shri
P K.Sen ,Officer Survey01 as OC No. 29 Party in his place. Shri P.IK. Sen,08 was not
only too junior to me bemg a group B officer, he was nelthcr involved in field work nor
visited the area of work. Inspite of all this, on hidden msl(uclxon 5 from the then DM
he v1gorously retrenched, many alxcady passed bills, already paid acquamtanrc rosis
and genuine bills rejecting my represcntations and protcsls without any physical
verification contravening rules on the subject puttmg the charged officer in extreme

financial haldshlp Kmdly refer Ex DW 1, Q2 and Q3 and their answers.

N

'
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e
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ARTICLE I

S
1

ArtlcleI of < memorandum of chargesheet ez a5t avhile ““”P"v}ng

the duues of' the camp officer in Arunachal Pradesh - ~during ihe period Dee, 1595 tu

Apnl 1997, the said shri UNMlslna with malafied intention prepared fictitious n*n.sta

rolls of those porters who were not.at alt engaged and-also prepared muster rolls of much

longer period of those porters who were enbaged for much shorter penod and cl

axme'd
false contingent bills on account of w

u',‘
ages of those porters on various occasxons duxmn

the pcuod from 12/12/199610 9/4/1997."

The C]lalng ofﬁcer submits: The muster roll of addxuonal
porters who were employed on thc vcroal ordcr of OC from 16/1/97 10 2872197 wus
maintained by 1nd|v1dual vcnﬁcxs Ex. S 2

» muster rolls prepared by 8 verifiers from
16/1/97 t028/2/97 refer. | |

Muster rolls were verified by charged officer being camp
officer as he physically found these port

durmg Feb 1997 and al

ers during his inspection of a fow verifiers
50, - based on information about their physical presence reccived
from asit.camp officer (ACO) who mspectcd some ofthe verifiers in Jan’97 and Fcb.’97

and also based on 111f0rmat10n from gloup D couriers to and from the detachments.

The: b111 for dxawal ofmoncy against muster roll was prepared by OC
No0.29 Party. Ex SW-4 Emmm. tion in Chief Q4, Cross Examination Q4 and their

answers and E Ex SW-3 Exmmummn m (,Inu Q3 and its answer’ refer.

40 nos of porters recruiled at Slnllong, were taken on muster roll w.e.f, 17/1)/”(;
the datc of 1he1r employmcnt on govt. work and kept on govt work till the datc of
discharge shown on muslcr roll. £x . SW-4, cross emnunmxon Q). and its ansver
refer. Documentary evidence is also avanlablc showing the innerline permit of =il 40
porters made on 12/12/96<su5gestmg t-helr employment w.ef. 12/12/96. |

There is no oral or documemdry evidence whatsocvcr suggesting that they wein
dxscharged on any other date than that shown on muster roll.

v
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Their ducs were paid to thcm as per. the ‘muster roll onproper acquamlancn, !

roll with their signature or thumb i 1mpressnon In the payment of dues the charged officer
was also assisted by verifiers and ACO. Ex SW-Z Exammatlon in Chwf Q8 and its
answer, Cross Examination QI and 1ts answer Ex SW 6 Cross Emmmatxon Q1 and

f‘.‘{; AN

its answer ;Ex SW 3 Lxmmnahon in Clucf QlS nnd its answer and Ex D-6 (dated
24/1/97 and25/1/97) refer. | A N
 Therefore article I is albltranly charged and falsc
Comcntlons of Presenting Omccr under thxs amcle is countered as followi ing: o

1. Itis observed in general, “that durmg the rcoular hearmo of inquiry

ACO has’ ;,lvcn false dcposmons which is cslabllshcd 1hrough documentary and oral
evidences : ' S

(), It is ﬁléndatory to maintain Journal by all group C and abovc en mloyccs
deploycd for field work. Kmdly tefer Ex SW 5, Cross Examination Q3 where.
ACO. outnghtly denies that he' mamtamed -any journal, whercas journal written
in his own handwrmmr and sxgmture is an exhibit. Ex D-6 Icfcrs

(i) . Kindly refer Ex SW-5 , Examination in Chief Q6 and Qll and their answer
- ~where he outrightly denics that he was given the task of disbursement, whereas
Ex D-6, the joumal written in his own handvmtmg, sug,g,ests that was assigned
this job also which he did also for shn N.G.Das and shri D.C.Bhandari

venﬁers squads on 24/1/1997 and for shn D N.Dev’s squad on 25/1/27.
Shri  J. Kharmu;aa P/Tr grach also tC“u tuat  shri
S.K. Sen A(‘O v1sntcd his camp with dnsbursemcm I“x oW—G Cro T/anmmlxun

LY '. . '-‘ H -
Ql and 1ts answer refer But’ ACO dnd not put lns sxgnature mtcllng~1‘h oi
' S ) i ) . Aq"«“‘ ...._|= :.‘,‘ 3,‘;?'_ R
! acquamtance rolls v PR BV

R

' e (i) ACO was glven thexesponsxbxhty of rat:on distribution whlch is éx{“%ii°d
| in his jour nal. Ex D-G refers. Kindly refer Ex SW-5, Examination in Chicf Qi3
- and its answer. He outrightly says that the camp did not heve v cizhing
macjune Then how did he distributed ranna ainong camp personncls \.,Jru
weighing machine 7 Documcqtur y evxdenccs are available which shows that
at least 10 spring balances were there i n thc camp which were issund fom

Party Head Quarter (P11Q) to him only for this purpose.

e
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/
’/]‘ - (iv). Kindly refer Ex SW-5, Examination .'i;_n:'_chicf_ Q3 and its answer where he .
‘/‘ - outrightly'denies that he did rccruit additional porters whereas j Shri

D.N.Dev,P/Tr. GdIl .in. his deposmon says ACO pave the name of locally
recrurtcd porters and carried them wrth lnm to the place of D.N.Dev thereby
‘ 1dcntlf"cd them also. Ex SW-3 , Cross Exmm:mtnon Q4 .nd,lts answerirefer,

Takmg mto consideration all the- abovc deposmons and cxhlbrts it is nmpl/

proved that ACO is telling lies and his statemcnt should not be given any \alup.and
A
taken in to account ‘ L ;5;. ‘. : ‘

B

_ As such contention ofprcscntmg ofﬁcer quotmg ACO’ S statcmcnt can net
. be grantcd |

L i
It is also submlltcd {hatJoumals are mamlamcd by individuals in the ca mp
are submltted by them to camp officet on the last date of the month. Camp omccr
' .puts his 51gnaturc on 1t as 1okcn of sccn wlnch should not be construed as ver lﬁcd
HRTEYE DL PN g Lilﬁdh" "i

An individual® may not mention all the actrvrtrcs onit which he* does onaday.
TR
CEROONG i“‘“\f? (r\ i) iﬂ?-;.‘!rr

2. As: regards recrurtment of 32 porters from 16/1/97 to 28/2/97 ~which was
carried c:nt ;?on \;eroéll order of OC which hc gavc aﬂer dlscussrng the necessity of
additional porters with vcrrﬁers he assuredi o take necessary sanction from

* DNEC who" was the proper authority for such szmctron In lns deposmon OC has
hlmself acceptcd the lapse for not obtarmng thc sanction umcly Ex SW-4,

Exammauou in Chrcf QS and its answer refer

It is not possible on part ofajumor officer to insist whal to be

“done by hlgher of"rcers Further obtaining sanction is communication between O\,

and DNEC only Thcrc[’orc charged officer should not be blamed for non rcecipt
of necessary sanction from competent authonty

3. Necessity of additional 32 porters is evident from the fact that No.S P arty and

No. 12 Party camps doing similar work in'nearby arcas durmg, same p cr ied on

much easier and comparatively plain ground with better communication facilities

were provided with 8 porters for each verifier. Ex -3 pdras2,3 and 4aud Ex

..
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D-4 refer. 4 porters cach recruited from Shrllong and provided to verrﬁcrs WEre not

at ail adequate during pcak camp shrﬂmg pcnod whmh rcqurrcs to carry 300 kg of
R T ,qm'
voluminous govt store per dctachment on hcad on steep gradrents L‘x D—S refors

. . . '
R 1‘.:5,‘1:1':1_ a-.\ o . o . ‘.i }}
b Q.ﬁ;' ~~“,‘.,m e

As per OC S mstmctron wages of poﬂers were not paid from the contmgent

advance money except in case aporter i Is drscharged before the arnval of his

h [

day | expenditure

dues
from PHQ. - Only small amount o?money for therr day to

was allowed to them from the contrngent‘a

Vit : ,«3«.;..

dvance As regards payment of tHeir
BRYTRF AT

wages, muster rolls * were sent to OC who madc the brlls at party headquaner and

sent their drsbursements So, there was no need to ask for more contmoe'rt advance

when addltlonal portcrs were engaged for one and 1‘1alf month
T l("’"{’:,t .

5. No complaint © was recerved by charged officer from any quarter regarding

non payment of advances to porters in time. No such complaints were lodged to OC and

DNEC also during their i Inspections. Therefore it should not be doubted that adv
- porters were not glven in time.

ainces (o

6. It is submrtted that no administrative and technical instructions werc loSUCd

to the charged officer though he was assigned the job of camp ofﬁcer for first
time in his career. Ex SW- 4, Cross Exammatron Q1 and its answer refer.
) f i j{ o

No procedural ﬂaws was ever pointed out to the charged officer by
inspecting. ofﬁcers who inspected his all administrative documents also.

Ex D-1 mld Ex SW-4 Cross Examination Q10 and its answer refer. Therefore,

contentron of PO regardmg noh verification of all the pages of muster roll is duc

absence of administrative instruction and such guidelines.

(0

7. While countering the contention of PO about tentage referring  extrancous

document ‘camp officer book’, it is submitted that cnough additional tentage

- . v . . N 3 —;K""“""""‘"-
— - B hian s ' L NOS PR .y . LS
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was avaible in the camp whtch ,was provided to detachments on increase of

strength of porters. Ex SW-2 Examumtlon in Chief Q 5 and its answer refer,
: : : Y e
. : o ‘Some detachments also used deserted and unoccupred huts of army and BRO

time to time to kecp them hght as 8 porters 50 provrded were aJso not adoquqtc

t.’sl("-ﬁr,‘ . ‘ !
for full load on steep gradtcnts R |

» . | T e |
3': ‘_' RTSTI A"'s o ] . *. 1‘5‘1‘1 Lyil‘v '. i
i ) . ‘ v ke o )

t

i
L JET,
. Ty et

8. All the p'tyments of dues of porters were pard m front of thc conc mfda

Gty

verifier and sometime in the presence of ACO and Jor at leastioncl, }%.halaa of the

‘ ’ - squad for proper tdentxﬁcatton Ex SW—2 Exammat.on in Chief \40 alnd its answer,
|

Cross Exammatlon Q1 nnd lts answer Ex SW-3 rI?,xamrnntron in (;htef Q15 and

: R R Tt rel
STETT ltsanswerrefer. , s ’ R
13'-‘

On basns of such payments I.TI was . attcstcd by thc chdrgcd ofﬁccr As

dues paid to porters was not taken into the cashbook of conceried venﬁcrs as it was
not received detachment wise.

:’-'!'.-" i+

_fr_om. party headquarter so concerned verifiers’
signature was not taken up. \ '

"l.. ,'

‘is well establtshed from the documents and w1tnesses produced that 8

(BRI )l .
porters were kept by each of the .7, verlﬁers from 16/1/97’to 28/2/97 and 8
N 'y e i ‘ e

by one verrﬁer from 16/1/97 to 31/ 1/97 as per therr requrrement Dunng, mqunry it was

. TV rd e
" not estabhshed that there was any non- extstent porter Rather the lone- group D witness

" also conﬁrms that local people were engaged for work Ex SW-A Cross Examination
AR l gs{ :
E 6 th questlon from top and its answer refer. ;

tiIt

porters

1 S 'st";-

" In v1ew of the above submrssxon artlcle of charge under article I is hkcly
to be dxopped ’

. . .
t Ve

o o C e
ARTICLE - 11
’ e ot f
" No shifting of squads of S/Shrt D.N.Dev & D C Bhandan verifiers from
' Hayuling to Walong was done on 16/01/1997 as per the documentary evrdcnc" (Journal '

|
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retrenchments op the genuine pjj; '

verification,

whatsoeve( that any porter discharged ang moved,with advance

his deposition did Mot say that any porter went \&Itl; him. Ex SW-5, ‘Examination in

- Is totally arbitrary. All (he

atches within ap interval of two to three days depending on

to Shillong halting at Ty, and

The camp officer was having 5 very good amo
contingent advance, The arrears of wag



shillong -and thus all porters were o
ooy, D S

s arbitrary and thoundcd. :

strength of porters in whole camp was 49 Lonl

28/2/97. The verifiers wete left with only 4

-l -

‘-9; i . L i
. M e i
available exhausted in paymng arrears and dues of
. . Sl i :
porters who were discharged earlier,. and duc to |

As whole contingent advance

ate receipt of regular amoiunt from Party
Head Quarter, some porters were paid their arr
' T ‘ £ LA

cars at PHQ, Shillong als;o. There js no
trregularity in it. There was no co‘mplanntiqf;}npn-payment of arrears to a!ny porlcf,r: The

ﬁérters who left Tezu 611'0‘8/‘04/ 1997 w
- ectlvy’dlschargcd witli ‘efToct ~ff‘;:"m 10/04/1997
i

H

The conj-ecture of P.O. abé)ut thé'ui}thfulncss of ARs, slioW,in

......

R
LR B T

ARTICLE 1v

The contention of P.O. under articlelV based on his im

co-relation with ground reality and devoi;{ of any evidence. .

agination has no

It :'may p‘lvéase be noted thét' in month of March’97 and April’97 | total
y.as additional porters were discharged on

porters cach who were not at all adequaie {or

"""""

their de-induction with camp stores from far ﬂmig places where head load was the on| y

means of transportation. Therefore, permanent porters of carlier relieved one detachment

as well porters of camp headquarter were deployed for de-induction of detachments from

far off places full of land slides, washed away pack tracks and flooding riverines in 15 (o

20 numbers for cach detachment. The question of surplus porter does not arise.

Records are available which shows that only one verifier relieved in the
month of March

97 (14/3/97j and rest of them were relived after closing of camp at

Hayuliang. Three verifiers alongwith their camp orderlies were relieved from Tezu on

i

ere given 2(two) days journey tzII,nT ffomiTezu to’
n* G, £ i S
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) ‘ s | /
] '3'/4/97 afxd rest of the vériﬁers ,ACO and rest ;ﬂlll camp persdnneis were relieved from
} | Mahadeqbur (Amnachal Pradesh) on 13/4/92 ;and later datisll‘} N
- e o RN S5 Kl b el P Gow. cnplyses
& pre;sgnt in t]le-C§mp'; as on 29/3/97 the kﬁlé)’rcamp ;“'V_"’?Sf:,.},;ﬁ]\%sj'-]ﬁ at Hayuliang is as
< following: ' o oot u L oo e :
o Group C=8,‘GI'OUp D. =34, Conuggengemployces p}res?‘r’lgiv;ﬁamp orderlies =g,
f ¥ Permanent Porters=40. -+ . T e | -

A

. o e B R

So, nos. of permaqent employees andlca‘mpﬁl orderlies traveled from Hayulizfng to Teeu

in hired trucks = 8+34+8=50. This UU‘BQ?Q

y

does not include ;?o,rt_‘e_r_s who travelled in bus

as there was no space left in trucks wh_iq_l};y}efgialrcady full with gowt. stores. However,

' permanent govt, employees and camp. orderlies. travelled in, trucks for safety of govt,

" stores. Therefore; the contention of P,_Q.‘.-'&tha.‘,t_45Q:person_nel,s_ included porters and they
e VAT CATRETE L Y amaey .

. “travelled in trucks referring Ex-Gen. Exam Q 13,and its answer is absolutely falsc.

ARTICLE V

Exhibit S-1 may ki}nd]yvbe referred. To'lgll no. ofe_mployc;cs inthe camip =1 CO +

1 ACO + 8 Verifiers + 34 Group “D” +.1 1 ,_C_ei.n)p Or&erlies +1 MTD + 40 permancnt
porters = 96, o :

. In addition to this 32 porters were employed l~ocally. 96 camp personnel were’

there in the canilp for about 4. months .élld -additional 32 for one and half month.

Therefdre,_'the_re is no exaggeration if it is stated that 400 Kg. of sugar was procured for

about 100 persons for about. 4 months. The 400 Kg. sugar purchased from the Contro]
Dealer as per the permit issued and its availability.. . !

. In the entire inquiry proceeding nobody told that he did not get sugar and other

ration materials for their consumption in the camp.

—

400 Kg. sugar purchased in Jan’97 and I'eb’97 (200 Kg. each) was sufficient for

consumption till April 1997. Therefore, no sugar was procured in March & April’97

g s -ty - 74 . . e L R T
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The sugar ang other ration jtemg rice and salt were

‘dfstx"ibut‘ed among camp
i personnel regularly with the help of spring bfalz}m"cés . Ex- SW-

1. Emminati@n in Chicf
Q-7 from top and its answer; Ex SW-2, Eiaﬁ‘linntion in Chief Q 13 & Q14 and (s
B ! . RIS T - :

L answer; Ex-SW-2, Cross ¢xamination Q 2 and its answer; Ex.,S\‘{’-df,,cross

banrl

its answes

examination Q 8and i ansWe_r, Ex SW-6, Examination in Chief Q 8 ang e
and Ex SW-5, Q 16 and its answer refer., - - _ {ﬁ}f\“’;‘ . SRR

Examination iy CliicfQ 14 and jts

therefore“argument based on this has No value. There js docdfnentaﬁy evidence avaj lable
to suggest that at least 10 spring balances issued from p were available in the ,
camp for this purpose. | o

Sometimes cost of Sugar was recovered from the dues of employees . Fx SW-2,
Cross examination, Q 2 and its answer refe

r. However, employecs mostly paid in cash (o
get the ration sugar from canip and this way cost of Sugar was rccovered.

When the malicious blame of selling sugar in open market for -

personal gain wag learnt  vide memorandum of charge sheet » the charged officer

recollecting his memory just convéycd to his discipi;inary authority about dampness of .'

It is most humbly submitted that there was inordinate

' delay in issuing chargesheet and during lapse of this time many vital documents from

- | charged officer. Nothing on record ¢an be attributed for délay in issuing the chargesheet
N~ :

which took about 4 years from the date of incident,

' 6‘\(:‘;
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Ihat from above submnss:ons it is clcar and cslabhshcsthc
g mnocence ofthe charged ofﬂcer AJl the artlcles ofchar;:,es -are baseless and likely to
) S 1!»“‘ ?ay;’_,‘t',‘;_'~' .
o be dropped NELO- e
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Dated 20/6/03 Ydurs_ faithfully,
: Place:Shill
B ace:Shillong ! D
i '- (¢} N Mlshra)
. . ,}.:_, | Supermtendmg Surveyor .
LR L Survey OfIndia, Shillong
5 (Charged Officer)
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~ Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Science & Technology, Department o
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_ Conﬁdentlai /\/ i

W
No.N1/SCJ/65(73) , :
Government of India § ‘ -
Central Vigilance Commission

Subject:- Departmental Inquiry against Sh. U.N. Mishra, Superintending
Surveyor, Survey of India, Shillong.

 REPORT o
1. INTRODUCTION
1.1

A
I was appomted as the Inqulry Officer vide Order No. - S

of Science & Technology, Technology Bhavan, New Mehrauli Road, 'New Del'hi |
- 110 016. Sh. G.C. Bairagi, Superintendent: Surveyor OC No. 30 (P) Pa :._
(EC), Survey of India, Ko!kata was m:tually appointed as Presentmg Ofﬂcj
vide order C-14012/01/99-VIG dated 3Q" Aprll 2001 issued by lSh S'P
Katnauria, Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Sgence &
Technology, 'Departmen't of Science & Technology, Technology Bha\:/an New
Mehrauli Road, New Delhi — 110 016. Bng RNB Verma, Deputy Surveyor
General Eastern Zone, Survey of India, Kolkata was appointed as Presentmg
Officer subsequently vide order no. C-14012/01/99 -VIG dated 19th May, 2003
issued by Sh. Devindar Nath, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Indl,a,”Mumstry_ g

of Science and - Technology, Departmeht of Science and Teehnoiogy, ,

Technology Bhavan, New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi — 110 016.

1.2 The Preliminary Hearing in this case was held on 21.12, 2001 at

New Delhi. Regular H_eanng in this case was held on 21% to 23" May, 2003 atﬁ
Shillong. On 21'.5.2003,_ 5 prosecution documents were taken on record and
marked 'as'Ex.S.l_ to Ex.S.5. The depes’gtions of 3 prosecution witnesses were :
taken on record as SW-1 to SW-3. The hearing was adjourned for 22.5.2003.
On 22.05.2003,'the deposition of 3 more witnesses were taken or_i record as :

SW-4 to SW-6. The remaining prosecution witnesses did not turn up and no .

\ R ' V .
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o~ intimation was recelved from them. With this the prosecution case was = \u'2
o S
‘: closed. The CO fi Ied’hls written statement of defence with a copy to the PO.
The defence case was taken up. 7 defence documents were taken on record
/ ,

and marked as Ex.D-1 to Ex.D-7. CO produced and examined one defence
witness ~-DW-1. The remaining defence witness did not turn up. The CO did
not offer himself as his eWn defence witneés. The hearing was adjourned for
23.5:2003. On 23.5.2003, I examined the CO generally. With this the oral

hearing in this case was concl'uded Wr'itten'briefs from the PO and CO Were
received on 16.06.2003 and 25. 6.3 respectnvely

2.0 o Artlcle of Charge

2.1 A copy of the article of charge is annexed as Annexure ‘A’,
3.0 Assessment of Evidence

3.1 » Article-I

3.2 Q?se of the Prosecution

3.3 '

Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor while performing as
Camp Officer in No.29 Party (N'EC), Survey of India, Shillong was given an
Assistant Camp Officer with sufficient field experience to help him in
organnsmg and smooth running of his camp in a remote locality of Hayuliang

in Arunachal Pradesh during 1996-97.
3.4

P.O. stated that the camp" “,o"f' No.29 Party (NEC), Survey of
India, at Hayuliang, Arunachal Pradesh, commenced with approved strength
~of 40 personnel'df porters after obtaining proper sanction of Competent
Authority. The required approval for rate of payment of wages was also

obtained as per laid down procedure practised in the Department.

3.5 SW-5's reply to Question No.3 reveals that ACO (SW-5),

categorically denies that he recruited any porter in the camp at Hayuliang. He

further reconfirms it in his-reply to Q. No.4; The officer-in-charge, however,

opines that ACO may have done recruitment in the camp (reply given by SW-

4 to question no.13). /{/

e e it e e
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Shri U.N_.:Mishra, the Camp Officer, in his deposition at General
Examination reveals that recruitment was carried out by going from village to

3.6

village by ACO. In_absence of’anv recruitment carried out by ACO and_CO,

the entire strenqth of 32 oorters shown on Muster Roll beyond aooroved
strength of oorters becomes fictitious.
3.7

Shri U.N. Mishra'a reply against Q No.4 in Gen. Exam. that the
records of porters recruited at Camp Hayuliang was kept with him, and no list

of such porters for.wa’rded toPIjQ; gives rise to further doubt . on the i

credibility of recrurtment carrled out. Q.No.2 and reolv by CO attrr.butes'

recruitment done malnlv by ACO who outnqhtﬁy denies it. i 1
3.8

Firstly when only verbal approval for recruitment was uen the
Camp Officer had more reasons to forward the list of porters recruited (if at

all recruited by him or his ACO) to his unit confirming the action taken by him

in_pursuance of verbal orders. This_the Camp_Officer has not_done and

strangely only forwarded the muster rolls of 72 porters for preparation of bill

at the end of month by .incr’e_asinq number of porters beyond approved
numbers. His pretension that 0.C. was to know about recruitment of porters

through muster rolls forwarded is out right undermining the authority of his

superiors and reveals hus intentions of "doing things surreptrtrously by

overlookmg rules and regulatlon of squad strength approved by competent
authority.

3.9 No 'ex’tra tentaqe to detachments- were supplied to

, accommodate these alleqed mcreased strength of porters in each squad. It is

humanly not possible to acco‘mmodate such a large team in so limited space

of tents provided, record of which is available in Camp Officer’s Book.
3.10 |

Permanent Contingent Advance drawn a}nd advance of wages
are drawn at the time of commencement of camp, proportionate .to the
strength of porters and contmgent staff of camp In the present case when

the strength of porters was increased almost to double, no demand of extra

+
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4 ;’;l.l-g -

contingent money has been felt and ororected Obvigusly there was no undue

pressure of timely drsbursement to non- exrstent porters.
3.11

Ex-D-6 shows nature of dutles performed by ACO during the
month of Jan. 97 dulv verrﬁed by Shn Mrshra the Camo Officer. ACO has not
been involved in anv kind of recrurtment actlwtv in the camp Hayulranq as

reflected in his journal marntalned in Jan 97 venﬁed by CO.
3.12

Strangely enough even the money drawn as advance of wages

has also _not been used for the Qurgose drawn but retained in exclusive

7
custody of the Camb Officer for entire oerrod and even oermanent Dorters

recruited at Shtllonq were deprived of timely Davments leave aside fi CtlthUSlV
shown addrttona! porters.

3.13

Lastly, in the entire episode of increase in the strength of
porters from 40 approved, no squad-in-charge has made any demand for

increase in the strength of porters for ease of better working or nature of

terrain ACO on his own had been over-enthusiastically pursuing the case of
increase in porters strength initiated by hrm which reconfirms the scheme
that he had in mlnd

The Camp Officer's venﬁcatron of porters strength shown on
muster rolls of each squad inclusive of such unengaged porters is, therefore,
shrouded by many unanswerable querrres as he surreptitiously verifies only
the last page ‘of muster rolls which have subsequently become. the main
documents on the basis of which the bills have heen processed, passed,
amount drawn and sent to Camp Officer for disbursing to concerned porters

which he does alone by himself by certrfylng LTIs of porters.

3.15 Now since there was no recrurtment of porters carried out by

CO_or ACO at Hayuliang, Arunachal Pradesh the 32 porters shown dld not

exist in the squad ﬂwe Acquittance Rolls produced as evidence of payments
made to all such porters by CamD Officer thus becomes an untrustworthv
document and deserve to be rejected. 1{/

—
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3.22

s — ]9~
The Camp Off icer in his representation to the Secretary, Deptt'
of Scrence & Technology agarnst the present charge-sheet reveals on page
No.2 "The delinquent officer was thus not’ aware of therr names; addresses
and deployment.” Under such crrcumstances, it_is strange that all Left Hand

3.16

Thumb Impressrons of such porters have been ldentrﬁed by the Camp Off icer

alone and not_either by Squad -in- Charqe or_even by his ACO HIS whole-

l
hearted mvolvement in thls qross |rreqular|tv therefore, cannot be lqno'

red.
3.17 Shri U.N. Mlshra Superlntendlng Surveyor thus has falled to

display absolute lntegrrty as Camp Off icer. By producrng unrelrable muster roll .

and submitting ARs agalnst payments to fictitious porters he has acted ina
manner unbecomlng of a Govt servant.

3.18 Case of the Defence :

3.19 The CO submltted that the muster’ roll of addrtlonal porters who

were employed on the verbal order of OC from 16/1/97 to 28/2/97 was
maintained by mdrvrdual verifi ers Ex.S-2, muster rolls prepared by 8
verifiers from 16/1/97 to 28/2/97 refer . ,

~ Muster rolls were verified by charged officer being camp officer
as he physicaily found these porters dunng his inspection of a few verifiers

during Feb 1997 and also based on lnformatlon about their phySlcal presence

received from Astt. Camp Officer (ACO) who inspected some of the verifiers

in Jan’97 and Feb.'97 and. also based on lnformatlon from group D courrers to
and from the detachments

3.21 The bill for-drawal of money against muster roll was prepared

by OC No.29 Party. SW-4, Examination in Chief Q4, Cross
Examination Q4 and their answers and 'SW-3, Examination in Chief

Q3 and its answer refer. ‘
40 nos. of' porters recruited at Shillong were taken on muster

roll w.e.f.12/12/96 i.e. ‘the'date of their employment on govt. work and kept

on govt. work till the date of discharge shown on muster roll. SW-4, cross

s
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examination Q2 - and its answer refer.
available showing t&

Documentary evidence is also

suggesting their employment w.e.f. 12/12/96.

3.23 Then dues were paid to them as per the muster roll on proper

acquauntance roll wnth their signature or thumb impression .In the payment of

dues the charged ofﬁcer was also a55|sted by verifiers and ACO. SW-2,

Exammatlon in Chlef Q8 and its answer,

Cross Exammatuon Q1 and
its answerA

,SW 6 Cross Exarxynatuon Q1 and its answer ; SW-3
Examination in | Chlef Q15 and its answer
24/1/97 and25/1/97) refer.

3.24

and Ex D-6 (dated

- C.0. has further stated as regards recruitment of 32 porters
from 16/1/97 to . . 28/2/97 which was Carrled out on verbal order of OC
which he gave after dlscussmg the necessity of addltronal porters with
he assured to take necessary sanction. from DNEC -who was the
proper authonty for such. sanction. In his deposntlon OC has himself accepted
the Iapse for “not obtammg the sanction t|mely Ex SW-4, Exammat:on in

Chref Q5 and |ts answer refer,
3.25

verlﬂers

C O stated that it is not possnble on part of a junior officer to
insist what to be done by hngher ofr"cers Further obtaining sanction s

communrcatton between ocC and DNEC only Therefore, charged officer

should not be blamed for non receipt of necessary sanction from competent
authority. |

3.26 As per OC's instruction wages of porters were not paid from the

contingent advance money except in case a porter is discharged before the
arrival of his dues from PHQ. Only small amount of money for their day to
day expendlture was allowed to them from the contingent advance. As
regards payment of their wages, muster rolls were sent to OC who made the
bills at party headquarter and sent their disbursements. So, there was no

need to ask for more contingent advance when additional porters were

engaged for one and half month. ‘{/

1e innerline permit of all 40 porters made on 12/12/96 .
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3.27

NoO com/plaint was. received by charged officer from any quarter
regarding non- payment of advances to porters in time. No such complaints
were lodged to OC and DNEC also durlng their inspections. Therefore it

should-not be doubted that advances to porters were not given in time.

3.28 It is submitted that no admlnrstratnve and technical instructions

were issued to the charged officer though_ he was assigned the job of camp

A
s

officer for first time in his career. SW-4, Cross Examination Q.1 and its .

answer refer.

3.29 No procedural ﬂaws was ever pointed out to the charged officer

by inspecting officers who rnspected all his admmustratrve documents also.

3.30 Ex. D-1 and SW-4 Cross Examination Q10 and its

answer refer. Therefore, contention of PO regardlng non-verification of all

- the pages of muster roll is due to absence of admlnrstratwe instruction and

such guidelines.

3.31 While coun‘tering the contention of PO about tentage referring

extraneous - document ‘camp officer book’, it is submitted that enough

additional tentage was available in the camp which was provided to
detachments: on mcrease of strength of porters

Chief Q. 5 and its answer refer.
3.32

SW-2 Examination in

Some: detachments also used deserted and unoccupred huts of

were also not adequate for full load an steep gradients.

3.33 All th_e payments of dues of porters were paid. in front of the

concerned j,veriﬂer and sometime in the presence of ACO and /or at least one
khalasi of the squad for p.roper identification. SW-2 ,Examination in Chief
Q8 and its answer, Cross Examination Q1 and its an’swer,' SW-3

Examination in ‘C-_hief Q15 and its answer refer.

3.34 On the basis of such payments LTI was attested‘;by the

charged officer. As dues paid to porters was not taken into the cash book of

L
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concerned verifiers as it was not received detachment wise from party

/ .
headquarter so concerned verifiers' signature was not taken up.

3.35 It is well establrshed from the documents and witnhesses

produced that 8 porters were kept by each of the 7 venﬂers from

16/1/97 to 28/2/97 and 8 porters by one venﬁer from 16/1/97 to 31/1/97

- as per their requrrement Durmg inquiry it was not estabhshed that there

was any non- existent porter Rather the -

lone group D witness also
confirms . that .

local people were engaged for work. SW-1, Cross

Exammatlon 6 th questlon from top and its answer refer.. :
3.36 .

In view of the above subm|55|on article of charge under_

article-I is likely to be dropped

3.37 . Finding of the Inquiry Ofﬁcer

3.38 It has been‘allegec} that Shri UN Mishra, CO, while performing

his duties as Camp Officer in Arunachal Pradesh during December, 1996 to
April, 1997 prepared fictitious muster rolls of those porters who are not at all
engaged apd also prepared muster rolls for much longer period of those
porters who are engaged for much shorter period and thus claimed false

contingent bills on account of wages of these porters on various occa‘sior'\s

from 12.12.1996 to 9.4.1997.

3.39 The PO has cited evidence of SW-5 (Q.3) wherein the witness

has categorically denied that he recruited any po'rter in the Campv at
Hayuliang. He further confirmed this fact “in his replyto Q.4. The CO, in his
deposition, during General.Examination has'revealed that the recruitment was
carried out by going from village to village by the ACO i.e. SW-5. Since ACO
had categorically denled havung recruited
Hayuliang it is evident that the entire strength of 32 porters shown on muster
roll beyond approved strength of porters was fictitious. This is particularly so
when ACO(SW—S) de_nied having made any recruitments in the Camp.A PO has

further argued that there was no approval for recruitment for the additional

-

any porters in the Camp at -

W
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produced during the Inqurry, it is observed that this is a composite case

prepare fake muster rolls for 32 porters
..approved strength of 40 porters

o 123

32 porters if at-‘all recruited in the Camp. No extra tentage to detachment -

was supplied to accommodate the additional porters if at all engaged in the
Camp. There was no demand for extra contrngent advance for the addrtronal
hands recruited. Even the money drawn as advance was not used for the

purpose it was . drawn but it was retarned in the exclusrve custody of the
Camp Officer for the entlre penod ‘ |

3.40 Lastly, there was no demand from the squad in- charge for the

increased strength of porters All these arguments adds credrbrhty to the

allegation levelled agarnst the CO. The CO in his defence, has. stated that ”

additional porters were employed on, the verbal orders of the Ofﬂcer -in-
Charge and the muster rolls were verified by the CO, berng the Camp ‘Officer
as he physlcally found these porters during his inspection of a few verifiers

during Feb.1997 and also on the basis of the information received from

Assistant Camp Ofﬁcer' who inspected some of the verifiers in Jan.97 and

Feb.97. This is also based on information given by the Group "D’ officials.
The bills for drawal of money against muster roII was prepared ‘,by:Ofﬁcer-in-
Charge No.29 Party. Their dues were paid to them as per muster roll on
proper acquaintance roll with their signature or thumb impression. The CO
has also stated that recruitment of 32 porfters in question was carried out on
the verbal order of Officer-in-Charge for which he had assured to take
necessary sanction from DNEC who was the proper and competent authority
for such sanction. This sanCtion was ‘never obtained by OC which creates

\\ doubt for having engaged extra strength of porters in Camp.

3'"41 After havmg gone through the oral and documentary evrdence

where the witnesses are also co- charged officers in the same case and all of

them have a common rnterest It appears that they have all joined hands to

P —————

aIlegedly engaged beyond the

The documentary and other evidences

proves that the strength of 32 porters shown on the muster rolll
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the evidence given by the ACO, SW-S is very important

N

who has

categoncally denied having engaged any. extra porters in the Camp. There

was no sanction obtained from the Competent Authonty for the engagement
of extra porters. In view of the oral and dgcumentary evidence discussed by

the PO in the foregoing paragraphs tne,_au'eg_ation levelled against the CO
stands proved. ' |

4.0 ARTICLE - II ,/,\_“
41 Case of the Prosecution
4.2

P.0. stated that Survey camps in operational areas beyond
Inner Line are planned in such a way that local formations also are kept
informed so that necessary assistance from local civil and military formations

are availed as and when needed. Shifting of camo tn areas devoid of hired

transport system is elther done on man-packed basns or by liaison _with

various unit and using their_ sparable vehicles. In this particular case also Shri

U.N. Mishra, in his representatnon to the Secretary, DST states that "The

avanlablhtv of transport _on reqwsntlon from BRTF was uncertain.” The -

statement thus- confirms that camp ofﬁcer did have some arrangements as
done by all Survey of India Units |n such forward areas. However, the
transport of BRTF if at all used, should not have been claimed simply because

the Camp Officer could note down the vehicle No. and the name of driver
which he mentioned in his claim. - S

4.3 The statements recorded during preliminary inquiry by Board of

Officers, though they disowned at the time of present hearing, cannot be
ignored as the facts are corroborated by other camp personnel.

4.4 Case of the Defence
4.5

"No shifting of squads of S/Shri D.N.Dev & D.C.Bhandari,
verifiers from Hayuling to Walong was done on 16/01/1997 as per the
documentary evidence (Journal of Shri D.N.Dev, P/tr. Grade-1I and Shri

L

S

2

be fictitious and no such'additional porters were engaged in the Camp. Here .
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D.C.Bhandari, P/tr. “Grade-11 for the month of January 1997) available. :.‘""'

Therefore, charge under Article I (i) is false.
46 Their squads were shifted on 30/12/1996 from Hayuliang to.

Walong in private truck. SW- 1 who was in the squad of Shri D. C Bhandane‘

travelled in this truck and a material witness corroborates this. fact. Ex S_

»;w(’:ross examination Q 3 from top and its answer, refer
0-(L ‘ R

: §f ‘“-’ were never contacted for their vehacle nor dld they pro;n%de‘,'
47 Allegation under,,, ');m_:‘g\,e 11 (i) and (iil)"ﬁ%’ e

L? H

Jilcharged and retrenchments on the genuine bms have bee' afof

without any evidence and verification.

(, 48 Finding of the Inquiry Officer | ;

45 (i It has been alléged that Shri,UN Mishra, C.0. had shlfted S
the squad of Shri DN Dev and Shri DC Bhandari on 16.1.1997 from CHQ to
their area of work at Walong in @ BRTF truck free of cost. CO raised the '
contingent bill of Rs.2000/- towards hire of private truck for shtftmg above L
squad PO cou\d not produce any documentary evidence to thus effect. The '.
CO, in his defence, has stated that squad of Shri DN Dev and Shn DC;’
Bhandari was shifted on 31.12.96 from Hayuhang to Walong in a pnvate truck
and not on 16.1.1997. He has cited the evidence of SW-1 who has stated that'
the shifting was made in a private truck. Hence, this part of the allegatlon
does not stand proved. | . -
(i)  Regarding shifting of Camp from CHQ Hayuhang to Tezu at Rs. 1100:7
for two trucks each and Rs.800 for third truck incurring an actual amount
Rs.3000 against the bill of Rs.4500/- at the rate of Rs.1500 for each trucl
the PO could not produce any documentary or oral evidence in suppo'r;t,:ofg
the charge. In the absence of any documentary or oral evrdence to _‘tnlsr:...
effect, it is difficult to know the exact amount paid to the transporter by, he..
CO. We have to, therefore, depend on the amount claimed by theACO

\‘;
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against the bill raised/at the rate _of Rs.1500/- per truck. Hence, this part of

the allegation also does not stand proved.

(i) Regarding shtftmg of stores from Tezu to Albarighat on actual payment
of Rs.2000 against the ra\sed the bill of Rs.2500/- there is no documentary or

, ‘other ewdence produced . by the PO to. this effect. Hence' this part of the

allegation also does not stand proved.

410 In view of the above, this charge against the CO does not stand
proved. Lo
50 - .  Article - IIT
- 51 Case of the Prosecution
5.2

P.O. stated that the arrears of wages of porters was drawn in
Shillong under blll No. 11/FVC dated 4.4.97 and sent to Hayuliang Camp by

D.D. In the meantime, the detachments after completing their work had

started moving out of the area by surrendering porters of their squad. Such

surplus porters were also dlscharged few moved with advance party with

yond. In absence of
porters in the area the Camp Officer's submission of AR duly completed after
disbursement is unreliable. ‘

5.3

ACO who proceeded with camp stores to Tezu and be

In his own statement dated 12.3.2001 addressed to the
Secretary Deptt. of Science & Technology, New Delhi against present Charge-
Sheet Shri Mishra has confessed that he made Davments to few at Shillong

(as they had already left. the place) ona later day as the money came 2 days
before his camp closed. Thus, he

who left the camo befor

failed. to make payments to those porters

e recerpt of money from this umt Completion of
such ARs showing entire disbursement is thus not true.

5.4 " Case of the Defence

5.5 Records are available which show that the arrears of wages of

porters drawn by 0.C. No.29 Party (NEC) under his bill No.11/FVC dated

04/04/1997 sent to the camp officer (charged officer) in cash and not by D.D.

.
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.deposlthn did -not 'say 'that any porter went with him. Ex SW 5

| Exammatlon in Chlef Q 7 and its answer refers, Therefore, contentlon of .

%@6@;

13 'I»'—'—lZ?‘

There was no surplus porter as alI were deployed for de- nnductnon of

- detachments at the end of ﬁeld work from far of f places where head load was

the only way of transportatuon Further there |s no evidence whatsoever that

any porter discharged and moved with advance-party with ACO. ACO in his

P.O. is totally arbitrary. All the camp personnel moved in batches Wlthln an

interval of two to three days de /pendlng on availability of vehrcles while
coming from Hayuliang to Shlllong halting at Tezu and Mehadeopur for few
days each. Therefore the term advance party has no relevance. @ I

1,
B l

5.6 The camp ofﬁcer was having a very good amount of lt'noney

with him as contlngent advance The arrears of wages of porters

discharged earluer were pald from thls amount and it was ad]usted -

with the regular mount Wthh he recelved late from PHQ.
5.7

receipt of regular amount from Party Head Quarter some porters were paid
their arrears at PHQ, Shillong, also There |s no lrregulanty in it. There was no
complaint of non- payment of arrears to arly porter The porters who left Tezu
on 08/04/1997 were given 2(two) days journey time from Tezu to shrllong

and thus all porters were effectrvely dlscharged wrth effect from 10/04/ 1997
only. ' ‘ ‘

5.8 The con]ecture of P.O. ‘about the ‘truthfulness of ARs. showrng

disbursement is arbltrary and unfounded.

5.9 Finding of the 1nquirv Officer

5.10 1t has been'alleoed that Shri UN Mishra, CO, was required to

disburse arrears of'wagesto 72 porters but he actually made p'ayment to

As whole contingent advance available exhausted in payirig
arrears and dues of porters who were dlscharged earlier, and due to late

#
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only 6 porters and:' showed that payment had been made to all the 72
porters. . ! o

/ .
5.11 PO, in his bnef has crted the CO’'s own statement dated

12 3.2001 grven to the Secretary, _Department of Scrence and Technology.
wherein the Cco has confessed categorrcally that the arrears of wages were
actually pard to six’ porters at CHQ as the amount reached only two days.
before the closure of the Camp by whuch date the rest of the porters had
already left for PHQ on bemg detached before 10. 4, 97 and on return to PHQ,

C.0. made payment to them showrng the. date of payment as on the date

the amount ‘was recelved at CHQ Hence, accordrng to CO there was no

question of mrsapprOprlatlon of undlsbursed amount as alleged He also

stated that the srgnatures in the A-R can be verlﬂed from the records.

5.12 In view of the explanatnon given by the CO vrde his

representatlon dated 12.3. 2001 referred to above the allegation levelled
against the CO does not stand proved

6.0 ‘ ARTICLE IV o
6.1 Case of the Prosecution
6.2

P.O. stated th;atr'on‘ completion of work, the squad-in-charge
returned to Camp HQ and }handéd_over their records and store to CO. Their
squad of porters then be'c'ame's'urplus'to Camp. Many of the squads-in- -
charge left the camp with therr camp orderlies wrthout recervrng their dues.
Some of them recewed therr dues at Shillong, as*admitted by CO in his

'representatron to Secretary, Deptt of Science & Technology, New Delhi.

However, ma]orrtyv of -them were relieved of duties and discharged on
becoming surplus much before the dues arrived in the camp. -

6.3 The Camp Officer has justified use of trucks for shifting camp
stores carned by: ‘each truck ~alongwith 50 personnel Q.13 of General
Examlnatlon and rts answer refers Such personnel transported by Govt hired

trucks do not becorne eligible fOr bus fare which the camp officer is aware. As

r
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most of the porters dlscharged travelled by these trucks they were not paid

any bus fare as the Camp Ofﬂcer accommodated them in trucks and showed

dlsbursement of bus fare in the ARs which is not authentic. Ex- GE Q.17 and
its answer refers. ‘

6.4 | Case:of'the' Défehte

6.5 The contentlon of PO under artlcle v based on his

imagination has no co- relatlon with ground reallty and devoid of any
evidence. R ‘

6.6 It may please be noted that in month of March’97 and Aprll’97

ripit

total -strength of porters in whole camp was 40 only as addltlonallporters |

were discharged on 28/2/97 The verifiers were left with only 4 porters each
who were not at all adequate for their de- mductron with camp stores from far

ﬂung places where head load was the ~only means of transportatlon

Therefore, permanent porters of earlier relleved one detachment as well

porters of camp headquarter were deployed for de-induction of detachments

from far off places full of land slides, washed away pack tracks and flooding

riverines in 15 to 20 numbers for each detachment The question of surplus
porter does not arise. '

6.7

Records are available Wthh shows that only one verlﬂer
relieved in the month of March'97 (14/3/97) and rest of them were relived
after closing of camp at Hayullang Three verifiers alongwith their camp
orderlies were: reheved from Tezu on 3/4/97 and rest of the verifiers, ACO

and rest all camp personnels were relieved from Mahadeopur (Arunachal
Pradesh) on 13/4/97 and later dates.

6.8 Exhnblt S 1 may kindly be referred. Permanent Govt.

_employees present in the camp as on 29/3/97 ,the day camp was closing

at Hayullang is as followrng -

)

orderlies =8, Permanent Porters= 40.

Group C =8, Group D =34. Contmgent employees present Camp

t
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payment of busﬁ_f_aLeM"'py the individual porters is genuine or fake. No such

e s e ik ot bt At 4t i b

16 , ] 30 -

i) So, nos. of permanent employees and camp orderlies traveled from
Hayuliang to Tezu n hired trucks = 8+34+8= 50. This number does not
include porters who travelled in bus as there was no space left in trucks
which were already full with ‘govt. stores. However, permanent govt.
employees and camp orderlies travelled in trucks for safety of govt. stores.
Therefore, the contention of P.0. that 50 personnels included -porters’ and
they travelled in trucks referring Ex-Gen. Exam Q.13 and its answer is
absolutely false, T -

6.9

Finding of the Inquiry Officer
6.10

It has been alleged that Shri UN Mishra, CO, did not pay bus
fare to all the porters and the"cg,ntihgent paid staff except to only 6 porters
who were discharged from Tezu. The z,remaining porters. were -allegedly not

paid bus fare although the bus fare from Hayuliang to Shiliong @ Rs.290 per
porter has beeh shown as paid to 37 porters. PO has argued that on

completion of the work the porters were shifted in the truck which were

engaged for shifting the Government stdres. Since these porters were

transported by Govt. hired trucks they were not eligible for bus fare and no
bus fare was péid to these porters by the "Camp Officer. The CO completely
denied the charge and has stated that bus fare from Hayuliang to Shillohg at
rate of Rs.290/- was paid to.all the porters on acquitance roll and there was

no complaint frgm anybddy regarding noq—payment of bus fare.

6.11 I have seen the acquitance 'roll attached to Ex.S.3 for payment

of bus fare to the individual porters. A perusal of this acquitance roll indicates
that the ‘amount of Rs}.290/- a|ongwith signature or thumb impression has
been shown as-paid to’port'ers. It is difficult to know at this stage whether the
signature appearing on the acquitance rolls in token of having received the

investigation has been madeby the Disciplinary Authority to verify the

genuineness of signatures or thumb impressions. Since there is no complaint

on record from ény of the porters for non-payment of bus fare, applying the

principle of pfeponderaiwce of probability, it tan be inferred that the payment

have been made to the individual porters. The prosecution could not bring in

L

o et emp————————— >

4-. :._, b,w‘e—w J;u—.‘s:pl,



any evidence oral or do_cUmentary against it. Hence, the allegation levelled B

Vo131

against the CO does not stand proved.

7.0

7.1

i)

vii)

ARTICLE - V

Case of the Prosecution

P.O. stated that the camp did not have any welghnng machme m "

the camp for distribution of sugar.. and co%ieo'gon of
proportionate cost. Q.18 SW-5 refers. i’ T

PR :

CO’s statement that hns khalasi managmg ratlon mformed hxm of
sugar about 200 kgs gettmg wet due to'rain, £o whom he gave .

- orders for quick disposal. His khalasi brought ham th .money.

His representation to the Secretary, Deptt “of-. Sc:epce &
Technology, New Delhi confirms the fact on page '

N0.6 to 15. The fact was concealed from Inquiry Oi‘ﬁcerJ
Normally ration, if issued to his camp personnel, recovery of -

cost of ration and sugar used to be from their" duesf
subsequently as and when receuved SW-5, Q.14 refers. In this - -

particular case money could be’ brought by his khalasi who

acted on his direction only by selling sugar outside in open. ‘

market as own personnel were not to pay for such supply in
cash.

His justifying quantity of sugar bought in camp for entnre :

strength of 100 personnel for 4 months is irrelevant. No system
of demand and supply of ration was maintained by Camp.
Officer. 0.C. also did not issue any administrative instructions
which are mandatory for O.C..Party to bind his officers. :
Most importantly the strength mentioned is exaggerated which
included 32 porters who were not recruited by either CO or ACO
or even any field hand at Hayuliang. Hence they were non-
existent. '

Lastly porters of that area mostly spend on rice, salt and dal
apart from their booze. Sugar is not in their list of demand
when employed on any squad strength. Drawing sugar from

PDS at control rate in huge quantity thus was not in order, and
was done for purposes of personal gain.

No 5 hne

.

Buying of 400 kg of sugar in quick succession in consecutive SR

months by using Govt. money and then finding it surplus is a

well-planned act of CO. The Camp Officer’s asking khalasi to
dispose it off hastily and receiving the money is a well- executed e

act. The ACO who was also associated in managing ration |n

camp was deliberately ignored which confirms his scheme of
personal gain by selling sugar. in open market.




A 18 133 -
/ L ; | RN
7.2 Hence ACO had reasons to start keeping a note of COs activity
in the camp whrch has finally resulted i in mvestlgatlon
7.3 Case of the Defence .

7.4

the camp =

Exhlb_lt S-1 may kmdly be referred. Total no. of employees in
1 CO + 1 ACO + 8 Verifiers + 34 Group “D” + 11 Camp Orderlies
+ 1 MTD + 40 permanent porters = 96.

7.5 In -addition to. thrs 32 porters were employed locally. 96 camp

personnel were there in-the camp for about 4 months and additional 32 for

one and half month. Therefore, there is-no exaggeration if it is stated that

400 Kg. of sugar was procdred for about 100 persons for about 4- months.
The 400 Kg. sugar pur’Chased from the Control Dealer as per the permit
issued and its avallablhty

7.6 In the entire inquiry proceedmg nobody told that he did not get

sugar and other ration materials for their consumptron in the camp.

7.7 400 Kg. sugar purchased in Jan'97 and Feb'97 (200 Kg. each)

was sufficient for consumption till April 1997. Therefore, no sugar was
procured in March & April’ 97

7.8 The sugar and other ration 1tems rice and salt were distributed

among camp personnel regularly with .the help of spring balances. SW-1.

Examination ' in Chief Q-7 from top and its answer; SW-2,

Examination in Chlef Q 13 & Q 14 and |ts answer, SW- 2 Cross

examination Q 2 and its answer; SW-4, cross exammatlon Q 8 and

its answer, SW-6, Exammatlon in Chlef Q 8 and its answer and SW-
5 Q 16 and its answer refer

7.9 P.0O. has «put forward his argument that camp was not having

any weighing ‘machine quoting statement of ACO. Then how did ACO
distributed the ration among camp personnel as exhibited in his journal of
Jan'97? D-6 and SW-5 Examination in Chief Q 14 and its answer

refer. One statement ridicules the oth_er and therefore argument based on

L
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this has no value There |s documentary evudence available to suggest that at
least 10 spring balances issued from PHQ. were available |n the camp for this
purpose.

7.10 Sometimes cost of sugar was recovered from the dues of

employees. Ex SW—Z Cross-'examination Q »2 and its answer refer. HoweVer
employees mostly paid rn cash to get the ration sugar from camp and this
way cost of sugar was recovered.

7.11

'l
PR

When the malrcrous blame of selling sugar ln open market for

personal gain was learnt vrde memorandum of charge sheet the chargedl1

officer recollecting his memory just conveyed to his dlsc1pllnary authorlty

about dampness of sugar which once came to his notice and nothlng else
with certainty.-

7.12

It is most humbly submltted that there was lnordrnate delay
in issuing chargesheet and durlng lapse of thls time many vital documents
from defence pomt of view were lost which could have further proved the
innocence of the charged officer. Nothing on record can be attributed for

delay in issuing the chargesheet which took about 4 years from the date of
lnc1dent

7.13 That from -a_bove submissi_o‘ns it is clears and establishes the

innocence of the charged ofﬂcer. All th'e articl_es of charges are baseless and
likely to be dropped.

7.14 Finding of the Inquurv Off'cer
7.15

~ It has been alleged that the CO namely Shrl UN Mishra sold 246
kgs. of sugar in the open market at market rates for personal galn whereas
the sugar was purchased from Arunchal Pradesh Government ration shop for

distribution among Camp personnel.

7.16 PO has cited CO's representation dated 12.3.2001 which he had

given to Secretary, Mlnlstry of Science and Technology in response to the
Charge Sheet issued to him. In his representatlon the CO has stated that the
Camp Khalasi has reported that two bags of: sugar(approx 200 kgs.) were

%@gi éy“
i
o

R T

P &



. A AR S0 poedae

20 ~ 134 -

dampened followrng rams |n the area and were hkely to be unfct for sale
unless they were drsposed for sale rmmedlately The CO has admitted that
he asked Camp Khalasn ln charge of the store to sell it rmmeduate!y to camp
staff. The quantrty besng huge and there berng no adequate response from
the Camp staff, the khalasr mlght have sold it in the open market to avoid
loss but the CO recelved consnderatnon at the rate at which it is supposed to
be sold to the camp staff The CO has also stated that he is not aware
whether the Khalasi has so\d th|s }ugar at the market rate or not. The CO has

admltted his fallure to exercnse control over sale PO could not produce any

documentary or.oral evrdence to_prove that sugar was sold outside at the

market r-a_t\e—”Thls isho documentary evndence to prove that the sugar was

sold.in the open ‘market at the rate of Rs. 15 per kg by the CO. However he

e————T

has deﬁnrtely farled in exercnsnng ~control over .the sale of sugar by the Camp

KhalaSI Therefore the: allegatton Ievelled agamst the CO stand partly proved

8.0  FINDINGS - -
'8.1 . Atticle -1 : Proved.
8.2 Article-11 : Not proved.
83 Article-III . :Not proved.
8.4 Article-TV . . :Not proved. |
8.5 Atticle-V - ‘Partly proved. \//
(S.C. Jarodia)
Inquiry Officer .
, A &
' . g Commissioner for Departmental Inquiries
New Delhi - - -

14.07.2003
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" ANNEXURE-

I ARRA=TALS

Tt

i UN. Mishra, Superintending

/ . Statoment of Anticles of chargc {ratﬁed ageinst Sh
surveyor, O.C. No.5 Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong.

. ‘ { 4‘
ARTICLE 1 /\/ VM

That the said Shr‘f U N Mishra, Supegimend'mg Surveyor while poslec; as Depuly

supetintending surveyor, No. 12 Party (NEC)was'at\ached to- No. 29 Party (NEC)zand,

appointed as Camp Officer of Camp No.1 during field season 1996-97. ! !

While performing {he duties of the Camp Officer. in Arupachal Pradesh dufing the period

7. the said Shri U.N. Mishra with malafide intef tion prepared '

nd also prepared musier

tod—an

December, 1996 to April,, 199 .
fictitious muster rolls of those porers who were not at all engaged a
yters who were engaged for much snort

.v"ow_g\ﬂﬁ%"w

—Jaimed false contigent biils on gccount of wages of these porters on various occasions during
the petiod from 12-12-1996 to 09-04-1997. Thus {he said Shri UN. Mishra failed 1o maintain
ed in a manner unbecoming of a'Govi. servant and thereby violating

absolute integrity and acl
Rute 3 (M) & (i) of CCS (Condudct) Rules, 1964.

ARTICLEA!

U.N'. Mishra, superintending Surveyor, OC. No.5 Party (NEC).
s Camp,Officer in the field camp of No. 29 Party

1996 o iApril, 1997 raised false bills on various
rucks fott shifting of camps, ferry charges etc. in

Thal the said Shri UJ
survey of India, Shillong, while functioning a
(NEQ) during the period {rom December,

occasions on account” of hinng of private 1

{ollowing events:- ' ' .

of 2 verifiers from CHQ 1o Waigng in 3 BRTF
{ a private truck vath

he shifled. the squad
tingent bill towards™ hiring ©

0 On 16-01-1997
d a false con

vehicle free of cost but raise

i malafide intention for personal gain.
wards shifting of camp

nt of hire charges 10
n 12-04-1997, than he

() Raised false bills on-.high‘er rales on accou
“{rom Hayuliang 1o Tezu on 04-04-1997 and from Tezu lo Alubarighat o

actually paid to hired truck for his personal gain.
hired on 10-04-1997 for

or ferry charges of 2 private trucks
{ al all made as theso viere

onts whereas {hese paymenis were no
harge of the trucks.

EEIEEE s S g ol it

. (i) Raised false bills
; conveyance of camp equipm
included in the negotiated hiring ©

cled in a manner unbecoming of a

Thus he failed 10 maintain absolule integrity and @
py violaling Rule 3 (1) @) & (i) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1984.

Gowt. servant and there

g
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To

The Secretary to the Govt of Indm
Ministry of Scicnce & Technology,
Dept. of Science and "Iechnoloy
Technology Bhavan,

New ‘Mehrauli Road,

New Dehi- 110016, -

(Through proper channel)

Sub.: RI‘PRESENI‘AUON AGAINST FINDINGS OF INQUIRY OFFICLR
AND ADVICE OF. CVC | |

Ref.: Your No. C-14012/ 01/ 99-VIG dated 6-10-2003.

Sir

>

The charged officer has gonc through the Inquiry Report and consequent advice of
CVC received vide your above O.M..

The Inquiry Officer has proved the charge under Article I and partly proved the

charge- under article V . Hence this submission is against the findings of 10 under
these articles. |

Article

It is most humbly sublmucd that charg,c under this article can be divided into
three parts: )
L. The charged officer while performing his dutics as camp officer in
/\mmclml Pradesh during Du, 1996 to April 1997 prepared fictitious muster roll

of those porters'who were not at all engaged

¥ N Y AriNExune — l‘l—j_"’
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charpe whcn 1t was ClCle]Y shown that such muster roll was not at all Drcpau‘d by

2. And also prcparcd mu‘;tcr roli for much longer period of those poriers who

were cng,ag,ed for much shortu period

3. And clalmed false comlngent bills on account of those porters on va
occasmns during the period, from 12-12-1996 109-4-1997.

My submission is as followmg

HOUS

1.1. thle mvxtmg your kind ‘attention on this part ofchargc 1t is stated that 32

addmonal porters who ; werc on the strength from 16-1-97 to 28-2-97 have been

[
alleged to be ﬁctltlous Mustel roll of not even a single such porters have heen

p_cnarcd by thc chatged oﬂ'ccr not cvcn for a single d

ay.

1.2. Records of muster 'rolls which is annexure to charge sheet shows that muster

rolls of these porters wcrc prcpared by 8 plane tablers only who were working in
the camp from 16 1-97 to 28- 2 97

1.3. Incidcn(ly' these 8 [)!il'ncmblcrs are co-accused in the same case and

charged under 1denl:ml mucic of charge. lt is learnt that their charge has not

~ been proved in, the same mqunry under same inquiring authority though they -

were mlung 'ulcnd unce of(hcsc porters on the muster roll dm!y It is 2lsc learnt
that they have bccn exoncrated by CVC, Thls clearly implies that muster roll of

these porters plepal ed by the 8 plane tablers only is not dnsputcd in same inquiry.

1.4, Thercforc thc lO has done ;z.xcat injustice to the CO by proving this .

V%

CO.

2.1. As regards second part of this article of charge i.e. preparation of muster rol

e

of much longer period of those porters who were engaged for much shorter period,
these por’tels were employed - at PHQ at Shillong. Muster roll of these porters were

“prepared by Co time to Ume bcmg Camp Officer. They were- also handed over 1o

respective plane tablers when they moved to their arca of work.
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2.2. In the wholcmquuy pmcccdmg not asingle oral or docnmcn(urv

cwdcnce has been pxoduccd which can prove this part of charge. Neither the

PO nor the 10 has mcnlmncd any thing per tmning to this charge. So this

part ofthc chmge has no locm standi.

3.1. As legmds third p'u( ofthxs article of charge i.e. claiming false 1

|
contmgcnt bill -towards the wagcs of poxlers, no such bill was prepared by CO.

Contingent bl"S towards the wages ofgorters were prepared by OC pﬁl‘fY in

party headquartcrs (PHO) at Shillong. Therefore , quc,,tion of Ciain‘inp‘ of
false contmgcnt bl" by CO docs - arise. 'Ihcxc is no evidence that uI)
conlmgcnt bxll towmds ~wages of porters was prepared by CO. Not cven a _
single conlmg,qx( bill towards wages of porters has been raised or prepared
and claimed by CO. (Ex..S_W-,4, Cross Exam Q4 and its answer may kindly be
referred). | - |

32. Al paymcntstowards the wages of porters were done on acquittance roll

wuh signature” or thumb i m1p1essnon ofconccrncd porters with due identification by
planetablers who-had- employed them. When these acquittance rolls were requested
by the CO to produce as defence document same were denied by PO stating

them untracca_ble. (Copy of PO’s letter enclosed).

4. In his finding 10 has found the statement of ACQ (SW-5) where he has
deniced that he recruited any porter in the camp at Fs tyuliang which 10

-emplnsnzes as most lmpoxtant In 1hc writlen brief CQ has shown that

statements of ACO “inthei mqunry are full ofcontradwtnon and infirmity. Still 10

has (otally relied on one statement of ACO. In entire inquiry procceding
ACO has never s:iiii that there was any fictitious porter inthe c:mip. in
fact he had nnpmhd the plans tablers and signed their muster roils wwicre
such (hsputed porlc'rs cexist and accepted that these porters were there

1

physically in the strength of planetablers. Muster rol} maintained by shii

N Vv .
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J. Kharmujm,p/tr gdell dated 237291 & 24/2/97 muster roll of shri-
S.P. Roy,p/tr gdelI dqtcd 20/2/97 & 21/2/97 'tnd muster roll of shri L. Rapv'n )
p/tr gdell - dated 22/1/97 may kmdly be seen. All have been signed by ACO

Ex. SW- 5 cross exammatlon QS and lts answer may kmdly also be referred

4;:*; o .“_—'«‘.f

5. By thts one statement of ACO: the’ fact who recrulted these porters at

CHQ s drsputed and it does n/c;t 3uggestun any way' thal addmonal porters were

'not in the strength of detachments Once the porters were* phystcally present aswell ~

as on the muster roll they were either a.n'anged by ACO or planetablers thcmsclves as

© this responsrblhty of arrangement of porters was grven to them by OC Party who is

the authority for such’ recruitment.(Ex.SW-4 | Q12 & 13 and their answer may kindly
be referred). ,

In the extstence of these porters - recnutment is not the factor because it is

simply arrangmg willing persons for this work wrthout formahttes of

recrurtment as per the oractrce

6. It isthe sole duty and responsibility of the person who  fills the muster roll on
daily basis to ensurc the pliysical presence of porters. In the instant casc it is the

responsibility -of nonc other than the planc tablers who maintained the muster roll.

7.  So, on the b'asis of one statement of ACO whoisalsoa co-accused in the
same ca}sejana_‘lyz'ihg and prb’ving the whole charge is contrary to justice, please. 10
has mentioned that it isacomposit case and co-accused arethe witnesses who
have self i mterest Wi y the ‘same yard stick has not been applied for the statement of
ACO ?All statements of SWs which are amply in favour of CO have not been
taken care of in the 'umlysns of 10. Ex.SW-3; Cross Exam Q4; Ex. SW- 4, Exam-in-

ClneleB Ex SW-6, Exam-in- -Chief Q7 & Cross Exam QI; Ex. SW- 2, Iixam-in-
Chief Q5 and their answer may kindly be referred.
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8.~ SW-1 is not a co-accused. In cross cxammanon he has clearly stated that

local pcoplc wcre employcd No staﬂ' in thc camp bclongcd to local exccp( these
addntlomlly employcd pon(cn ' ‘

| {
9. The most nnnoxlant point wlnch the clm:gc officer waiits to Sul)mrt that

statement of shri_S.K.Sen, ACO (SW S) recorded durmg prchmmarv mqmw

was deliberately wnhhold by the prcscntmg ofﬁccr It was not supphcd to the

chmged ofﬁccr (lcsmtc his rcpcatcd requests (Copy of letters. to 10 |
pertammg 1o th:s aspect has been enclosed for yourrcady perusal), - ‘t

It is not that his statement recorded during o
preliminary inquiry was not t'raccablc'- as was the case of other very vitai
documen(s from defence point of wcw wluch were denied to CO on this prctc\(
It was very much there in the plchmmmy mquiry report. Copy of preliminary
mquuy reponwas suppl[cd to other co-accused but same was denied to CO.
Statement of ACO recorded during preliminary inquiry was the most vital

document for CO in absence of which he could not- cross examined ACO in
effective way.

10. ¢« Neither InVestigating officer Iirig_adier P.K.Gupta, the then DNEC
who- conducted the preliminary inquiry neither the sole another member of two
member inquiry board shri R.K.Nigam, DSS was examined in this inquiry who

could have giveﬁ light to the fact regarding who arranged porters in the field. -

1L 1t -is submitted that ACQO developed scrious grudges agaizist the CO

due to problem of stores. as stores for camp were issucd on invoices {0 ACO.
He lost some stores recov_cry of which was made from CO by the then DNEC

arbitrarily. To prove this point CO demanded these inveices but they were

_denied and was told that they were not traccable.

12 Name of the complainant , on whose complaint, preliminary inguiry

was initiated was not disclosed to the CO. This was very essential {o cross
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examine the complamant. Bv lmtlatmgn mqmry wuthout any w ritten or oral
1
complaint , CO has been denied not only natural mstncc. it has flagrantly

SENE 31 TR
violated the auldclmes |ssued by CVC in this regnrd also, please.
f ‘M"%" '}.H‘ ] - Y
. . N N -
13.. (It _is not mandatorv for camo staff to lwc in 1cnts Aﬂcr about seven

‘1‘6‘,&(' o“ b
years of the incident, it can be verified even today that at many occasions
(l
detachments of camp lived. in the surplus huts of army BRO ,schools etc. prevalent

;‘

in the area Further invoices on whrch stores were 1ssued can glve the true pxctune

of availability of tents and not any other document

14. During_inquiry ho document ofevidence was taken on record in respect

of suoplLoftcntage availability ofcontmgent advance mode and amount of payment

of advances to Dortcrs custody of contmgent advance etc. where as on basis of

these PO _has given confusing statements m_hls written brief which have been

taken in to account for proving the charge.
. :

15. Youn kind nttcnuon is invited " to the list of records for this inquiry.
Camp officer book has' not been mcluded in the hst documents. CO has not
got an opportunity to contradict and explam these irrelevant pomts raised by
-P.O. to defend' himself during inquiry; He has not got an oppertunity to
cross examine  the wi(nesscs on these points 'ﬂs-o
I“ustly PO has imported his arguments based on a document

Wluch is not a partof i mqmry record. His arguments has no documentary or
oral evidence to support and they have been stated arpitrarily. Secondly CC has

not got Opportunity to expl.ain his arbitrary arguments. Unfortunately, IO has

based his ﬂndilxg on‘thcs'c arbitrary arguments of PQ’s written bricf which is

~ totally contrary to justice, pleasc.

16. On fhe request of permanent porters employed from Shillong as well as

some of the group ‘D’ staff. of the camp, their salary paid was kept with the CO
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being camp officer on good faiih as they co_ﬁl_d not send their salary to their homes
due to non existent / poor postal service in the arca as well as for safety of their.
pand salary as camp officer was only havmg bank account in his name. All, these
amounts were glven to them on closing of camp. As such CO was havmg
summcnt custovd_lal money with him ‘for paying wages/advances to additional 32

: , o
porters and he did not find necessity to demand more contingent advance Ewhf--n 28

additional porters were employed fj for 44 days and 4 for 16 days only It was not L

N
T

- safe to keep too much money in that remote area full of msurgcncy and[hosule
tribes. ‘ . - ‘ , !

l

17. As per thc oral instructions of inspecting ofﬁcers who
inspected my camp thrce limc’s during this field tenure, the money “received from
PHQ with acquittance roll (AR) for disbursement need not to be taken in

cashbook’of camp ofﬁccr After dlsbursement of such monies, AR were returned

~to PHQ. Whei salaries and wages did not reach the camp officer in time from

PHQ, group ‘D’ staff, camp orderlies as well as porters were paid advances for

their day to day expenditure from contingent advance available with CO/ verificrs

.on separate AR When their regular salary/wages were received from PHQ, these

advances were-adjusted and balance monies were paid to them. These petty day
to day advances were not reflected in the cash book neither by camp officer nor by
verifiers who also paid advances to porters and others. This is a practice also,_Under

lhc cucumstanccs P’Q’s contcntlon that advmccs were also remained in the

exclusive custodv of CO and not paid to porters in time referring_camp officer book

which is not a_part of list of document of this inquiry and believing same thing by

10 in his findirie without giving a chance to explain is totally arbitrary and against

+

natural justice, |

18. 1t is the duty of camp officer to_disburse amounts correctly to the
persons it is' meant for . There is no dcnying this fact that in treachcrous
terrain devoxd ofcomxmnucatxon facilities he can not do all the disbursements

without the hclp of others. But all the paymcnts were made with due identification of

~
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the persons who employed the portersir e.f_the person who. filled their muster roll on

daily basis. (Ex SW 2, Exam- In -Chief Q8 and its answer and Ex SW-3 anm -in-

Chief, Q15 and 1ts answer may klndly be referred) No evrdence contrary to this has
ot | come up dunng the i mqurry There is no evrdence that persons so employed were
{ - not paid. “
|
! B M
j 19

) . Though written approval not obtained, OC Party (SW-4) who was |

~

i ‘ : my hrgher authontv has hrmself accented that he gave verbal approval to employ
3 ' , addmonal porters (Ex SW-4, Exam. In Chref 06 and its answer may kindly be

referred) CO has no authontv to ask for sanctron for addrtronal porters,

Sy ;fe; v
20, OC hnnselfmspectcd the camp m I‘eb 97 when these porters were actua]lv
at work. He drd not asked to take annroval in wrmng

21 The cashbook of pllanetablers though asked forby CO was not
provided to him. This could have shown the record that some of the planctablers
had already started doing camp shifting With the help of local persons on contract
basis on very higher rates as 4 (four) porters with them prior to employment of
additional porters were not sufficient for the purpose. (this fact is recollected).
Therefore to have a better control on expendrture OC decided to employ additional -

porters for a minimum pcnod durmg peak camp shifting requirement and for

transportatron of rations and minimum Jungle clearance etc. for work. No_plane

tabler ever told in his deposition that he: drd not require these additional porters.

PO on his c own saying this in his written bnef arbitrarily and 10 brings it in hrs

finding whlch 1s something not logical,

'

g IIow _more porters were required for the detachments of 12 Party and 9

My, workmg in adjoining sheets durlng same period on much easier oround and
same will not be required for detachments of 29 Party which  .were working on

far far drf‘f’rcult terrain? 10 has totally ignored this aspect. The fact that work was-
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9.
completed inall respect with good quality, itself speaks that these porters were
engaged. Because it was flot po.ssible to complete the w‘erk timely without them.
(kindly refer ‘DNEC’s inspection note marked as EXD-1& EXD-3 and EXD-4
which shoWs ‘40_ poﬂerélwere given to 4 plaﬁctab]ers of No.9 Party)
23, The CO inhis representation to his dmcmlmary authority dated 17/2/2001
submlucd that CO was not knowmz, the name and address of porters and their
dcployment because whatever name was g,lvcn by them was recorded. lhmr
addresses were not verified on ground as it was not a regular prachcc during that

time. Further they were kept on moving for arranging ration, camp ‘shifting etc. It

should not be mtexpreted that they were not engaged.

24. The ,veri‘ﬁcation of these porters was not done by the new OC of 29.

Party shri P.K.Sen, officer surveyor and dcliberately retrenched the payments

made on acquittance roll on the likely arbitrary instruction of the then DNIEC,

25. So, CO refunded the whole retrenched amounts from his own savings and

taking loans from relatives and friends once the payment was disputed to aveid

blemishes. | i

26.  As COwas ancye shore for the then DNEC because of his extreimc
biasness and hostility towards CO which is cvident how he sceretly asked shri
P.K.Sen,OS to retrench the amounts wilhdut verification. Mobody stopned him
to visit the area of camp work and verify (he existence ol the these porters in
the camp and settle the matter. 'I.'herefore, CO did not find it ofany leip to
represent against retrenchiments before him being superior authority to shri

P.K.Sen,'efﬁcer surveyor, 0.C.No. 29 Party.

27. Great injustice is being done 1o CO by doubting th" iistence of
these porters at this stage wx'hout proper wni‘cn!uon uup[ e of thie fact that

disputed '\mount was retrenched and recovered more than 6 years back, 4
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years prior to initiation of this inquiry. F urthcr in’ this inquiry the 8 ..

planetablers who ac(ually cmploycd lhcm on their muster roll have been

‘exonerated (as learnt) as it was not ])lOVCd that they employed any fictitious

por ter on thelr muster rolls.

28.  OC has himself aecepted his lapse in not 'obtaining sanction for these
porters from competent authonty /Obtammg s'anctron is not the duty of CO. (Ex.
SW- 4 Exam—In—Chlef QS and its answer ?may kindly be referred) :
‘But having no sancti_orl doe; not make these porters non engaged. A
junior officer sh,ouldv not be punished _fro‘r lap?;cs on part of his senior ofﬁ.cer.
Chcqucs' against a bill raised by: OC Party is issued by DNEC’s office. How
a chmp emcer,'can know siltirlg at far flung place that the moncy which he

has received for disbursement has no sanction of competent authority?

29. Malice & Binsne_ss of the then DNEC towards the charged officer:

291, During his tenurc in Shillong, the then DNEC was
doing private business as AMWAY distributer misusing his influence on
subordinate employees and also pressurising them. Despite his persuation to
become a member of it, the CO did not become a member of AMWA'Y
because he was not having money which made him vindictive towards CO.
He threatened him to sec in future. This fact can be verified cven

today.Many employees are its member made by him.

292 . The then DNEC did not take the approval of “ompetent
| authority for conducting preliminary inquiry against the charged officer

and he did so without any written or oral complaint.
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293 CO was worlung in29 party on.verbal instruction of the then

DNEC He. was nellher posted lhcrc nor attachcd there. This itself shows

" how.verbal j mstructxons were- more: effectnve in place of written instructions.

: »Therefore he could not command same authority over the staff of camp
what he'is expectcd to do. : ' - {
' 294 Towards the end of year 1995 the then DNEC was supcrccdcd bya )
: ) l [N
civilian ofﬁcer who was Jumor to him as Addl. Suweyor Gcncral as per

1989 rule. 'Ilus madc him totally il tempered and vmdnctxve towards

civilian officers. The freshly recmxted group ‘A’ ofﬁcers became his

eye sore. No body else could have been easier prey to his  design than

the CO who was on probauon and totally new to the depaxtment not at
all conversant with rule and regulations. He sent him as camp officer in

most difficult terrain which was his first field exposure as camp officer.

He made a -plot to show the inefficiency of civilian officers, It seems

that a case was made out to be where actually it docs not exist at all.

29.5 Afler this field work, CO was'to take over the charge of No. 12 Party

- where he was aclually posted by Surveyor General Of India. One group ‘B’
' . officer who was working as OC in no. 12 party was very favourite to the

then DNLC Not to disturb him, DNLC made this plot exact

Iy at the same
time w1lh the help of other employees many days after the successful

complctlon ofﬁeld work with vested interest. (Copy of order of taking over
the clnrge of No 12 Party enclosed.)

30.Conclusion:

Mustcl xoll of not asingle porter out of 32 addit: onally

cmploycd por l(:lS which are in qucshon not for a single ddy has been

;im.,.,.m--__u—.m......—.».-.».w.-—-vn L
sy L NI,
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plcparcd by CO Not a smglc contmgcnt bxll towards the wages of
poxlcls has beei pleparcd or cl*umcd by CO Sccond part of this article
of chaxge has no locus standl I‘lctmousnty of addxtxonally employcd 32
| porters whosc muslcr rollolglgv'e boen mamtamcd by 8 planc tablers has
- not proved in same mqulry -

N

‘ In view of (hesc facts, provmg the charge based on the ~.
' arbltrary arguments of PO derlvcd from a documcnt W Inch is not a
part of(lle lecord ofmqulry w:thout giving a chance to CO to explain

and dcnymg vital documcnls fxom defence point of view is contrary to

justice, plcase.

In the above analysis, the CO has plovco his
innocence. All the govt. money which the charged officer reccived from office for
field work has been reconciled and accounted. for. As such there should not have any
charge against the CO from the dale of reconciliation of bills, but still he is
suffering from prolong disciplinary proceedmgs

ARTICLE V
In his fcpx csentation dated 12/3/2001 givento the sccretary
,M/Q Science and Technology inresponse (o the charge sheet issued to lnm CO has

not stated with ccrtamty that the camp khalasi sold any sugar in open market. The only

fact in his notice was dampness of some sugar due to rain.

CO "had admitted his failure to control over sale ifat all it

was done so in open market or outside the camp.
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10 also finds that there is no oral or documcmary cvxduncc 1o prove
that any sugar was sold ou151de or in open market at the rate of 15 per kg

{
]
i
l

Camp Khala51 who used to issue sugar on payment to camp staff was a
prosecution w1tness He could not be produced in the i mquxry In absence of his

statement or any other ev1dence 1t can not be said that any sugar was so

/
in open market any time and CO failed in control over sale of sugar.

—

]d outsrde or‘ N

ln vncw of this submlsswn it is praycd that this article of charge may
please be droppcd completely

PRAYER

Being newly recruited probationer to the department, CO was not at all
conversant to the working‘ of camp officer. Neither Technical nor Administrative
1nstruct10ns were 1ssued to him nor any gundancc was given by senior authoritics. JHe v

t had absolutelv no previous experience of the wonk of camp ofﬁccr Under the
! .

; circumstances, som_e omissions are bound to occur inadvertently for which he regrets
sincerely: All the disputed amounts were retrenched and thus deposited in Govt.

account long back as such everything is accounted for and settled.

The cllalged officer has carried out all the govt. work assigned to him
sincerely and honeslly with full vigour to prove his caliber and honcsty till today
without any blemish. 1t is further prayed that his performance can be ascertained from

his controlling dfﬁcers ofall these years and ACR dossiers ectc. He has contributed

his best in tlmcly digitization of topo shects as well as olhcx areas oftcclmologncal
upgradation for thc department.
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Therefore xthe charged ofﬁcer prays wrth all humrhty that alemcnt and

' uprrght view may kmdly be taken and he may kmdly be exoncrated ﬁom all the -

charges, please .

J P
Thankmg you, -
" Encl.: As vabove.;
Place: Shillong | % " Yours faithfully,
Dated 10/11/03 - . Y
T CARUE
' R (U.N.Mishra)

Superintending Surveyor,
0.C.No. 12 DO (NEC)
-~ Survey of India, Shillong.
( Charged Officer)

—i



TR T TR G Y

NNEX\)PQE-'I 5,

. j : » - R 0364-224937 MEGHALAYA & ARUNACHAL
4 < GRAM: “SURNOREAST” S ' PRADESH GDC.
FAX 0364-224937° - ' POST BOX NO. #89
- E-Mail soil@sancharnet.in L '

MALKI, SHILLONG - 793 001

SURVEY OF INDIA

To -~
VShi UN. Mishra, .
Superintending Surveyor,
© M&ArP.GDC, e
Survey of India, . :
Shillong. ‘

Sub: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS AGAINST SHRI U.N. MISHRA,
: SUPERINTENDING SURVEYOR, -

Please find enclosed Department of Science & Technology's Order No.C-
14012/01/99-Vig(2) dated 16.05.2005 alongwith a copy of UPSC's advice No.F.3-527/03-S.1.

dated 30.11.2004, received vide Surveyor General's letter No.VIG-2083/577-M&AP GDC
dated 26.05.2005 for your information.

Receipt of the same may please be acknowledged.

A LA
Encl: As above. ' (9\ L,\

(B.D. SHARMA) BRIGADIER, .
DIRECTOR, MEGHALAYA & ARUNACVHAL PRADESH GDC

Copy to: ' The Surveyor General of India, Dehra Dun w.r. to his letter No. VIG-2083/
. ~ 577-M&AP GDC dated 26.05.2005 for information, please.

e
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ORDER S

WHEREAS disciplinary proceedings under Rule 14 of CCS (CC&A) rules 1965 were
initiated against Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, Survey of India vide
Ministry of Science & Technology, Department of Science & Technology’s OM No. C-
14012/01/99-Vig dated 17.01.2001 on the following articles of charge: ‘

ARTICLE-I

That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, -Superi'mending Surveyor while posted as Deputy
Superintending Surveyor, No. 12 Party (NEC) was attached to No. 29 Party (NEC) and
. appointed as Camp Officer of Camp No. _1 during field season 1996-97.

While performing the duties of the Camp Officer in Arunachal Pradesh during the period
December, .1996 to April, 1997, the said Shri U.N. Mishra with malafide intention
prepared fictitious muster rolls of those porters who were not at all engaged and also
prepared muster rolls for much longer period of those porters who were engaged for
much shorter period and claimed false ‘contingent bills on account of wages of these
porters on various occasions during the period from 12.12. 1996 to 09.04.1997. Thus the
said Shri Mishra failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming

of a Govt. servant and thereby violating Rule 3(1) (i) & (iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules,
1964.

ARTICLE-1I

That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, OC No. 5 Party (NEC), Survey
of India, Shillong, while functioning as Camp Officer in the field camp of No. 29 Party
(NLC) during the period from December, 1996 to Apnl 1997 raised falsc bills on various

occasions on account of humg of private trucks fon shifting of camps, ferry charges ctc.
in following events: :
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(i) On 16.01.1997 he shifted the
Walong in a BRTF vehicle free
bills towards hiring of a
personal gain,

squad of 2 verifiers from CHQ to

private truck with malafide intention for

EE FE 2005 SRR

of cost but raised a false contingent -

(i)  Raised false bills on higher rates on account of hire charges towards

shifting of camp from'HayUIiang to Tezu on 04.04.97 and from Tezu

to Alubarighat on 12,

\0‘!,-‘?7;:_llhan he actually paid to hired truck for his
personal gain, - B | .

-

(iii) Raiséd false bills for ferry charges of 2 private trucks hired on

10.04.97 for conveyance of camp'e
were not at all made as these wer
charge of the trucks.

quipments whereas these payments
¢ included in the negotiated hiring

Thus, he failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of a
Govt. servant and thereb

y violating Rule 3 (1) (1) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964, ' ' "

ARTICLE-IIT

That the said Shri U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, OC No. 5 Party (NEC),
Survey of India, Shillong, while functioning as Camp Officer in the field camp of No,
29 Party (NEC) during the period from December 1996 to April, 1997 was required
to disburse arrear of wages of 72 porters but he actually made payment to only 6
porters and showed that payment had been made to all of them. Thus, he failed to
maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant and

© thereby violating Rule 3 (1) (1) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964,

ARTICLE-TvV

That the said-Shri U.N. Mishra, superintending' Surveyor, O.C. No. 5 Party (NEC),
Survey of India Shillong, while functioning as Camp Officer in the field Camp of
No. 29 Party (NEC) claimed in contingent bill bus fare paid to 37 porters from Tezu
to Shillong on the close of the field, but the payment was made to 6 porters and no
fare was paid at all to remaining 31 porters. Thus, Shri U.N. Mishra failed to
maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant and
thereby violating Rule 3 (1) () & (ii1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.
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That the said Shri UN. Mishra, Superintendin

Survey of India, Shillong; while functioning as Camp Officer in the field Cajmp of No. 29
Party (NEC) sold 246 Kgs of sugar in the open market at market rate for personal gain,

- Whereas the sugar wag purchased frdm 'Arunachal Pradesh Govt. Ration Shop for
© distribution amongst camp personnel. Thus, he failed to maintain absolute: integrity and

acted in a manner ‘uubecoming"oﬁg Govt. servant and thereby violating Rule 3(1) (i) &
(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. ‘ _ . {, |

WHEREAS the said Shri 'U;-N. Mishra in his letter dated 10.11.2003 denie
of charge against him and desired to be heard in person.

g Surveyor, O.C. No. 5 Party (NEC),

-
d the article(s)
!

WHEREAS Shri S.C. Jarodia, CD]J, Central Vigilance Commission was apbointed as the
Inquiring Authority to inquire into the charges. framed against the said Shri' UN. Mishra

vide Ministry of Science & Technology " Order No. C-14012/01/99-Vig. Dated
21.06.2001. ' -

WHEREAS the said Inquiring Authority submitted i
Disciplinary authority/President - in which he held the

Mishra vide Article I stand proved whereas Article-11, Article-I]] and Article-1V do not
stand proved. Article=V has partly been proved.

] : ing Authority together with findings of the
disciplinary authority were referred to the CVC for their second stage advice;

WHEREAS the CVC tendered its second stage

dated 26.09.2003 recommending imposition of
Mishra,

advice vide its letter No., 000/SCT/003
suitable major penalty on Shri U.N.

WHEREAS the report of the Ihquiring Authority to

CVC along with. other relevant papers were forwarded to the said Shri U.N. Mishra 1o
enable him to make his representauon/submission, if any, vide Ministry of Scieénce &
Technology OM No, C-140l2/01/99-Vi‘g dated 06.10.2003;

WHEREAS the said Shri U.N. Mishra submitted his representation dated 10.11.2003
against penalty proposed above; '

WHEREAS the Disciplinary Authority after . careful examination of the said
representation and.other related documents, concluded provisional penalty of reduction of
pay by three stages for a period of three years on Shri U.N. Mishra

——— e Attty aamny
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\/Shri U.N. Mishra,

Y, | ~4-

WHEREAS the Case .6f the said Shri U.N. Mishra W.
Group *A® ptﬁcep vide Ministry of Science & Technology‘s U.O.No. ¢
dated~09.07.2004 with al| relevant records of_t'}ze case for advice, . -

RO

. . . RN . t
ANDVWHEREAS,‘ the Disciplinaxy Authority/President after going through the findings
of the Inquiry Report, CvCs advice, Represen_tation’ of the Charged Officer, Disciplinary
Authority’s tentative conclusjon of Proposed penalty and advice of the UPSC, is of the
view that ends of justice Will only be met by imposing the i

e L oLRs. 10000-325:15200 of S 1

e ——— .

2, A copy of‘this Order will be placed in the C.R.
Mishra, Super:’ntending Surveyor, Survey of India.

(By Order and in the name of the President)

M‘I evindar Nath )
clarytothe Govt. of India

Tel. No. 26519947

-Deputy Se

Supcrimehding Sur\'eyox',
Survey of India, S
(Through SOI, Dehradun)

.
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- Copy to:

e At St S

The Secrcftary,‘C,c’)l'li;al’Vigilance Com.m‘i‘sSio‘n, » Block-A, GPO Complcx,‘lN/\,
Satarkataj,Bhawan;:Ne,_w Delhi -1 10023 W.r.t. their letter No. 000/SCT/003
dated 26.09.2003; . ' -

_ , s advice
‘may.be seiit to Shri. UN. Mishra under _pr()pcr receipt. The original receipt from

- Shri Mishra of the said documents may be furnished to this Departmen at the
carliest, -~ .

I
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- ‘ADVICE'O‘F_ i
UNION P-{ji}uc SER'VICJ@~ comm I:S;Sl()N |
IN '1‘1-11’2_' o
l)'lSl.CjIl%lj__,‘l;NAR\j( i’ROCEEI)lNGS
_- AGAIN_S‘_": .

SHRIU.N. MISHRA, SUPERINTENDING SURVEYOR.

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY.

[ . b
Ji’:qm' N . . . - -
e : .
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Telex @ 131-62677 M
Fax . 0113385345

: UNION| 'I’UEL'IC SERVICE COMMISSION

(SANGH LOK SEVA AYOQG)
DHOLPUR HOUSE, SHAHJAHAN ROAD

~ . , . ' ¢ feefi- 110071
:}m ! : v .7 o : New Delhi-110011
QO . t
The Secretary to thé Govt. of India . . Doﬁq’ 30- (- daodp

Ministry of Science & Technology
Department of Science & Technology
Technology Bhiavan, New Mehraulj Road,
New Delhi -110016 , S

(Attention: Sh. 'D'cy’indar Nath, Uhder Secretary)

- Subject: DisQiplillqi'y' prdcéedixlgs iniﬁa_té_d against Sh, ',U.N.'Misln'é, Su

| perintendin g
Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong,

Sir,

the subject mentioned above and to communicate the advice
under, ' o R

Lam directed to refer to your letter No.C-l4012/O.1/99-VIG dated 9.7.2004 on

of the Commission ag

2. The DA vide their M_cino No.C-l.4012/1/99-Vig. dated 17.01.2001 conveyed to
Sh. U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, O.C.'No.5 Party (NEC), Survey of India,
Shillong that it was proposed to hold an enquiry against him under Rule 14 of the

CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and he was called upon to answer the following Articles of
Charge. : A ‘ o

Article-]1

'I’hét the said Sh. UN. AMishra, Superintending Surveyor WJlilc posted as
Deputy .Supetjintending Surveyor, No.12 Party (NEC) was attached to No.29 Party
(NEC) and appointed as .Camp Officer of Camp No.1 during field season 1996-97.

While perfdrming the duties of the CampfOfﬁcer in Arunachal Pradesh during
E;x\(:\;gaj?iﬂ"?he period December, 1996 to April, 1997, the said Sh. U.N. Mishra with malafide

o S Rew o~ o
é}é@@cw A : . »
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mlcnli()n prepared fictitious muster rolls of those porters who wefe not at all engaged |
and also preparcd muster rolls for much longer period of those porters who were
engaged for much shorter period and claimed false contingent bills on account of
wages of these porters on various occasions during the period from 12.12.1996 to
941997, Thus the said Sh, U.N. Mishra failed o maintain absolute integrity and

acted in a manner unbécoming of a Govt. servant and thereby violating Rule 3 (1) (1)
& (ii1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964,

Article-11

‘That the said Sl.u'i U.N. Mishra, Su

perintending SLll‘veyor, O.C. No.5 Party
(NEC), Survey of India, Shillong,

_ while functioning as Camp Officer in the field

- camp of No.29 Party (NEC) during the period from December, 1996 (0 April, 1997

raised false bills on various’ occa§ions on account of hiring of private trucks for
shifting of camps, ferry charges efc. in following events:

1) On 16.1.1997 he shifled the squad of 2 verifiers from CHQ to Walong in a
BRTF vehicle free of cost but raised a false contingent bills towards hiring
of a private truck with malafide intention for personal gain.

i) Raised false bills on higher rates on account of hir
of camp from Hayuliang to Tezu on 4.4.97
12.4.97, than he actaally paid to hired truck

¢ charges towards shifting
and from Tezu to Alubarighat on
for his personal gain.

i)  Raised false bills for ferry charges of 2 private trucks hired on 10.4.97 for
‘conveyance of camp equipments whereas these payments were not at all
made as these were included in the negotiated hiring charge of the trucks.

~ Thus he failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of
- a Gowvt. servant-

and thereby violating Rule 3 (1) (1) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964 . , ,

|
Article-111

That the said Sh. U.N. Mishra, Superintending Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Party
(NEC), Survey of Indig; Shillong, while functioning as Camp Officer in the field
camp of No.29 Party (NEC) during the period from December, 1996 to April, 1997
was required to disburse arrear of wages of 72 porters bul he actually made payment
to only 6 porters and showed that payment had been made to all of them. Thus he
failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Gowt.
servant and thereby violating Rule 3 (1) (i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964

@&Arliclc—lﬁ ‘ /S < R
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r That tlic said Sh. U.N. Mlslu.l Superintending Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Paity
(NEC), Survey of India, Shillong, while functioning as Camp Officer in the field
camp of No.29 Party (NEC) claimed in contingent bill bus fare paid to 37 porters
rom Tezu to Shillong on the close of the ficld, but the payment was made to 6
porters and no fare was paid at all to remammg, 31 porters. Thus Sh. U.N. Mishra

failed to maintain absolute. integrity and acted in.a manner unbecoming of a Gowt.
servant and thereby violating Rule 3 (1) (i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964,

Article-V

That the saild Sh. UN, Mrshra Superintending Surveyor, O.C. No.5 Party
(NEC), Survey of India, SHrllong, while functioning as Camp Officer in the field
camp of No.29 Party (NEC) sold 246 kgs. of sugar in the open market at market rate
for personal gain, whereas the sugar was purchased from Arunachal Pradesh Gowt.
Ration Shop for distribution amongst camp personnel. Thus Sh. U.N. Mishra failed
fo maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant
and thereby violating Rule 3 (1) (i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

2.1 Astatement of imputation of misconduct/misbehaviour on the part of the CO in
support of the article of charge, a list of documents by which and a list of witnesses

by whom the article of charge framed against the CO are proposed to be sustained
were also annexed with the Charge Memo.

2.2 The CO, vide his letter dated 12.3.2001 denicd the charges. The case was

remilted for an open inquiry. The 10, in his report dated 14.7.2003, held Article I as

proved, Article V_as partly proved and Articles 11, 111 & IV as not proved. The DA
~aceepted the findings of the 10 and, vide letter dated 6.10.2003, forwarded a copy of

the 1Q7s Report to the CO for ln's representation, ift any. lhe CO submitted his )

tepresentation vide letter dated 10.11.2003. /\|1(e1 considering the 1Q’s Report, CO’s

representation aid other aspects of the case, the President (Minister, Science &

Technology) has tentatively proposed imposition of suitable major penalty on the CO
and forwarded the case records to the Commission for advice.

3, The Co_mmrssron observe that briefly the facts of the case are that the task of

vertfication of blue prints of the land survey within Lohit District of Arunachal
Pradesh was entrusted 16§ Unit No.29 Party’ of the Survey of India by North Eastern
Circle (NEC). The verification was conducted during the field season - from
December, 1996 to April, 1997 under the supervision of Sh. R.K. Meena,
Superintending Surveyor, as Officer-in-Charge (OC) of 'No.29 Party’. For this
purpose, a survey camp was set up at Hayuliang with Sh. U.N. Mishra, Dy.
Superintending Surveyor (CO), as the Camp Officer, Sh. S.K. Sen, Surveyor, as the
Assistant Camp Officer and they were supported by 8 other Group "C’ Div.ll
personnel as Verifiers. Besides the normal strength of Group "D’ staff, 40 permanent

\tels were sanctioned (8 Verifiers with 4 porters each and 8 porters with the CO). - -
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Based on sohic information regarding gross financial irrcgularitics in the ficld camyp,
the Director, North Eastern Circle, Survey of India, Shillong, conducted a preliminary

Singuiry which found irregularities in engagement of porters, hiring of trucks, payment

of arrcars ol wages to porters, payment of bus fare to porters and sale of ration sugar
in the open market. ."Major disciplinary proceedings were recommended to be
initiated agatnst the CO.

4.

proved by the 10 and the DA has agreed to the same, their advice is restricted only to”
Atticle-T and V. . -

-~

Atticle-1

i

5.° lhe Comnnssmn observe that the charge against the CO is that in his capacity

"as Camp Officer, he prepared fictitious muster roll of those porters who have not at

all been engaged; prepared muster roll for much longer period of those porters who

_had been engflged for much shorter perxod and claimed false contingent bills on

account of those porters on various occasions. It is noticed that both the CO and his
Assit. Camp Officer (ACO). have denied having engaged any additional porters.
However, the OC, Shri R.K. Meena, has stated that during onc of his visits to Camp
Olficer n January, 1997, the CO and the ACO had requested him for permission to
reerutt extra porters.  He has, however, added that there was no written
conumunication from either side and the extra porters were engaged on his verbal
orders. It is also observed that there is no evidence produced either by the DA or by
the CO that the OC had made demands for increase in the strength of porters
justifying engagement of additional porters. The PO had rightly observed in his brief
that when only verbal approval for recruitment was given, the CO had more reasons

~to forward the list of porters supposedly recruited to his OC thereby confirming the

action taken by him in pursuance-of verbal orders. According to practice in the
Government offices, oralorders must always be followed by written ones or the
officer taking action should seek written orders.

0. The Commission observe that it is evident that the CO did not seek written
orders from the OC and forwarded the muster rolls of 72 porters for preparation of
bill at the end of mon{fy by increasing number of porters beyond the sanctioned
strength of 40 porters. It is also observed that there is no evidence produced either by
the DA or by the CO to the effect that there was any demand for increasing the
strength of porters. 1t is thus seen that there was no engagement of additional 32

porters at the Canip and the names of all the 32 porters shown in the muster roll were
presumably fictitious.

7. The Commission observe that the muster roll of 72 porters was forwarded for
preparation of bill under the signature of the CO and he has verified the left thumb

impressions of such porters and also signed the Acquittance Rolls. The plea of the

Nee o

The Cominission observe that since Article-11, 111 and IV have been held as not
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CO that this being his first assignment as Camp Olficer, he was fully dependent on
his superiors and juniors for administrative and financial procedures is untenable. He
cannot be absolved of his responsibility by merely stating this. The CO should have
also applied his mind whei, according to him, he was misguided by his immediate

superior (OC) and subordinate (ACO). The charge under this Asticle is held as
proved against the CO. -

I G
Rt

R CAUEEE

~Article-V

8. The Commission observe {hat the charge against the CO is that he sold 246

kps. of sugar purchased from Arunachal Pradesh Government Ration Shop, in ‘the
open market for personal gain. The CO has stated that on being informed by the

- Camp Khalasi that two bags of sugar had become damp due o rains, he asked the

Camp Khalasi in charge to sell the same immediately among camp staff. He has
contended that there being no response from the camp staff, the Khalasi might have

sold the sugar in the open 'market to avoid loss. The CO has admitted that he received

~ the sale proceeds at' the rate at which it was supposed to be sold to the camp staff.

The PO could not produce any documentary or oral evidence 1o prove that the sugar
was sold at the open market rate. However, as the 10 has observed the CO has

definitely failed in exercising control over the sale of sugar by the Camp Khalasi.-

The Commission observe that to this extent the charge may be held as proved.

9. [n the light of their findings as discussed above and after taking into account all

other aspects relevant to the case, the Commission consider that the ends of justice

-would be met in this case if the pay of the CO is reduced by three stages for a period

100 A copy of the order passcd by the Ministry in this case n

of three years witli. further directions that during the period of such reduction the CO

will not earn incgements and the penalty willinot have the effect of postponing his

future incremeits of pay. They advise accordingly.

nay be sent to this
Office for Commission’s perusal and records. '

1. The-case records as per the list are enclosed. The receipt of thesc may kindly be
acknowledged: '
e
N S : Yours faithfully,
AN

(Bachchan Kujur)

_ Under Secretary
Encl. 1. Case records as per'list attached. ‘ ‘

2. Two spare copies of this letter.

\fs
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TN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEUNAL ,

DUMAHATT BEMCH AT GUNAHAT

0.8. NO. H00 oF poos

Sed LN, Hishra

| « <Appl lcant
e : . ' |

Undon ot iﬁﬁia # Q?ﬁ;..ﬁwﬁgmﬁﬁﬂﬂtm‘

s '
; B

The written stsbewend on. behald of

the Respondents sbove named-

WRITTEN STATEMENT 0

MOBT RESPECTFULLY SUEWETH:

k. ' Thétv @ith Ty ard tm.thg,étatmﬁmntﬁ made 0
| ba%mgfaﬁh 1 mfvﬁhw 1ﬁmﬁaﬁt app;icéﬁiqh lth@ anmmértﬁg
i’kéuﬁahdmntm beg to state bhat in the Wr@%iﬁﬂﬁt X 4T
. Eppointing  authovity  in ihis d&ﬁ@lﬁﬁﬂ' the Memo wam
"i&aged, aw per Rules which clearly indi&ata .tgé appd d-
aa»tfa Quiit in the m@tﬁwrg'hﬁn§@ biis. Ples dn wobt Lrus

. and upaceeptable, . I | C
' ﬁ;~ ' © That . with vegard to the statements. oade  ip

.pa?agr&pn o2 cand 3 af the application the anawer ing

Faspondents “heg te offer no comment .

Comtid. , L
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3. - That with reqard o the $f&twmmntﬁ wade  Ln
paraqrnph 4 1 of the applicetion iﬁw nﬂﬁu@ring TRBRON
dent.s ey to state bhet the avermant of the applicant ip
not correct, h@nm@ the same ars dﬂmxmu. An Enquiry
DFfticer ano s Pr st i ing OFTicer wag fPppointed Lo fing
out. tha fact/trufh 0t bhe case as he dani@ﬁ the charges
frammﬂ o hﬁm. In the ﬁubiﬁa mmtt@r thﬁ Enguiry  offj-
car’ s~repmvt ie bawed on a1} the avmilmm3w rEnords which
clearly enlighten the applloant ' guilt in the matter.

4. That  with vegard te the stﬁtwm@wt@ made  in
parag?aph - 4.2 of the application the aﬁuweriﬁg.wﬁﬁpanm

dents beg to utfer no . comeent,

e ‘ T.h;a%t with vegerd to the m,;feowww' CET: T ¥

paragraph 6.3 to h.ﬁ 0t Lhw ﬂppiirvtioﬁ ?h@ S EALTT Nty

4

yeppongent s beg o m?«tw %hmt Lhome ses mmttwr nf
records and the vespandenty do not adimit Mything  which

are not borne out of recerdes.

)

~

by That.  with regard to thy yla?r mente  madle in

paragraph 4.4 of the apﬁlicatimu tiver aﬁ@mé?ing v RO
dents bep 2o steate that théga are matter of records and
the respondents do not admit angthing eich is not borne

out of record, ‘ S o

Comtd, . . P/~
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A
.
7 That uith rwgmrm to the atatesents wmade in
paragraph 4.7 of the apﬁiivmtiwn the answaring FEspOn-

dente beg to state thet since )Y the abnve decisions

wera taken considering the real fact of mindimising the

erpencee and Lo &void any unwanted/difriceld situation
dur ing the Tield wofk nanaé there was nmthtng’wrang. Bt
Bince the povier were ot actoally appnantvd theretora,

the plea of the applicanf im baseless  and  denied  as

concocted false, baseless ardilmot ivated.

.“
A}

N,

~

5, T

8. . Thatt as regard e ther et atenwnts mathe iﬁ
paragraph 4.8 of the applxcatioﬂ the respondents hwg tu
ntate tha? the pl&& of the applicant cannot be accepted.
' Bince he was the £ aum affiuwr and it was his . dubty o
gnsure about the presence of ali‘thm‘ partneras  whethear
1 engaged at site or ‘at canp Head @uartér-%&fur@ wigﬁlﬁgf

clateing their wagesd.

?. Thelt  with regerd to the stetements made in
'parﬁgraph 4.9 of thw inwiant ﬁpplicef%mn the respon-
dents h&g to state thaet those are untrue, fTalse ang

'incarrect _hence the aamp'mra d@nimd. It e dwniéd that

_tha additional portwrs wEr®e onguaged wuﬁ St im furiher

deniad that ﬁnly aTter the dus vanctlon and app:uw&l af
officer idocherge. 1t is el@ar from the  enguivry report
against the éhargeﬁ officer that no approval or manction

(was  oblained from the competent avthority. It was 2lso

Bm‘tds - nﬁ;“"
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P &4 3
foundg thaﬁ theer was ue demsnd frowm the gqﬁad‘ Aoy ge
tor the inﬁrméﬁﬁa strength of porlers. |
16, . That 'with rmgﬂrd‘tm Lhie ﬁimtﬁmﬁﬁfm -m;Qm in
_pwr&grmgh .30 of the appiiaatimn the reapondents _hég -
'-t? shate that -th& waller came fo ﬁh@ ﬁﬁtimé .df the
Authority littie late, by the fime he gob grmmmtimn o
not.  reveal that the diﬁcfﬁﬁinﬁry action  wmed Lyee
initlated agadnpt him. The charged officer  wes e ved
_mamﬁ%aﬂﬁﬂm ot charges haeed on tﬁe fanta/rece Ha.
-
“ri. ToThal wath vegard bt the sh Ta‘*'.tzt"trnﬁ-n‘l‘.si 'J’i’uddf':'.' i
géragraph 4;1& toy »ota of thae app?inatian’ihw ﬁnamﬁfing3
respondents - bey  to stale tﬁét Fhias Coai e watlec of
records  and the &ngweriﬁg reapntgent Adéma ot admit
anything which is not borne nt o of récmtﬁma
1e. - That with rwggrd.tm Livee sbatsments  mmdw in
paragfmph 4,15 of the instanth épﬁljﬁatimﬂ‘ihﬁ }@apmnw
dents beg to steie that Lhe. averment, of the applicant 18 '
B iTs 14 aurrect._ﬁincm the event was held  dn fiéid LA éud
it dp teke vimae tey Fimd ot Ehe Trualh, é}l Tl Bévtﬂ 3
_ :

snatructione  anid  norese  of  drquiry  progesdings  wers

Followe as-bﬁﬁ rules thersia.
13, . - That with regerd to Lhe statemenits  made " ba

3
paragraph  4.16 of the applicabion e vespondents  beg

to whtate that the sverbent of the  wpplicant is not

-

Contd.
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rorrect and hence the same are denled.. fs per hig state-
inemt. Shid S.¥. Sen ACD had Facruited 4 porlecs  additio-
nal for each plene tabler on verbal orders of the offi-

ger  incharge  7Tor  which he aseuwred to  bthe vecesaary

sanction from DREC, bubt as per dnquirvy veport nd  soch

gsancltion wes aobltained. The spplicavt was the canp 'mei“

cer, how a suberdinete coployes S 4 AJK. Sen, ARG,  whe

has, ap powsr t2 4o any work withont poreission of £2 Gy

Caetticer, can recrull saldd porters. Mo can not BsCapR

frb@ his responsibilitics by taking'bhe watd plea.

During  the couraer of Logulry Swd S.K. Sen,

s

~Assdetant  Camp  officer osbegorically  Jenled '“ﬂwyéug

engaged ény'@xtrﬁ portecs in thoe camp. N@'mmnutiwn‘.wmm
obtatoed ‘frmm'the «nmﬂ&ignt authmwit? Tree engagiog  Lhe
axtfa porters  bul ahill thelr weyewr wers claimed by
the 'applic&nt. Hence at élmarly ahéw& thet this is &

cumposite cage where the wilowse derd aleo  co-chayrged

Cin the same case and &1l of then hed o coemon  intevesh

’ R r .
and they all had jolned hands to prépsve fake  nuster
rollse of additioeal porters beyond thEA&ﬁpTQQWﬁ atremgth
The averment of Lhe' applicant tﬁat hyez wam‘nnt

Commected with collection or disbursemest of retien ie
‘ﬁat' corvect. 1% 18 pmply &léar.fram the enguaiyy répmrt
that no adminiﬁérative 1ﬂﬁiruchigﬁ$ wiF & skl By Q.0
Party in  thio regerd, but buylog a buge quandity  of
Bsugar (400 kg in guick ;umUQﬁéinn i Ganmedd ive months

ﬁy uRing Hovi. money and then findinyg 1€ sorplus as  hle

well planned act. Binﬁm he himaeld had asked his khalasi

Vot . LB~

)
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to - dispose pf it hastily and rveceived the money, wag &
well awscuted act. The AED who was alse  sssociated  An

wanaging the ration in camp was dreliberately jgnored who

-ﬂnnfifmﬁ his plan of perasonal gain by aelling sugar in

ppen market. It will alse nobt oul of way to mention here

that poriters of thet asrea mostly depend. on vice, salt

and  dal apart, from their bronse. Bugar is not in  their

ligt of demand when employed on any  sgued  strength.
Hence drawing sugar from BDS ab Control rate  in- huge

quantity wan not reogadred and this was dupe Tfor  the

purpose of permonal gain.

t4, That with'%wgard to Lhe stateneols  made Ao

paragraph &4.17 Lo 4.20 of the isstant spplicabion. the

raspondents beg to state that.the averment of the sppli-

cant iw not corrent. Since Lhe raesulit of  the enguiry

comes out only after completion of @ll the procesdings,

hence his statement to the effect that during the course
ot ﬁnq&ify there was néthgﬁé talﬁrmya. his guilt is
‘abﬁolﬁtely wrong. He had _Qrﬁducwa'thm records and  Bomne
witnesses lLowards proving hig innocence couwid umt~mveﬁ.
ﬂ&tiafied 'thair-point wf'iwnagunae;‘. |

. The appliaant wis penalised orly on the basis
of ftinal repict uT.InQM&ﬁy Officer which was based on

material facts and witresses and ie sriough to prove him

| guilt antg invalvement in the matter. The report was also

sent  to the applicant for his cosmentes/repressatabion

¢

but the.applicant tailed to prove his lenocence due to

lack of any supportive evidences.

Contd. .. P/~



15, : That & smgmrd %u the staleownts made in

paragrmph 4.81 and B8  of thm-&ppli&atimn'ihm RN
dents bag to stete thet those are mater of vevords  and
the rﬁmpwndﬁntﬁ do not . admit &mythlng whxwh .aﬁe not
borne out of records. .

ib. Thatl  with vegard Lo the statements  made  in

- paragreph 4,23 of the appliuatiwn‘thw vemtiendenta . begy

to  state  thabl  the aversenl of the applicant 3¢  not

Correct. Two ather of ficers nﬂmwl LT N N Nﬂﬁﬂ&,

éuperin%wﬁd}ng Qurvaur, and Bhy i 5. Ku_gﬁﬂ, nrn mnu VI £

iAnvedved in  Lhe f@hauiimﬁﬂ? Gt the nnr%mrm W 2lse

charge sheeted ang avdaar e punimem&utm-Thw 37 b dand nsry

enquLTryY  waw  conducted to determine whalher Ay prima

 tacie cases against the peysons involved in the came.

To provide pretininary anduiry'%&pnr& war not conmidered

eenerntial by thé‘rvmpmnﬂwﬁtm s the .r&gﬁlﬁrv énqmiry
r&pmrf waK aﬁnt Lo the 9npliaanf Th??ﬂfﬁrﬁg‘ﬂﬁ Arvegu-

larlties were committed ﬁu;ing the prntwwﬁjug&a

Fated

¢

1?.( That &1&& regard to the stabements made  in

(5]

ﬁmraqraﬁh B4 and 6.2% of the application the T espan-

dents bey to stete that the statements are  faloe  snd

hanee denied. ALl the susber rolls vegarding . weges  aof

partera ere veritien abﬂ signed by the camp offieer
- i.m.,the mpplicant clearly shows hie dirwrt involvement

'in the mmttet. The avarmwnta nf the applieanf that the

finﬁinqs ot the Enquiry afflamv AP pnrvw;qivm and biaa

\
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"aaﬂriudaﬁ 8% per dirsction of PVP

&)

A8 not corvect apd Frence denied, Findings of 1.0, aew
bﬂ&@ﬂ o 'mﬂt&réai Tacts  and  Witnesses  therators  the

Articie %m»l and ¥ of the charges fr»mﬁa agalost  the

- appl&¢aut ware proved h@ymﬂn do not. ..

18, That aa r&gwr& toe the statmpente made  in

pmrugraph 4, P& at the. mppliuaftmn bl rwapunﬁ@u%m breegy

tm Btate that for iﬁitﬁ&#iww ot diseiplinary prmmw%ﬁing :

in Lhe Cases whorelin ﬁwmmp A" M ticers are iﬁvalvwd, it
is munﬁa?mrv to obtain the aﬁviam u? the ©V0. It dw

denied that the sntire wwa&&&dihg Wi inditisted ang

19, . That  with rmqard o ?hﬁ ﬁ?@twmmnfa madw in

T

paragraph L% 8? of the mpp!igm?iaﬁ the aﬂmmmring rémpmﬁ*

-ﬁants beg to state that th% aiﬂmipliﬁawy.mnthﬁrity.&atwﬂ

an p&r the eximting ruled in the sub jert matter and

' accmrdzngly CVC’ s advice was obtained. Pefors impww&ngA-

_any  penalty an the mpplikent the UPSE  has  alme heen

consulted in ¥his case. s

6. That - am regard to-the  stetessnts made  in

_pnraqraph 4.88 of the mpyiigaflmw the anuwwrin T T

donte beg to utate that thw applicent's wtalemenl Lo
the ettect that d&ﬂaﬁalinary avthority, vvm #ndd wwvn
UPQC have not analyred the Yy ocurds and have intentionally
imwanadﬂpsnglty an him 46 not. covrect anﬁvh@nam’;d@niﬁd.

The 'pahalty imposwsd on the applicant was decided  only

Contd. . .Pie
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EL R

- atter qmaﬁg7thrmugh the enguivy report along  with  &ll

recards/supportive documents and the govi. insbructionss

ovdara to b&- follmwad_in Bauch aawas;v'ﬁmnaﬁ 211 Lhe

Dlames, made by the applicant mn.Di&miplznary Author ity

CVE and UPBLC are bagsless and denled.

P

. i
a21. , That  with regacd bo the sksbsowenls  made 40

paragraph 4.89 of the applivetion the STRVIGY it TESp v

dente Beg to siate that the averaent of the aﬁﬁiﬁnaﬂt

i not correct, hence deniwed. The Disciplinary procee-
dinne  were initiated as per éwiakiwg vules amd cwgadas

tions in the matter., The disciplinsry anthurity gf{er

Gonsidaring 211 the relevant records and spplying thedr

mina cane to the conclusion to imposs mejor genalty  on
the_appiicant.

HE; | That' in respect of thuvmtaiam&nt% made  in
parégrmph 4.30 ot the.appiitatﬁﬁn‘thm»aﬁgw@wiug rémpmn*

dents beq to state that thosw asre sncarrect  and Umet -

Cvated., The fiald-handa‘!?/?rai.mare warbing under caep

‘mffiﬁ&r,'thar@fure,'any ?aﬁat!mi&takg oy  irvegularities

committed by the fiels hands (P/Trs) the Camp  Offlcer
ie fully reﬁpwﬂsiblaﬁmﬁld the ot ficers involved in  this
cane wers dealt in accovidance wilh aﬁiﬂting rules. Some

piann tgblarai(ﬁraupwﬂi havie heen eagmerated from the
. ! . ‘

“chargea hezeauar of lack Gt subatantial evidence as  par

finding of Inguiry Report. Thevefors, the aase of
applicant d.a. 8hri Miwra, Oroup-& offleer  cacnot  he

conpared with bthom.

Cantea. .. Pl
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83, | That with regard to the statewments wade in
nﬁrqgrapﬁ,&uﬁl ot the application the anﬁmwri%g_ TP
danfa by to atatm.that hﬁm applicant ‘s &vﬁfméhﬁ that
'ihﬁviﬂﬁidﬂﬁt aceurred in 1994 anﬁ 1997 and theveafter he
was promoted to the post of ﬁuwmriﬂtmﬂ&ing Hur ey andg
o his integrity can not bhe aﬁubﬁwﬂ 38 wiromtgy. The preli-

minary Cenquiry  was  underiaken only after the mattev

- caney to the notlce ot the muthoritieﬁ angd even Lt he wawe

propoted in betwesn, doss not reveal that he can not  be

quilty.

a4, That with regard Lo tha a?at&mwnt Made  in
@ara@raﬁh 5.32 of thw appliumfiﬂn Lhe mnmwwving T RERION

gents beg to state thal the BamE ave f@lgm,' concocted,

Cuntrue and incorvect statementsy and hence the same e

denied. It is danied that vital doowienls, &8 well) ae,

Y

witnesses were not furnished to the hppliﬁanmm

i

%, That in respect of tﬁé\ﬁtatmmmﬁtm machs inv

paragraph 4.33 of the applicaticn the angver Lng yvegpone

gdeotas beg to atate that th@ averments of the spplicent
are not aorra&t, hehce the sane are deniwd Tries  abpRli~

:aant~ uas the capp oftticer aﬂd was rengonsible fw proe

vide regquisite aaterisl/ctores etc. e ana whian rmquired
by them, He muat anﬁur@:tha% %hw 5%@mvffwrurda &ra
praperly raactiing Lo the ?i&Bd famis but hw failed to dn

By

Contd. . . Pi-
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L I B
Bb. - Thak with regard o tiw whatsments  wade  in

Cparagraph .34 of the applicaticn the ETIRET ViGN

dents  beg te stalte that the peslimdracy  eoguity  was

consucted to detersine wisebber ame prima Tacle  cases
. - N :

agatast | the persons ipvelved Lo bhe oase. Tir  previcde

preliminery @opdry  report wes wevk o ddered euaential

a% thw rwguler b LA YRS rmpnst Wi memt Lo Lhe appticant.,

ffhetafmrmi o lfregm3awihjm€ vior e copmitbed during  the

- procepdings.

o, C o Thet  eikh o regard boo B o otat ementn  aade  in
paragraph 4,35 of the anplication th% PTRC T ul R TE N W 2 TR TR (R

‘dents  beg Lo wtate {hat'thm G i HIER urm Palee. iacovredct

U, . . o
anddliptiveted. The ceport of quu;ry-ﬂ%%iﬁﬂr iw hessd on
matevial f&mtm antt  Wibthessey whvich wes went  te thm

applicant for hiws ﬁnmmwﬁf%f%@ﬁFHMWhVaiAwnw puk he LCER T

Lo prove s lnonocence deer ey Yach u#- arny  wupportive

mvidence . ' S,

a8, That with regard to the w,mth“u‘v made  Aw

p&rag?aph f.36 and 4,37 of thé &pp{iﬁ@timn the snswer -

inﬂ reapmﬂden?ﬁ beg fm mtatm th@t thwmm arg incorvect

7m1aa'and mottvated fh@ nxmwipziuary Authority anmlymwd
all  the tacte angd findxngm i hmgh.d&ﬁiﬁmmn‘ Aduly  ap-

plying their mivnad, The UPSE aved OV g@re Lhs drdeuendaent

futhorities, they consideved sll thﬁ_ rwl@v«nt e T R

-ind@p@ndently' and provided thely sdvices to the disci~

. Coxn [ 4 Fi S~

ot —— g W L



‘plinary authority. The appllaant was R @mpim YB3

tunity to represent ﬁg&iﬁﬁt; the charge levelled on his.

The averment  of the applicant that UPBC  and €MD and

Disciplinary PAuthorities are bilased is totally fslse,
89. ~ That with repard to the étatwmmntm made  in
pgra@rap& 4.38 of the application the anowsring  respon-
denpts beg to gtate that the ap&iiaant‘m,.évwrmwnt that
the report of Enquiry Mficer wes on presuveption is  nob

correct. The Tindings of Enguiry D dcer were based  on

1.
~

'mataﬁial facts and witneaenes.

L. . That with regard to the stetemsnts  wade in

pﬁrégfaph 4.3% af the application the answeying respon—

dents beg tn state thal the preliminsry enguiry wWas

ponducted to  determine whether the 'ﬁriﬁﬁ"?aaié T aBt

meLSts against  the official invelved An ‘the mehber.

Eaﬁﬁv&r, & uupy wf the rwgulmr*wﬂquivy report shos e

findings wers based on materiel faute and witnesnes Was

~ sant Lo the charged bffiaer‘£th@'app1&mwnt>.

s

al. That with regsrd to the statemecle wade 1n

paragraéh'é.QO‘bf the appliication the anpwering respon-

dentns beg to state that the wpplicent’'s ﬁttat.aﬂ&wwf L Lhe

eftoct that "the proceeding tu gueation has been ini~

tiated at the behest of some vmmt&@ antersited growp and

same has been initiated belatedly only with the sole

purpcse o deprive the applia&ni from his legitieate

L o Cemtd. . B/
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cihim’pr wromction tﬁ t&ﬁ next highéwlgfmd&é te  totally
incorrect and false. The proceeding  was - indtiated
tittle  1&$&1y uéﬁaumw Livie méttww cams b the notice of
4éuthﬁrity‘iitt1w 1ate.
32, That  wilth rmgafﬂ Loy the ﬁt&tgﬁwnté reaxgde An
parmqraph 5.1 to B.3  of tﬁ§ appli¢atiuﬂ_thw rwupnndﬁﬂtm_
bmg‘tn state that'ib@ e earnds ﬁét Forth an ithwmw para-
graphe #re baweless apﬁ Fraves ﬁasiéally no lﬁggi'ﬁt&ﬂﬁiﬁgi
Aénd hanﬁe dgenied by the <hnmmw%iﬁg r%mwﬁnQWﬂtﬁ. Thie
rasﬁmnde&ts aubmit _thét wone ot b sgremngs of thg
ihatant application is maintéinawlﬁ in low an owell fase Y
f&ﬁtﬁ"mf the ocass and s %uéh the applticeation dw
3iab1g\tm be: dimmi&%&ﬁu |
A, ' 'That with rwg&fﬁ Yo the wtatwments mache An
ﬁaragraph-'a» of tﬁa appl icat Lon th@':anawariug RSN -
dents have no comnent . | | |
-.34{ _Tbﬁt with tﬁgarﬂﬁ g5 thw:mtﬁh&mwntﬁ made AN
paragra§h< 7 wof thmvappliﬁaﬁimﬁ th@ reapandents beg to
‘state that the swne are w&ih@ﬁ the pe?ﬁ@%@l'ﬁhmwlédg& of
tﬁa aﬁpiidéﬁt h@ﬁua thﬂ-réubmndaﬂ@ﬁ,ﬂag'nu& 'admlt or
4 ﬁqny_thm S WE ., | | |
;95. . That with regirds to the stalenents maﬁ@ in
;mafagr&ph,& angd 9 nf ﬁhe ipﬁﬁ&nﬁ appli:mkimn'thﬁ CERpn -
’déntﬂ beg to stale that iﬁ‘ﬁiww af tﬁw Taatﬁlanu'cirﬁu&w

wtances mentioned ebove, the awpliaant‘iw'nmﬁ w2rrk it 3 end
' o o B v } :
to any velief or interie reliet s prayed for  and  the

application is lieble to be dlzalssed,

s G TETSERG R G ST ST L A i A e @SR RS o



- Instyict ,..w,.B~ f and  competent officer of the

knawiadgévand'thuswrhaﬁa in paras

AT

1, SJMCULm LG S.x. GANGULY

éged aaenat vy@nru,ﬁ/m . GANEBSIGUR] CHAR) ALy GURANATI

{

qnﬁuaring rewpomdents, do haréby varify that the atate-

went made in paras | 4s 3 ‘ are trie Lo my
: [} . . .

being

e et
v

_ﬁ&ﬁt&fﬂ‘ of yvecord are true Lo sy information dwriv&d

therefrom which 1 believe to be trie and Lthe rests are

ay humh?& %nhmiw&imhm before this Hon 'hle fiihuna14
and 1 Bhgi this varifiaaﬁimﬁ mn thiﬁ 1th’day

ot S(WMWEQO& at c:,.”_w.-mm,

Signufurw:

| - . FPK. Gw«ﬁwei
| DIRECTOR

ﬁss AM & NAGALAN
GUWAHAT] - BD coc
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIFBUNAL

GUWAHATI EENCH

T 0.A. No.300 of 2065,

U.N.Mishra ,
secsauvnsnse Applicant.

AND : Tooen

~Union of India & ors
“easassssne«s Respondents.

REJOINDER

1. That the applicant has received the copy of the
written statement filed by the respondents. The applicant_
has understood the contents of the same. save and except the
statement which are admitted herein below, other statement
made in the written statement may be treated to be total
denial by the applicant. The statements which are not borne
on records are also denied and the respondents are put to

the strictest proof thereof.

2. That with regard to the statement made in para 1
of the written statement, the applicant denies the
correctness of the same and begs to state that the

proceeding in question which has culminated in issuance of
the impugned order shows total non—-application of mind by

-the respondents and same is also violative of the provisions

- of Rules and law holding the field.

zr
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3. " That with regard to the statement made in para 2
of the written statement filed by the respondents the

applicant does not offer any comment on it.

4; That with regard to the statement made in para 3
of the written statement the applicanf while denying the
contentions and reiterating the contentions made in the O.A
begs to state that the respondents while proceeding against
him by issuing the vague and indefinite charge sheet has
violated the provisions of the rules guiding the field and
without any fault of him imposed him a harsh punishment. The
respondents have violated the settle& principles of law and
without affording him the reasonable opportunity of hearing

concluded the proceeding with the impugned penalty order.

S. ’ That with regard to the statement made in para 4
of the written statement the applicant does not offer any

comment on it.

6. That with regard to the statement made in para O
of the written statement the applicant begs to reiterate and

reaffirm the statement made in the O.A.

7. That with regard to the statement made in para, 6
of the written statement the applicant reiterates and

reaffirms the statement made in the 0.A.

8. ‘ That with regard to the statement made in para 7
of the written statement the applicant while denying the
wild allegations made against him begs to reldy and refer

upon the records as well as the pleadings in the 0A and begs

37
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to state that the engagement of porters were madgAas per the
decision taken in this regard and having regard to the fact
situation prevailing at that point of time. The decision of
engagement of additional porters was given by the
foicer~in*Charge to complete the work to Sri §.K.Sen, the
Asstt Camp Officer. The applicant under any circumstances
not connected with the said decision and/or engagement. of

additional porters.

9. That with regard to the statement made in para 8
of the written statement the applicant while denying the
contentions made therein begs to state that duties and
responsibilitigs of a Camp Officer is to ensure smooth
functioning of the camp and completion of the assigned task
within stipulated time.. In fact the Officer—-in—charge
instructed Sri S.K.Sen, the Asstt Camp Officer to engage

additional porters.

16. Tﬁat with regard to the statement made in para @9
of the written statement the applicant while reiterating and
reaffirming the statément hade above begs to state that the
Superintending surveyor 8ri R.K.Meena, was duty bound to
obtain sanction from the Director and in his deposition hé
made it clear { Ref page 71 of the 0.A). It ig therefore the
applicant is not at all concerned about the engagement of
porters and the charge brought against him is totally
baseless. The enquiry officer failed to take in to
consideration that aspect of the maiter and submitted the
report which clearly shows his non—applicationlof mind. The
enquiry officer proceeded totally in a wrong premise and

traveled beyond the charge as well as the records available



in the proceeding. Appendix VI of the delegation of power to
the officers of the Survey of India indicates that even the
CO has got full power of carriage of records, instrument and
field equipments which covers the deployment and payment of
wages to the porters and as such the charge of having acted
without the sanction does not arise at all. On these score
alone the entire proceeding as well as the impugned order is

liable to be set aside.

11. That with regard to the statement made in para 14
of the written statement the applicant begs to state that to
put hurdle on his promotion the charge sheet was issued with
an ulterior motive with some vague and indefinite charge.
The respondents to save their skin made the applicant s@ape
goat and same will be revealed from the facts narrated abave
as well as in the 0A and as such entire proceeding &along
with the impugned order is liable to be set aside. In fact
the alleged incident was known to the head of the Dept. in
the 1| st week of May 1997 itself which will be revealed from
the preliminéry enquiry report itself. The applicanf WRS
promoted having judged the outstanding service records in
Dec 1998 and hence the respondents have of their own
virtually estopped from reopening the issue again. Law in
this regard is well settled and the respondents have acted

contrary to said settled law.

12. That with regard to the statement made in para 11
of tﬁe writtén statement the applicant while reiterating and
reaffirming the statement made above as well as in the 0A
begs to state that the statement made by the respandents are

not correct and they are put to the strictest proof thereof.

&



13. That with regard to the statemeﬁt made in para 12
of the written statement the applicant begs to state that
the statement of the respondents have clearly goes to show
that the impugned action taken against the applicant with a
vindictive attitude to harass him. The respondents without
following the due procedure as laid in the rules have
proceeded in the matter with 2 predetermined mind and issued
the impugned order which is violative of the principles of
natural Jjustice and as such their action is not at a1l
sustainable in the eye of law. It is noteworthy to mention
here that the preliminary enquiry'was conducted without the

knowledge of the Disciplinary authority and it was conducted

without their being any complaint. The so called preliminary.. .-

encguiry was completed on 2.5.97 and after that no
investigation was done. The report of the said inquiry
report was taken into consideration. The respondents
however, even after repeated requests made by the zapplicant
aid not supply him the copy of the inquiry report where as
the copy of the same has been served to others and there by
the applicant has been deprived of hisg legitimate right of

placing defence.

14. That wifh regard to the statement made in para 13
of the written statement the applicant while reiterating and
reaffirming the statements made above as well as in the OA
begs to state that the enquiry proceeding has been designed
to put the applicant in a disadvantageous situation and to
put the liability on him. In fact he had nothing to do with
the engagement of the additional porters and purchase. The
duty caste on him was quite different and the aforesaid

engagement of additional porters and the additional purchase

4¢3



has been done as per the decision of the higher authority by
the subordinate officers. In fact regular proceedipgs have
been initiated against each of them and they have been held
guilty of the charges. In such a situation there can be no
doubt that .the applicant was not connected with the
allegations leveled against him. .Apart from that  the
allegation regarding purchase of excess quantity of sugar is
also not correct and far from truth. Having regard to the
official capacity at no point of time the applicant was
invaolved in such purchase and in fact during the course of
engquiry the matter was duly placed before the enquiry

officer but the said enquiry officer.

14, ' That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 14 of the written statement the applicant while
denying the contentiqn made therein begs to state that the
averment relating to following the procedure as prescribed
in the rules by the respondents during the enquiry
proceeding is totally incorrect. The enquiry officer in his
report miserably failed to take into consideration the
procedural irregularities that has been committed during the
enquiry proceeding and the said authority while preparing
the enquiry report has failed to record even the materials

on record resulting perverse finding on the issue.

16, That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 15 of the written statement the applicant does not

admit anything contrary to the relevant record of the case.
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17. That with regard to the statement ‘made in
paragraph 16 of the written statement the applicant begs to
state that the respondent have admitted the fact that the
officers namely 6ri R.K.Meena, Supdt. Surveyor and Sri
S.K.Sen, Asstt. Camp Officer were involved in the allegation
leveled against the applicant. The respondents have also
admitted the fact that there has been procedural
irregularities by not providing the adequate opportunity to
the applicant in placing his defence and on this score alone
entire proceeding is required to be set aside and quashed

along with the impugned orders.

18. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 17 of the written statement the applicant denying
the statement made therein begs to state that the
allegations leveled against the applicant is not at all
true. The respondents themselves made enguiry and it was
found that other officiale are guilty of the charges and the
applicant is no way connected with the allegation leveled
against him. The fact can be revealed from the enquiry

proceeding.

19. That with regara to the statement made in
paragraph 18 & 19 of the written statement the applicant
while reiterating and reaffirming the statement made above
as well as in the 0A beés to state that entire proceeding
was initiated as per the dictation of the CVC and UPSC and
as sucﬁ same is not at all sustainable in the eye of law and

liable to be set aside and quashed.
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The applicant craves leave of this Hon‘ble
Tribunal to direct the respondents to produce records
pertaining to the entire proceeding at the time of hearing

of this case.

249, That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 28 and 21 of the written statement the applicant
while denying the contentions made therein begs to state
that all the procedures as laid down in the rules have been

violated and thereby caused serious prejudice to the defence

- of the applicant in the enquiry proceedihg and as such same

is liable to be set aside and quashed.

21. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 22 of the written statement the applicant while
denying the contentions made therein begs to state that as

per the schedule of power and duty the applicant is no way

- connected with the alleged charges and the enquiry report

submitted by the Inquiry Officer is totally perverse as the
analysis reflected therein does not indicate any. application

of mind by the said officer.

22. Thgt with regard to the statemené made in
paragraph 23 of the written statement the applicant begs to
state that the'respondents have admitted the fact that the
proceeding initiated against him was an after thought and in
no stretch of imagination the integrity of the applicant can

be doubted.

23. That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 24 of the written statement the applicant that
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during the course of enquiry the respondents have committed
serious procedural irregularities and the resultant action

is therefore can not be said to be legal.

24. _ That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 25 of the written statement the applicant begs to
state that the schedule of power and duties and
responsibilities entrusted to him does not contemplate any
such acﬁion and it is therefore the respondents are put to

the strictest proof thereof.

25. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 26, 27, 28, 29, 38, 31, 32, 33, 34 and 35 of the
written ostatement the applicant while reiterating and
reaffirming the statement made above as well as in the OA
begs to state that the materials on record and the impugned
order clearly indicates the vindictive attitude of the
respondents and total non application on their part in
holding the applicant guilty of the charges for which the OA
is required to be allow imposing heavy cost on the

respondents.
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Upendra Nath Mishra, son of Shri Abadh Kishare
Hishra, aged about 41 years, at present working as
Superintending Surveyor,Survey of India,Shillong, do hereby

smlemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in

paragraphs 1.'?.1..”.'1.-".5.J..“)’.?.'.'.'.)’.%...................... are
true to my knowledge and those made in
paragraphsg'v [%Tl%uE{?QA%g....%fare also matter of records

and the rest are my humble submission before the Hon'ble
Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts of the

Case.

And I sign on this the Verification on this

the 12 M4ay of .. N b 2ags.

O Fe“‘(% Nt Naichas

Signhature.



